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MESSAGE

it is gratifying to me that the book on the
Chronology of Gujarat is to be shortly out. The
book which has taken so long has no doubt passed
through a careful scrutiny and should prove an
atithentic publication on the subject. BSuch a
publication would be of great value to those
working in the field of research in the history

of Gujarat.
-

With the advent of the new State of Gujarat
it has become a timely publication. The new
State needs a proper introduction to the world
at large and even to its own people who are not
fully aware of their rich heritage. The best
way to introduce it is through its social and
cultural history. ©Such a history has still to
be written.

Socially, with its various tribes, castes and
creeds, Gujarat presents a rich field for
research. Culturally, too, Gujarat has much to
show by way of its rich architecture; its rich
arts and crafts; its folk-lore and literature;
and its music, dance and drama.

T hope the ‘Chronoloegy of Gujarat’® will serve
as a prelude to the publication of a social and
cultural history of Gujarat. I am sure the
students of history, particularly the history
of Gujarat, will find this book most helpful.

29th June, 1960.

« BIODHASHRAMA » %/éhj
CHIEF MINISTER'S RESIDENCGE M e

1 SHAH! PAG,
AHRMEDABAD, 4,
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FOREWORD

It gives me very great pleasure in writing this ‘ Foreword '’ to the First
Volume of the ** Chronology of Gujarat’’, which is edited by Dr, Majmudar.
The publication of this volume would not have been possible but for the un-
tiring zeal and labour of Dr. Majmudar, assisted by a band of keen scholars like
Dr. Jani, Prof. Kapadia, Shri A, Pandya and Dr. Shastri.

Dr. Majmudar, as he acknowledges in his * Preface’, was, from time to
time, guided by Dr. Sankalia and Dr. Subbarao, the Head of the Archaeology
Department of the M. S, University of Baroda. Dr. Sandesara and Dr. U. P.
Shab ol the Oriental Institute of the University of Baroda, and Dr. R. N, Mehta
of the Archaeological Department of the University, also gave Dr. Majmudar the
benefit of their great erudition and scholarship.

This work was started in 1954, It took nearly four to five years in
collecting the necessary data.  The data, collected by Dr. Majmudar and his
colleagues on the LEditorial Board, was scrutinized by Dr. Sankalia and Dr,
Subbarao. The material in its final form was ready only last year and is now
published.

It is needless for me to emphasise the importance of this publication. The
chronological information collected in this way provides an important framework
in which subsequent scholars can build up the history of Gujarat.

As Dr. Majmudar says in his * Preface’, that with the exception of the
Historical Introduction to the Bombay Gazetteer Vol. I, edited by Mr. Cambell,
no satisfactory and continuous history of Gujarat has’so far been written. There
have been some exccllent works on specific Periods of the history of Gujarat
but 1o continyous history of Gujarat from the earliest times till today has yet
been written. This chronological framework will be of great service to a future
historian of the history of Gujarat.
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The data collected is extremely comprehensive and throws light on the
cultural, politicai and social history of Gujarat. Ewvents in chronological order
have been shown only with the beginning of the Mauryan Rule. It is difficult to
assign a precise chronological order to data before that period. At the advice
of Dr. Sankalia and myself, this earlier material has been shown under the cap-
tion of * Prelude to History’. Reference has been made to the excavations in
Lanighanaj in Mehsana District, North Gujarat, and at Lothal.

There is also a chapter on the Traditional history of Gujarat, where the
material has been collected largely from the Puranas. The historicity of many
of these events is debatable, and, therefore, they have also been excluded from
the regular chronology.

I would here like to take the opportunity of cengratulating Dr. Majmudar
for this very bold venture to construct the Chronology of the History of Gujarat
from the diffused and varicd material available,

I . onthle

Vice-Chancellor,
AL S, University of Baroda,



PREFACE
(i) History of the Undertaking :

The idea of compiling a ¢ Chronology of the Cultural History of Gujarat . shortly
styled  Chronology of Gujarat,’ was primasily taken up by the M. S, University of Baroda,
to further the cause of Historical Research in Gujarat, at the instance of Shrimati
Hansaben Mehta. The publication of this Vclume comes at an auspicious moment, when
the new composite State of Gujarat, embracing all Gujarati-speaking people, has come
into existence for the first time in its political history.

Our knowledge of the History of Gujarat is based mostly on the * Bombay Gazet-
teer " Vol. I (18¢0) compiled by Dr. Bhagvanlal Indraji and other scholars. Since its
publication, a good deal of research work has been done in various directions throwing new
light on History {political, social, economic}, Art, Architecture etc. DBut this is not
available in an easy form. Hence the chiel object of this work is to make an attempt to
bring all these fragments of information together. These are now sufficiently numerous
and well-established {in many cases), to enable us to construct a chronological and
geographical framework for the political history of Gujarat, Into this framework may be
fitted the history of social and religious institutions also. The scheme thus intends to
organize some of the accumulated stores of information on the subject, which will present
the material in a collective form, and consequently facilitate further research in the subject.

A number of scholars have welcomed this idea of * Gujarat Chronology’ as, “ a con-
crete form of stock-taking which will provide a sure foundation for the accomplishment of
a comprehensive Regional History of Gujarat, and in its turn, serve as an indispensable
stone in the edifice of a National History of India”.—{Dr. V. 8. Agravala}. Ttis urged
that such chronological aids would be necessary for the historical sketch of each region
of our big country, to which details could be filled in gradually as research advances,

(ii) Scope;:

The extant works on Indian Chronology—Ilike the ** Chronology of India, up to the
15th Century A.D. " by Miss C. Mabel Duff ( Mrs. W.R. Rickmeres ) published in 1899 ; the
* Chronolegy of Modern India (A.D. 1494-1894) " by Di. James Burgess, published in
1913 ; Dr. L.D. Barnett’s Chapter on * Chronology of India, upto the year 1200 A.D.” in
his book ** Antiquities of India** published in 1914 ; and the latest * Andhra Chronology ™
{ 9o A.D.—1800 A.D.) by Sir V. Ramesham of Madras, being a chronological sketch of the
Andhra or Telugu country, published in 1g46—had the purpose of enumerating briefly, in
order of time, mostly the historical events connected primarily with political history ; where-
as the present volume of * Gujarat Chronology ™ aims at collecting all relevant data

bearing on the history and the culture of Gujarat. It is, thus, intended to be comprehensive
in its scope.
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In this volume it is proposcd to collect events and dates from the political, literary
and cultural history of Gujarat, and tabulate them in chronological sequence, with their cor-
responding dates given in the margin. These dakes represent the years B.C. or A.D, Ifonly
approximate, they are marked “ Circa’. Original dates of the local Eras that were current
through the ages are given in the body of the text. In cases where sufficient chronclogical
data for certain cvents are not available, the approximate period is given. This approxi-
mate dating will often help the reader to trace their contemporaneity with known events

and objects.
{iii ) Periods in Political History :

The period covered by the present Volume is of a very wide range, spreading as it
does, over more than a milleninm. The Chronology of the Pre-historic and Proto-historic
periods, is, by nature, vague and unsettled. Even for the historic period included in this
volume, there still remain many lacunae and wide gaps, and opinions of scholars are widely
divided over the chronology of a number of events during the extensive range from pre-
history to history.

The dates and events in tlis work are, therefore, tabulated by dividing them into
different * Periods ™ or ** Sections”’, so as to bring the varicus dynasties of political history
prominently before the readers. Each of these ' Periods’ form, as it were, a Chapter with
relation to the entire Volume of the Chronclogy. Each Period’ is prefixed with an
‘ Intreductory Historical Note’, before the Chronological Years, which are followed by a
‘Note on Antiquities’. The ‘ Art-Plates” that follow, illustrate the * Antiquities’. The
division in ’ Periods’ is as follows :—

Periods in Gujarat Chronology :
(From Early Times to 942 A.D.)

Section
1 Prelude to Gujarat History ( Pre-and Prote-history ).
1T Pre-Mauryan Period : { —Pre 322 B.C.).
111 Mauryan Period : {c. 322 B.C.—185 B.C.}.
v Indo-Greek Period: (¢ 85 B.C.—78 A.D.).
\Y Ksatrapa Peried : (78 A.D.—397-8 A.D. }.
VI Gupta Period : (c. 400 A.D,—470 AD.).
VII Maitraka-Gurjara Peried: {c. 470 AD.—745 AD.).
VIII Riastrakiita-Pratihara Period: {c. 745—g42 AD. ).

(iv) Term ‘Gujarat’ defined:

The term ‘ Gujarat’ is used in two different senses: firstly, to denote the main land
between the areas west of Mount Abu and south of Damangaiga. It occupies an
important part of the Western sea-board of India from Sindh to Bembay ; and secondly,
the much larger language field in which Gujarati is spoken. On account of the political
and cultural affinities of Gujarit with Réijasthdn and Milwid, during the period under
review, it has been decided to incorporate certain historical data of these areas also, to
give a comprehensive picture.
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In terms of Human Geography, Gujarat may be described as a " Provincial State’
within a ' National State’, thus accounting for the unity in diversity of Indian culture :
“ Gujarat is bounded by the desert of the Rijputand and the Rann of Kaccha in the
north, by the Satpuras and the Vindhyas, which join the Aravallis with small gaps in be-
tween, separating Gujarat from the Deccan and the plateau of Malwa in the west; in the
south the Deccan plateau abuts on the coast between Daman and Dahdnu. To the west is
the Arabian sea. This whole cultural zone may be really divided into three natural zones,
which also constitule the traditional sub-divisions of Gujarat from the earliest times:
(1) Kathiawad peninsula called Saurdstra, {2} North Gujarat, coinciding more or less
with the semi-arid sandy zone called “Anarta’, and (3) South Gujarat or * Lata’. The
geographic unity of these three sub-divisions, was consolidated during the Solanki rule of
Gujarat from 1000 A.D.” —(Dr. 3. Subbarac, “Archaeology of Gujarat,” Indian Science
Congress Souvenir, 1953, p. 43 )-

Gujarat cousists of regions known in earlier period under different names, such as
Anarta, Lala, Sawrastra, Kaccha, Apardaiia, etc. which are different frum one another in
some respects. In spite of different traits having developed in these various regions com-
prising Gujarat, it had an independent social and cultural eutity from the earliest times,
though it did not exist as a single political unit. As the boundaries of Gujarat have
throughout been found to be changing, we have aimed at taking the area of Gujarat at its
farthest extent, during the different * periods * of its pelitical history.

In the earliest limes, the memory of which is preserved in traditional history,
North Gujarat was called Anarta, with its capital Anartapura or Anandapura, which form-
ed part of the empires of the Mauryas, Greeks, of the Saka Ksatrapas and of the Guptas.
On the decline of Gupta empire, Anarta formed part of the kingdom of Valabhipura. In
the seventh Centary, Sauristra, Anarta and the region between the Sarasvati and the
Narmadi formed part, first of the kingdom ol Valabhi, and later, that of Bhillamala or
grimﬁla, near Mount Abu, which was the capital.

The country south of the Mali or at times south of the Narmadi upto the Pirni
or as far s Daman was called Ldta. 1t is first mentioned by that name in the Mandasor
Inscription of Kumaragupta and Bandhuvarman (437 A.D. ). Dharua-kaccha in Lata and
Siirparaka in XKofkan were both associated with Parasurima, the descendant of the Sage
Bhygu, .

A paridnia, generally identified with North Konkan, was known in different ages to
indicate different geographical concepts. It was known in Buddhist times as a country on
the western sea-board of India, of which the chief town was Sirparaka, now known as
Sopard. With intermittant short periods, North Konkan continued to be included in the
kingdom of Gujarat till 1343 A.D., when by the treaty of Bassein, the Sultan of Gujarat
ceded it to the Portuguese.

Kusdvarta is the Puranic name of territory around Dwarka, of which no exact
date can be given; whereas, the nawe Sfrdsfra occurs in inscriptions, litezature and tradi-
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tion, It is alse referred to by foreigners like Strabo, Pliny, Ptolemy, the Poriplus and
Hiuen Tsang.

When the cmpire of the Imperial Pratibaras broke up in gq0 A.D., Milaraja
established himsclf i the Saresvata Mandula in the principality of Anabilla-pattan, This
territery, which came o Le known by the word Gurjara-Muandala ', © Gurjara-Bhimi* or
*Gurjara-Desa * was, alter Siddharija Joyasuibe, applicd to whatever territory which
the Caulukyas clabired oz their demain,
continued to catl the region as ‘ Gujarat ™.
our study.

The Muslions that succeeded the Riajputs
It is this * Gujarat’ which is the subject of

In the early historic and the eawrly mediacval period, Gujarat has moestly been a
pelitical annex or an outlying province of bigger empires of Northern and Western India.
During the rest of her politicai history, small local kingdoms flourished, of which Maitrakas
alone developed a sufficiently big kingdom which incorporated large areas of Modern
Gujarat. Yet the enltural homogeneity of the three sub-divisions constituting Gujarat first
assctted itself with the development of maritime irade with the Mediterranian world, in the
early centurics of (he Christiun era,  This unity was consolidated by the Solanki kings and
the Sultins of Gujarat, who brought a large part of modern Gujarat under their sway.

(v) Aim & Object:

This volume purports to be not a nere compilation of so far kuown waterial { first
put together in 1856 as the Bombay Gazetieer, Vol. 1, History of Gujaral); but, also, aims at
including fresh data collecled from up-to-date historical discoveries and archaentogical finds
from excavations, The ¢pochi-naking new finds from Lothal throw a flood of light on the
Sauridgtra-IHarrapan Contacts, known recently for the first time. The Art-tradition in
Elura Cave-Paintings, $amalaji Sculptures and Akota Bronzes of Western India, go to
illustrate the existence of the ¢ Art-School of Aucient West’, believed to have flourished
at Maru in the 7th Century AD., as noted by the Tibetan historian Tarinatha in 1608
AD. The fresh discovery of the Buddhist Stipa and Vihara, with the terracotta Buddhe

statuary, of lhe late Ksatrapa period, {rom the village Devani Mori, near Sﬁmalaji,
Sabarkdnthi District, is, equally epocli-making.

About that postion of history, mostly gathered from Brahmanical, Buddhistic and
Juina Literary Tradition—namely the Epics, the Purinas and the later literary works
mnspired by them,—there docs not exist any recorded date. However, the geographical
data,—tonsisting of references to villages, towns, rivers, mountains and places of pilgrimage
and the various regious of colunisation and the setilements of various tribes, along with the
dynastic lists of kings and familics—aliord rich material for interpretation. It is needless
to say, against this general Epic and Puranic background, their account would bring into
focus the geographic data on Gujarat. This scction on Geographical data from Puranic
Tradition has been relegated, for reference, to the end of the volume as an * Appendix’.
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(vi) Sources:

he gources of Gujarat Chronology have been, broadly speaking, the anclent and
later Tradition as reflected in the worlis of Brahmanical, Jaina and Buddhistic literatures,
Coins, Inscriptions on stone and copper-plate, Records of Foreign "Fravellers and the anti-
quarian remains in the field of Art and Archaeology.

The compilation of this volume has been accomplisherd mainly source-wise by the
co-operation of scholars as detailed below ;—

Puranic Traditicn and Sanskrit Literature: by Dr. A, N, Tani, MA; PR,

Kavyatirtha.

Jaina Canonical Literature : by Prof. H. IX. Kapadia, M.A.

Coins and Inscriptions: by Dr. H. G, Shastri, M.AL, PLD.

Pre-Histery in Gujarat: by Shri Anvit Pandya,

Buddhist Literature, Records of Foreign Travellers, Cualtaral Data from
Events, and Archaeslogical and Artistic Aatiguities : by De. M. R Mygmudar, M.A.L,
rh.D., LL.1I,

{vii) Co-operation of Scholars:
In spite of the token honorarinm, the contributors have taken this task as their

labour of love, 1 am grateful to them for their co-operativn and hielp during all the
different stages of compilation.

Drs. B. J. Sandesara, U. P. Shal, S, C. Misra, R, N. Mchta and Shei J. S, Pade
Shastri deserve special mention for having willingly undertaken to scrutinise the source-
wise slips of the Mss. referred to them.

It gives me great pleasure in referving to the contribiition of r. 13, Subbaran to
Chapter I on  Prelude to History ” ( Pre and Proto-History of Gujarat ), being a con-
nected survey of the worl done so [ar mn this fleld of Pre-History.

When the book was passing through the final stages of printing, Excavations were
carried on at Devani Morl, Simal&ji area, by the Department of Archacology, M. S.
University, under the guidance of Dr. B. Subbarao, as a result of which, a Stipa and a
Vihara of the late Ksatrapa period were laid bare. It is through the warm cooperation and
spontancous consent of Dr. Subbarao that his * Preliminary Note on LExcavations at
Devani Mori ™ with illustrations, could be secured and included in the Addenda.

The *Note ' subscribed at the request of the General Editor, on ** Extension of
Harappa Culture in Gujarat” from Shri 5. R. Rao, the brilliant excavator of the rich
Harappan site at Lothal, has been very opportune for this Volume. I must refer to the
permission given to Shri Rae by the Director-General of Archaeology, New Delhi, for
subscribing this Note and also for arranging a loan of blocks to illustrate the same.

I am very much indebted to Dr. B. Ch. Chhabra Shastri, formérly Government
Epigraphist, Government of India, and now Joint-Director, Department of Archagology,
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New Delhi, for his warin response to the presert wori,  His decipherment of the Seal of
the Biksu-Sangha of the Rudrasena Vindra, excavatel from Ingvii, on Girnar Hill in 1949,
{ See, p. 79, and of the inscription on the pedestal ofs the Buddha bronze from Bhuj, dis-
covered in 1957, { See, p. 213 ) can well he remembered here.

His recent reading, from an ink-impression of the inscription on the back-side of
the prabhavali of the hie-size bronze, discovered in 1935 from old Kotyarka temple,
Mahudi Village, Vijapur Taluka (N. Guj.), still in sifi, has settled, once for all, the identity
of the bronze ( Plate LIII) as having been Buddhistic, instead of being Juina, as believed
so far.—( See, p. 316. ).

I cannot adequately thank Shri B. L. Mankad, IKeeper, Art & History Sections,
Baroda Museum and Picture Gallery, for selecting and designing, at my request, the various
INiustrative Coin-Plates, enfirely based on the rich Coins Collection of the Baroda Muscum.

I have beea laid under a great obligation by Shri Parameshwari Lal Gupta, Keeper
of the Coins Gallery, Prince of Wales Maseum, Bombay, and Joint-Editor, Journal of the
Numismatic Society of India, for having scrutinised the matter regarding coins, included
in the Sections on ¢ Antiquities ’, and for lending in advance his unpublished material on
‘ Coin-Hoards in the Bombay State * for inclasion is this Volume.

(viii) Acknowledgments

The Standing Commirtee of Experts, comprising of Dr. Jyotindra M. Mechta,
Chairman, the present Vice-Chancellor of the M. S. University of Baroda, Professor
H. D. Sankalia, Director, Deccan College Research Institute, Poona, the author of
* Archaeology of Gujarat’ {1941} and Professor B. Subbarao, the author of * The Pesonal-
ity of India’ (2nd ed. 1958 ), the Members, have laid me under a deep obligation by closely
scrutinising the Mss, as a whole, and making valuable suggestions regarding its revision
before it could be sent to the Press.

I am very much indebted to Dr. Jyotindra M. Mehts, the Vice-Chancellor and
Chainman, Standing Committee of Experts, for giving the Foreword to this volume,

‘The interest shown in the entire scheme of Gujarat Chronology irom its inception,
by Dr. Shrimati Hansaben Mehta, the first Vice-Chancellor of the Maharaja Sayajirao
University of Bareda, and the unstinted help given by her for furtlierance of the object
cannof be adequately thanked. The Message testifies to her unfailing interest in the
cultural study of Gujarat, as a whole,

T thank the Pro-Vice-Chancellor D1, C. S. Patel for prom:tly sanctioning my
tour-programmes, whenever proposed in connection with the Chronoloy work.

1 cannot adequately thank Dr. B. Subbarao, Professor of Archaeology and Ancient
History, M. S. University, for the keen and constant interest he has evinced in the final
revision and recasting of the MSS,, even during all its stages of printing. The selection of
representative Illustrations, and the preparation of Maps have obtained the stamp of hig
critical scholarship.
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My erudite colleague Dr. H. G. Shastri’s uniform interest and hearty co-operation
in the work, cannot go unnoticed.

It gives me pleasure to put on record the expert co-operation of the Photographer-
Artist Shri ¢ Dinabandhu * { Mohanlal Bhav-ar) of Kathlal, who accompained me in most
of the Research-tours, and took sharp photographs, some of which are reproduced in this
volume, )

I thank Shri Batukkumar { Chandramauli} Majmudar, a Post-graduate student,
and Kumari Shraddhadevi Majmudar, my children, for materially helping me in the
preparationt of the Index, which includes names of Books and Articles also, given in Jéalics.

This project was, from the beginning, carried cut under the auspices of the Oriental
Institute. So I take this oppertunity to thank the ex-Director Professor G, H, Bhatt, and
the present Director Professor B. J. Sandesara, and other members of the Staff, who have
helped me in various ways.

My special acknowledgment of hearty cooperation is due to Dr. P.M, Joshi, Director
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X
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ART-PLATES

Chapter I { Pre and Proto-History)

{A) Rangpur: Dist. Jhiliwar, Sauristra
General view of Excavated Ruins

{3) Lothal: Clay-fillings with structures above.
{A) Lothal: Row of Houses

(B) ILothal: Burials

{A) Rangpur: Pottery with Harappan affinity
{(B) Lothal: Pottery with Harappan affinity
(A} Lothal: Copper and Bronze objects

(B) Lothal: Copper-vesscl

(A) lLothal: Terracotta Guerilla: ITront and Side-views
{B) Iothal: Terracotta Mother-Goddess

(C) Lothal: Terracotta bearded figurine

(D) Lothal: Terracotta animal figurines

{A) lothal: Painted Pottery

{3) Lothal: Painted and Incised pottery

{A) Lothal: Chert Blades

{3 Lothal: “lerracotta Sealings

{A)Yto{H) Lothal: Seals {Slightly enlarged)

Chapter 1If { Mauryan Period )

{A) Adeka Inscription on Gimar-rock at the bottom: Rudra-
daman's and Skandagupta’s Inscriptions are on the sides.

(p.36)
{B) Sopari: Adoka Inscription, gth Edict (p. 36)

Uparkot Cave at Girnar Hill, with Pillars and Caitya-window design,

{p-92)
Punch-marked Coins: Post-Mauryan ( Enlarged} (p. 37)

Chapter 1V ( Indo-Greek Peried)

Indo-Greek Coins { p. 48)

{1-1} Silver Coin: Eukratides: Obv, & Rev.
{2-2) Silver Coin: Apollodotus I1: Obv. & Rev.
{3-3) Menander (in youth}): Obv. & Rev,

{ 4-4) Menander (advanced in age): Obv. & Rev.
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Ghapter V ( Ksatrapa Period)

Xi1I  Mahidksatrapa Castana { Torso}, with inscription, Mathura Museum.

X1lv

XVi

XVII

XV A

Xvia

XVIIT A

~

XiX

(p.90)
(A) Dronze Images and Gold Flowers from the Reliquary, Sopari
Stiapa. (Bombay Branch Royal Asiatic Socicty Collection ).
{13) Reliquaries from the Sopara Stipa { p. g1)
(A} Taldja-Cave Maudapa, with Caitya-window design, Golilwi},
Saurastra { p. g2}
(B} DBoria Stiipa Railing, Mt. Girnar { p. go0)
Kbamblilida Cave Facade, Madbya Saurastra ( p. ¢3, 314 )
Flanked by large sculptures, representing the Dodhisattvas and
showing devotees under the shelter of trees,
(A) Pot-sherd from Bet Sankhoddhira { pp. 93-94)
(B) Somanatha Pot-sherd (pp. 94, 314)
(€) Intva Scal of Rudrasena Vihdra {p. g1)
{D}) Ghosundi Inscription, Chitodgadh Dist., Rajasthin {p. 44)
(A} Andhau Stone-Inscripiion of the Joint Rule of Castana and
Rudradaman, dated S. 32, 130 A.D., Bhuj Museum ( p. 62)
(B} Fragmentary Stone-Inscription from Lathi, Prince of Wales
Museum, Bombay (p. g4 )
{C) Fragmentary Stone-Inscription, Rajkot Museum, { pp. 94, 314)
SEALS.
(x) Akotd Seal and Sealing: show Prancing horses ( p. 95)
{2z) Timberva Inscribed Seal, seems to read FfF#HFg ( p. 94 )
(3) Vadnagar Terracotta Inscribed Seal: Reads 18993 FARA |
(p-94)
( 4) Navsan Lead Seal with an Iranian horse and Dragon-tail,
{p-935)
{ 5) Vadnagar Uningscribed Seal, shows a woman with a flower in
hand. (p. g4)
{ 6) Elephant Seal, excavated by Kev. Father Heras from Vala
{ Valabhi Petiod), {p. 197}
(A} Painted and Incised pottery from Rosadi, Atkotl, Prablhisa.
(315)
(B) A Head from the Kunda at Sojitrd, near Cambay : Vallabha
Vidyanagar Museum, { p. 315 )
( C) Rastrakita Seal of a Garuda, the Vihana of Vispu—{ See
Plate XXVIII {B) Infra] o
Terracotta Figurines from Gohilwid Timbe, Amreli, ( p. 935}
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XXI A

XXI

XXIIA

XXIi1

ART-PLATES XXV

A Ksatrapa Male Head frcm Tapi river, Surat Muscum : Front view

and Back view, (p, 315).

{A) Legged quern from Salad, Baroda Dist., Baroda Museum,
(p. 97 }-

(B) Legged quern from Kirvan, Ramanlal Desii’s Gollection.
(p.97)-

(A) Stone Lion-capital from Baroda { p. g0 }.

{B) Stone Lion-capital from Baroda { p. 66 ).

({C) Roman Handle from Akota, ( p. g8 ).

{D) Figure of Eros plying the oar, on the Roman Handle, Akotd,
{p.98).

(E} A Ruman Stone Cameo of a Patrician Lady, from Karvan.
{p.98)

Kusana Coins @

(1-1) Wema Kadphises, Obv. & rev. { 2-z ) Huviska, Obv. & rev.

(3-3) Vasudeva, Obv. & rev.

Andhra and Tribal Coins :

{1) Pulumivi, Obv. (2) Yajna Sitakarni, Obv. (3) Sin

Satakarni, Obv., (4) Ujjain Symbol, Reverse of Andhra coins.

(5-5) A Tribal Coin, with Ujjain symbol on the reverse.

Ksatrapa Coins :

Top Row: Bhamaka's Coin: Obv.: Arrow pointing upwards and
a thunderbolt.
Nahapana's Coins . Obv.: Bust : Capital of a pillar
consisting of a lion with an upraised paw and dharma-
cakra, with a legend.

Family of Ksatrapa Rudrasimha Il
Coins of Svimi Rudrasena III. Obv., Bust; Rev,
Three-atched hill, surmounted by a crescent.

Ksatrapa Cdins :
Obv.: Bust; Rev.: Three-arched hill, surmounted by a crescent.

Family of Castana
( 1-1 ) Damasena, {2-2) Viradiman, { 3-3} Vijayasena, (4-4) Rudra-
sena I1, ( §-5) Bhartrdaman, { 6-6 ) Vidvasena,

Chapter VI ( Gupta Period)

XX1V Temple at Gop, Halar Dist., Saurastra. After conservation in 195¢.

(p. 126 ).
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Plate XXV Bagh Cave {resco of Danda Risaka, showing six ladies with danda
held in either hand, and other six with cymbals : At the Fourth
Cave called * Ratiga Mahal’, { p. 122)
Plate XXVI Gupta Coins
(1-1} Gold Coin of Candragupta I1;
Obv.—Horseman type ; Rev.—Goddess seated on a stool,
{2-2)} Gold Coin of Kumiragupta L:
Obv.—Archer type ; Rev.—Seated Lakgmi.
(3-3} Silver Coins of Kumaragupta I:
Winged Pea-cock type
{ 4-4} Folded Wings Pea-cock type: First Varicty
{5-3) » . : Second Variety
{6-0) Silver Coin of Skandagupta:
The Nands type

Chapter VII ( Maitraka-Gurjara Period )

Plate XXVI Vala Seal of Pusyena: {p. 195)
{A) The Terracotta Seal
{B) Letters on the Seal

Plate XXVII A (A) Vala Pot-sherd of Guhasena, dated Valabhi year {2) 47 =

¢. 576 A.D., {pp. 151, 197 )
(B} Inscribed Pot-sherds from Gohilwad Timbo, Amreli, Baroda
Mugeum.
{C) Clay-seal of Siladitya, excavated from Gohilwad Timbo,
Amreli (p. 1g7)
Plate XXX (A) Eka-mukha Linga from Khedbrahma, Baroda Museum Open
Air Gallery {p. 211)

(B) Lakulisa from Karvan, M. S. Untversity Dept. of Archaeology
Collection, { p. 204 )

{C) DBhairava from Baroda Musenm { p. 275 )
( D) Bhairava from Visvamitri river, Baroda { p. 275 )
Plate XXX1 Virabbadra Siva from Samalaji, Baroda Museum { p., 203 )

Plate XXXIT Ksetrapila Siva from S:imale‘\ji, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay

( p. 204)
Plate - XXXII (A) Kartikeya from Samalaji { p. 204 )
(B) Siva (Torso) from Samalaji
(C) Standing Ganeéa, Samalaji ( p. 204 )
Plate  XXXIV Umi-Mahedvara from Kapuri, Baroda Dist., Baroda Museum.

( p. 204}
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ART-PLATES XXvil

XXXV (A) Mother and Child, Kotyarka-Mahudi { N. Gujarat}, New

Temple { p. 206 )
(B) Mother and Child, Kotyarka-Mahudi, Old Temple ( p. 206}
(C) Matrka Mihesvari from Devani Mori, Samalaji { p. 203 }

XXXVI A (A) Matrkd Varihi, from Devani Mori, Samalaji { p. 205 )

(B) Consort of Agni, Agneyi, from Devani Mori, Samalaii { p.203)

XXXVI (A) Kaumiri { standing) from Samaldji ( p. 205 )
13

(B) XKaumiri{ seated ) from Mt. Abu
(C} Kaumiri { dancing) from Karvan { p. 270)

XXXVIE A Standing Lady, Samalaji ( p. 207 )

XXXVHI Mother and Child, Samalaji ( p. 207 )
XXXVIII A Standing Mother Bhadra, Samalaji

XXXIX Parvati as Sabarakanyi, Simalaji { p. 207 )

XL Ganga on * makara’, Samalaji ( p. 270)
XL1 Stone Plates of Krgnalila from Mandor, Jodhpur Museum { p. 208)
XLII Visnu from Bhinmal, Baroda Museum ( p. 208 )
XLIII  Visou on Lotus, Mt. Abu (p. 274 )
XLIV {A)} Ananta Visnu, from Samalaji {p. 209)
(B) Visnu from Tenna, Sarat Dist. { p. 209}
XLV (A) Trimirti Head, Limbodrd, Rajpipla { p. 210)
{B) Trimbrti from Kathlal, near Kapadvatj { p. 209)

XLVI (A) Kedisiidana, from Vala ( p. 210)

(B) Mahisamardini, from Vala (p. 208)

XLVIF {A) Sage Udurbara, from Medvo river, Samaliji { p. 210}

(B) Yaksa from near the lake, Bhinméil { p. 210}

XLVIII {A) Vayu {torso)} from Simaliji, with name inscribed. (p. 316)

(B) A Terracotta Peacock, from Samaliji  (p. 206)

XLIX ( Misprinted as XXXIV)

(A), {B), (C}, (D): Four Ganas in the Gandhira tradition,
Samalaji, { p. 211)
I. Adipatha Bronze Head, irom Akotd Hoard, DBaroda Museum.
(p.zr2)
LI { A} Mahudi Bronze, Pirévaniitha, Baroda Museum. (p.212)
{B) Atbikd Bronze, Akotd Hoard, Baroda Museum. (p. 212)
LIl Ciamaradharini Bronze, from Akoti hoard :
Front-view and Back-view (p. 212)
LI A Buddha Bronze from Kotyarka, Mahudi, { Old Temple) with an
inscription on the backside of the pedestal. (p. 213, 318)
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LV

LVl
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"‘LVI
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Inscribed Vasantgadh Bronze, in Kdyolsarga position, now at Pind-
wird ( Rajasthdn) {p. 213)
(A} Tirthaikara Bronzes, from Lilvadevd, near Jhiled, Patica-
mahdls, {p.213)
{B) Vala Buddha Bronze, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay
' (p.213)
A} Piarévanatha stone sculpture from Dhank ( p. 213)
{B)} A Jaina Kayotsarga stone Sculpture from Dhink (p. 213)
(A} Maitreya Bronze from Reliquary of the Sopard Stipa (p. 214)
{B) Seated Buddha ( Stone) on a mound at Nagari, near Cambay
{p. 278)
Inscribed Buddha Bronze, Fergussion Museum, Bhuj { Kaccha),
with an inscription on two sides of the pedestal. (p. 215}
(A) Nandi from Simaliji, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay
(p.21)
(B) Bronze Incense-burner from Akoti Hoard, Baroda Museam
(p-317)

Chapter VIII { Rastrakuta-Pratihara Period )

LIX

LX

LXI
LXII

LXIII

LXIV

~ LXV

LXVI

LXVIil

{ A) Late Fresco, Ajanta, Cave No. 17 ( p. 209 )

(B) A Jaina Fresco from Kailasanith Temple, Indra-Sabhi Hall.
Three-fourths profile faces, and the left eyes being shown
beyond the facial Hne.

A Temple with an Amalaka on the Sikhara from Reda, Tdar Terri-

tories, { p. 270)

(A}, (B), Osiad Temples, Marwad ( p. 270

(A) Kottai Temple, Kaccha { p. 270)

{B) Kalikd Mata Temple, Chitodgadh, ( p. 270)

( A) Entrance Door-frame, facing the Karvan Lake ( p. 270)

(B ) Sculptured portion, right side Pillar-bottom, of the Door-

frame, { Enlarged ).

{A) Torana on Mesvo river, near ruins of Hariscandra Temple,

Samalaji (p. 271)
(B) Enlarged sculpture from the left Pillar-base, given in the
middle. (p.271)

{ A) Architectural Remains from Kadvar, ncar Prabhasa {p. 271)

(B} Architectural Remains from Pitan, Baroda Museum. (p. 270)

{A) Outline Plan: Sun-Temple at Bilesvara near Porbundar

- {p- 272}

(B) Sun-Temple at Biledvara (p. 272)

(A) Standing Sdrya, Vasisthdérama, Mt. Abu (p. 273)

(B} Standing St@rya, Karvan, (p. 273)
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LXiX

LXX

LXXI

LXXII

LXXILE

LXXIV

LXXV

LXXVI

LXXVH

LXXVIT
LXX1X

-LXXX

LXXXI

ART-PLATES Xxix

(A) Seated Siirya, from Rapiipipli, Padra, Baroda Dist. (p. 274)
(B} Seated Siirya, Rodi, Idar Territories, Baroda Museum Open
Air Gallery. {p. 2z73)

{ 1) Inscription on the pillar at Gop Temple which does not
admit of decipherment. )

{ 2) Inscription on two sides of the Buddha Bronze from
Fergussion Museum, Bhuj ( Kaccha} {p. 215 & Plate LVII}

(A) Dasarathi Rama from Varaha Temple, Kadvir, {p. 277)
( B) Haladhara Balarima from Kavi, Jambusar Taluka, Dist.
Broach. Dr. M. R. Majmudar’s Collection (p. 277)

Kartikeya, with an attendant, in the rosette frame. From Kapuri
Village, near Baroda, (p. 275)

(A) Siva-Parvati from Rodi, now in Baroda Museum ( p. 317}
{B) Vinapini Siva from Koteévara,, near Arhbaji, now in Baroda
Museum ( p. 316)

Dhanapati Kubera, from Kivi, Jambusara Taluka, Dist, Broach.
Dr. M. R. Majmudar’s Collection. ( p. 276}

(A) Head of a Tapasa(i), from Kirvan, Side-View and Back-

View {p. 275)
{B) Mother-Goddess from Bhinmil { p. 276 )

(A} Nagardja with a triple hood of Niga, from Vasisthisrama,
(p. 210)

{(B) Agni, from Osid, Marwad (p. 317}

(C) Kirtikeya from Baroda, Baroda Museum (p. 275)

{ A} Hari-Hara from Os1d Temple, Marwad, ( p. 318)

(B) Vamana becoming Virata, from Osia, Marwid, { p. 318)

( A) A Valabhi Copper-plate

{B) A Saindhava Copper-plate, with a fish symbol, Jamnagar

Museum.
Sculpture of a Music Party, Surat Museum (p. 277)

{ A) Miniatures of Tara, from an illustrated Palm-Mss. of the
Pila period, Baroda Museum. (p. 277)

{ 3) Inscription on the backside pedestal of the life-size Buddha
bronze at Old Kotyarka temple, Mahudi, still én sifz. (p. 318)

Sculpture of 'I_‘éré. from Taranga Hill, with the Buddhist formula

inscribed at the bottom, in the late gth Century script, {p. 278)

A Female Sculpture from Pildi, Ahmedabad; H. K. Arts College

Collection, Ahmedabad. (p. 279 )
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Plate LXXXII

Plate LXXXIII

Plate LXXXIV
Plate LXXXV
Plate LXXXVI
Plate LXXXVH

Plate LXXXVIII
Plate LXXXIX

Plate XC

CITRONOLOGY OF GUJARAT

Indo-Sassanian Coins:
{ 1-2 ) Early Sassanian Coins, precursors of Gadhia Coins; Reverse
shows the Sassanian Fire-Altar,
(3-3) Early Gadhia, Thin Fabric:
Degeneration of the bust on the obverse, and of the altar
on the reverse.

{4-4) Later Gadhia, Thick Fabric:
Further deformation of the bust and the altar, shown in
lines and dots,
A Coln of Bappa

(5-5) A coin of Gurjara-Pratibira king Bappa: Obverse and

Reverse.
Sakambhati Inscription of Jayasimha Siddhardja, in Jodhpur
Museum, gives the starting Samvat year of Milaraja’s reign in sym-
bolic words: (Vasu 8, Nanda g, Nidhi ) (p. 261)
gaagadr 39 s3diy famArda: |
geRgRaty qEmteiE i o
Addenda

( Excavations at Devani Mori)

General view of the Stiipa, Devani Mori, Simalaji area. { p. 309)

(A) General view of the exposed Vihara, showing cells and two
floors of the Central Court-yard. (p. 309)

(B) Face of the lower platform, showing the pilasters and the
decorated frieze of the lower platform.

(A)(B) Terracotta Seated Buddha, with drapery covering both

the shoulders, Devani Mori Stiipa

(A} Terracotta Buddha Head, Devani Mori Stipa, Samaldji.

(B) Terracotta Round Medallian, from Devani Mori Stapa.

(A) Terracotta Architectural pieces, from Devani Mori Stiipa
{B) Terracotta Filled Arch of the niche, Devani Mori Stipa,
Samalaji

Terracotta Head of a Buddha, with the typical upward flow-
ing Gandhara hair-style.

(B} Terracotta Buddha Head, from Devani Mori Stiipa.
Gadidhara Visnu, Samalaji. In the sculptural style of Bhinmal
Visnu { Plate XLI1} and Tenna Visnu { Plate XLIVB} (p. 318 ).

(A)
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PRELUDE TO HISTORY

{ Pre-and Proto-History of Gujarat }
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PRELUDE TO HISTORY

The history of man enters on a very crucial phase with the invention of writing,
which enabled him to record his intellectual heritage to posterity. But, let it be noted,
that this so-called era of civilization is a minute fraction of the total span of time when
man emerged on this planet of ours, nearly a million years ago. The existence of these
literary records enable the historian to reconstruct a more complete story of our civilization
in space, and more important thing, in time,

In this volume dealing with Chronology, naturally, the chronological history is
being presented. Hence following the general definition of Pre-history—as the story of
man before the advent of writing—the Pre-historic as well as the legendary periods are
being treated as a ‘ Prelude to the Chronological History *.

Gujarat, like most of the outlying provinces of India begins its history—or histori-
cal chronology—with the advent of the Mauryan rule in Western India with Girinagara or
Junagadh as the headquarters of a Vice-royalty. The other well-known phase of Indian
culture is the civilization which spread from the Indus basin to the peninsula of Sauristra
across the scas.

This Chalcelithic culture had a system of alphabets or script, which has not been
satisfactorily deciphered yet. Hence this phase, like the one revealed by the Puranas and
other Sanskrit literature, will be treated as * Proto-history. ' Yet, this too is, in a sense, a
* prelude to the chronological bistory of Gujarat.’

Pre-history of Gujarat:

The geologists call the age of man the ‘ Pleistocene '. This period was character-
ized by violent fluctuations of climate affecting the land-surfaces, sea-levels and the rivers,
which are very sensitive instruments for recording these changes in environment. Besides,
the rivers provided the water which attracted man and his prey, the animals whom he
hunted and eked out a livelihood.

The Early Man of this period was not very different from the animals which sur-
rounded him. Since he lived on the banks of these rivers, their history gives us an idea of
the various vicissitudes through which man passed. Hence the rivers speak of the listory
of man that lived on their banks.

Gujarat can be divided into two large natural divisions—the plain of Gujarat from
the south of the Aravallis upto Daman and the peninsula of Sauristra, Gujarat is drain-
ed by the rivers—( north to south ) Sabarmati, Mahi, Narmada and Tapi, besides a nurrber
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of smaller rivers. All these rivers except the Tapi have been investigated in recent years
by Foote, Zeuner, Sankalia, Subbarao, Pandya A. V., Mehta and Malik ( see Bibliography ).
It is not proposed to go into their full details, but a short summary of the main trends
uptodate will be discussed here.

From the studies carried out by F, E. Zeuner—we know that Gujarat passed through
a series of fluctuations varying from arid dry periods to more wet periods with greater
precipitation. These are the results of the survey of portions of the valleys of rivers like
Sabarmati, Mahi and Narmadai,

The main phases may be described as follows :—

I.
2.

3

I0.

Formation of lateritic crusts—humid climate with hilly land-surface.
Mottled clay-deposition in the rivers—somewhat drier than the previous.

Cemented gravel phase—when the river spread large pebbles in the bed. We
have defintte evidence of the Earkiest Man in Gujarat :  and his tools have been
found in these gravel-beds in all the rivers,

Beginning of a dry phase, when climate seems to have changed : The rivers
aggrade or build up their deposits—Human fools have been found in the lower
levels of the silt.

Return of the wet conditions resulting in the spread of vegetation and the
resultant weathering of the surface of the silt.

. Resumption of the dry conditions and acute wind-activity resulting in the

wide-spread deposition of wind-blown dunes from North Gujarat, almost upto
the Narmada. But we have evidence of a declining wind-activity as we move
southwards. There is, so far, no evidence of human habitation in this period.
Probably northern Gujarat was uninhabitable, since we have evidence of
buman habitation in the South Gujarat and the Bombay area.

. A wetter phase—particularly noticeable in the Maht and the Karjan.

A drier phase when isolated dunes were blown about upto the river Narmada,

Return to wet conditions indicated by the presence of the Microlithic man
whose contemporary fauna included Rhinoceros Unicornis,

Another change towards a drier phase; yet the men of this period were in 2
‘ Stone Age’, but used better pottery.

Thus we see two main phases in the ‘Stone Age’ of Gujarat-—Palaeolithic and
Microlithic periods.

Palaeolithic:

Gujarat shares with the other parts of peninsular India most of the features of its
Palaeolithic culture. It consists of Abbevillo-Acheulean tools with seme pebble-choppers.
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The main tools made of Quartzite and Quarts { rarely ) consist of cheppers made of pebbles,
hand-axes and cleavers, discoid cores and scrapers, and flakes with an occasional retouch.

In view of the various deposits discussed above, there is no doubt about the
considerable antiquity of this culture. But since we have as yet no means of correlating
with the known sequence in Kashmir with the Glacial periods, nor with the fossiliferous
deposits of Narmadid and Godavari, the exact chronology of this culture remains vague,
But on typological grounds it caa be equated with the Sohan of Punjab and dated to the
Penultimate glaciation. On the basis of the astronomical theory of Milankovitch and
Zeuner it can be placed to about 150,000 to 200,000 years.

Microlithic :

We have already discussed the period when the dunes were blown about in
Northern and Central Gujarat. When these dunes occur in clusters, blow-outs or depres-
sions are formed in the middle, by the whirling action of the wind. Hence when the
climate changed for the better, these blow-outs became the ponds which became the centres
of attraction for the next Pre-historic culture of Gujarat, characterized by the use of
microliths., These consist of small implements made of semi-precious stones like agate,
chalcedony, chert, jasper ete.

These microlithic sites have a very wide distribution in Gujarat and Saurastra.
All the river-valleys and the jsolated clusters of dunes arcund ponds supported the hunting
communities. Desides, there is a concentration of these sites along the eastern stretches
of Gujarat flanking the hills. In the central hilly areas of Amreli and Dhiri Prants, Foote
had recorded a large namber of sites,

One of the most important sites which has been investigated by Sankalia and later
by Subbarao is Langhnaj in the Mehasana District. Here on a high mound facing the
pond lived onc of these hunting settlements.

A very intercsting evidence of the climate of North Gujarat is provided by the
remains of animals discovered there : Rhinoceros, Hog Deer, Black Buck, Indian Buffalo,
Nilgidi etc. None of these animals were domesticated, confirming that these people were
wild hunters. They used the shoulder-blade of rhincceros as anvil for making their
stone-tools.

About twelve human skeletons have been discovered so far, and they are being
studied. The capacity of the skulls compares with that of Europoid; but “the slight
prognathism of the one skull with smooth small rounded forehead suggests negroid affin-
ities, which belief is strengthened by the smallness of the cross-section as cempared to the
length of the long bones of the upper and lower extremities.

About the age of this culture, we are not yet in a position to give an exact date;
but excavations at Rangpur and Baroda reughly provide the other limit. At the former
site, it precedes the appearance of the “ Kathiawad Harappan culture”. At Baroda and
Timbervi, it precedes the Mauryan and Ksatrapa periods,
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But the recent studies in the Indian Microlithic industries show that the typology
of this industry is more or less homogenous throughout the country. In certain parts of
the country it survived to lafer periods. In these late industries, we have evidence of
pottery, as at Langhnaj and in Central India. This proposition seems to be well-founded
in view of the distribution of Microlithic culture along the Western Ghits from Aravallis
to Calicut, as the investigations of Todd have shown.

Proto-historic Period

Recent work in Saurdstra is bringing to light the extent of the great urban civil-
ization of the Indus basin. One of the most remarkable.discoveries is that of Saragvali—
Lothal { Talukd Dholki) in the Almedabad District, At Lothal there is a fairly large
settlement showing typical Indus valley seals of steatite and several sealings and extensive
mud-brick platforms which seem to have supported large burni-brick structures, the
remnants of which have survived. However, it is on account of this, that the nature of
some of these structures becomes enigmatic, to say the least. Large number of antiquities—
beads of semi-precious stones, gold, gold ornaments, terracottas, bronze vessels etc., have
been recavered. A fuller account of these excavations is given in the succeeding Note
subscribed by Shri 5. Ranganitha Rao, the Superintendent of Archaeology, Western Circle,
on special duty, who first investigated this site.

The story of this civilization in Saurdstra is one of the survival and slow deteriora-
tion in their ceramics and material culture. The sequence of Lothal is carried further by
the excavations at Rangpur, started in 1934 by M. S. Vats and continued by Ghurye,
Sankalia, Dikshit and S. R, Rao. With slight variation, Lothal evidence is carried through
to a transitional phase.

Then we go into a phase characterized by the continuation of some of the older
forms and the appearance of a new ceramic type, called for convenience, the < Lustrous
Red Ware’. The exact interrclation between the ' Kathiawad Harappan’ of Lothal and
the * Lustrous Red Ware’ culture is, as yet, niot very clear, though the appearance of a new
wave of people or culture is indicated here as well as at Somanith more clearly.

The most important site in Saurdstra from the point of stratigraphic evidence of
culture-sequence, is Somanath. The ancient site, probably identical with ancient Prabhisa,
is situated on the bank of Hiranya to the N.IZ, of Prabhisa Patana. Here the story begins
with a later phase of ‘* Lothal-Rangpur 7', * Kathiawad Harappan '’ and continues without
a break right inte the 6th century A.D. The importance of this site lies in the fact that,
for the first time, the sequence in Saurdstra can be roughly equated in time with the
Mauryan and Pre-Mauryan horizons all over the country, characterized by the presence of
the famous Northern Black Polished Ware. :

The Phases at Somanith may be stated as {ollows :— _

I-a. Typical Kathiawad Harappan forms with incised decorations, sometimes—

like loops—reminiscent of the paintings. Very characteristic cores and flakes
with crested ridges suggest the continuity of blade technique.
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I-b. *Transitional’ and * Late’ wares of Rangpur (2-b and z-¢) occur with an
entirely new ceramic fabric and forms in curved bowls with panelled decora-
tions. The painting is done in black, or purple, over red and tan back-
grounds or red greyvish background. Some of the decorations occur at
Mahesvar (Dist. Nimad, Madhya Bharat) and Abar {Dist. Udaipur,
Rajasthan ).

II. Lustrousred wares. This phase has been divided into two sub-perieds on
the basis of the changes in ceramic decorations and changes in fabrics in the
upper levels. Here it seems to be an intrusion as there is a tendency for the
earlier motiffs on the new ware.

II1. This is very important on account of the occurrence of the Northern Black
Polished ware which enables us to identify the Pre-Mauryan and Mauryan
horizons. From other antiquities also, we can definitely date this phase to
a period from 500 to 100 B.C.

IV. A coarse gritty and thick Black-and-Red ware: this phase can be linked
up with the rest of Gujarat from excavations at Vadnagar and Timbervi,
and can be dated to about 100 B.C. to 100 A.D.

V. The well-established era of contact with the Mediterranean region by the
occutrence of the Red-Polished Ware, which can be dated to between 100 to

600 A.D: The occurrence of large number of Gupta and Valabhi coins
vouches for this date.

Thus the sequence at Semanath begins to supply important data, which would
ultimately help us in tackling the problems of Saurdstra, These results are based on the
joint work carried out by Dr. Subbarac and Shri P. P. Pandya in 1955, and continued by
Pandya in 1956-57.

In conclusion, it is very interesting to note that in Gujarat, as in the other Littoral
provinces, separated from the mainland, by difficult communications, the maritime influ-
ences have Kept the window open and enabled a local or provincial development. Even
the earlier Harappan element seems to have penetrated by sea from Kaccha and Sind.
Finally the story of the sequence of cultures based on the excavations at Lothal, Rangpur,
Somandth, Amrd and Likhabiawal gives us a very fine sequence of cultures from about
1500 B.C, or earlier to about 700 A.D. The exact relation between the Harappan culture
of Kathiawad to its parent culture in the Indusbasin cannot be defined exactly at the
present stage of our knowledge.

But a provisional chronology can be reconstructed on the basis of relative strati-
graphy. The appearance of iron and the associated dominance of black-and-red ware over
such an extensive region covering Central India and the Deccan peninsula, and now its
extension into coastal Gujarat, as well as Kathiawad, is of great significance. Even if we
assurne the beginning of iron about 500 B.C., a reasonable time-scale would be ta allot
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about a thousand years to the whole range of Proto-historic culfures beginning with a
Harappan. This would allow for the large number of inter-links or contacts between the
Pre-N.B.P. Chalcolithic cultures of Central India and Deccan with Grey wares on the one
hand, and the late Harappan sequence of Kathiawad. Recalling the dates suggested by
Fairservis for the end of the Harappa in their peripheral zones {2100-1200 B.C.}, we can
at best treat the Harappan culture of Lothal and Kathiawad as a younger contemporary of
that of the Cities of Harappa and Mohenjo Daro, if it does not represent a southward
displacement of the culture, after the advent of the Aryans.

To sum up the position, the archaeological sequence in Kathiawad does not belie
its history and its function in the historical geography of India. Hence this long story of
survival and deterioratien fits better into the geographic picture of Gujarat, as an area of
relative isolation from the rest of the country, and a simaltaneous window to the influences
from across the seas. Further work will be necessary to confirm this hypothesis, and more
than any, an independent absolute date for Lothal is a great desideratum.

Tradition and Archaeology

In view of the large amount of traditional material preserved in our Purdnas and
other literature about Saurastra, Lata and Anarta it is natural for any body to ask, what is
the bearing of all this archaeclogical evidence on this story ?

In reply to this, we should understand two imperiant facts. As at present
constituted, most of our literary tradition has been consolidated about the beginning of
the Christian era. Worse stili, on account of the religious sanctity and the function of the
Puranas as a philosophy by examples, of the kings of the Kali age, we see either a crude
repetition of the historical and geographical material of the consolidated texts or a
deliberate interpolation to suit or glorify a particular region or religion. Hence one has to
be on the guard while trying to interpret fradition and traditional history.

Yet, should we entirely abandon it? Here, a sober attempt is very badly needed.
With the recent excavations at the hallowed sites of Hastinipur, Mahismati and Prabhasa-
Patan (Somanath), the trends are very encouraging. For example, fake Saurdstra;
according to literature, there are three main incidents: (1) the settlement of the Aryan
colonists and the establishment of the kingdom of Anaria by a son of Saryita in North
Gujarat. {2) The second is the main story of Krisna and the migration of his people
into Surdstra. {3} The last is the establishment of the dsramae by Chyavana, the Bhrigu
on the banks of Narmada, giving rise to a number of Bhrigu-firthas, of which Bhrigu-
kaccha was one,

These stories have been repeated at great length in various forms and periods by
different authors of the Purdnas. Taking Somanath, the place where Krisna's mortal
remains were cremated, it is possible to attempt a link. 1If Krisna's story has any validity,
it speaks of extensive cultural contacts between Central India and the Gangetic basin with
Sarastra. Then this contact can be seen approximately at about 1400-1000 B.C.
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Plate I

{B) Lothal : Clay fillings with structure above.




Plate 11

(A) Lothal: Row of Houses.

{B) Lothal: Barials.



(B) Lothal:  Pottery with Harappan affinity,




~Plate 1V

{B) Lothal: Copper vessel.



PRELUDE TG HISTORY 9

Most of our orthodox historians are reconciling themselves to a date of the
Mahabhirata War almost to this period of time. Hence it is a possible line of investiga-
tion which may yield ample results.

. The arché.eologist can, however, only point out the shadows; but, he is not yet in
a position to designate the actors of this shadow-play. So, unless we solve the more
complex problems of the Aryans and equally terse problems of archaeology, we can only -

plead for a little mare patience.

Link with History:

Thus we have seen how from Pre-history and Proto-history of Gujarat, we come
through Archaeology into History; and the Pre-Mauryan and the Mauryan periods
inaugurate the main chronology discussed in the succeeding chapters,



Il
EXTENSION OF HARAPPA CULTURE IN GUJARAT*

Introduction ;

The discovery of Harappa and Mohen-jo-Daro in the years 1921-22 revealed the
existence of a highly developed urban civilization in the Indus Valley during 3rd and 2nd
millenium B.C. The recent discovery of Lothal in the Peninsula of Sauristra has extended
the zone of the Harappa culture as far south as the gulf of Cambay, and the excavations
at Rangpur and Lothal have thrown new light on the circumstances Jeading to the dis-
appearance of the Harappans. Secondly, it has been possible to narrow the gap between
the supposed end of the Harappa culture in ctvca 1500 B.C, and the beginning of the
Buddhist period in circa 6th century B.C. Lastly the vague Harappan affinities in the late
chalcolithic cultures of the first millenjium B.C. can be explained from the Harappan
traditions found surviving at Rangpur, Lothal, Prabhisa etc,

Rangpur:

Rangpur is a small village in Limdi Taluka of 2Zalawad District in the Bombay
State, a reference to which has been made in previous pages. The cultural sequence arriv-
€d at as a result of the excavations { Plate I a) carried out by Shri S, R. Rao between
1953 and '50 may be summed up as follows :—

Long after the microlithic-using folk of Period I left Rangpur the Harappans came
to settle down at the sight in civea 2000 B.C. and continued to live upto 1500 B.C. Their
earthen-wares, tools, weapons, personal ornaments, toys and objects of domestic use were
identical with those of their neighbours at Lothal. The first occupation by the Harappans
is assigned to period Ila. Owing to the total destruction of their township bya flood in
cirea 1500 B.C. they had to face many hardships.

The material equipment of the post-flood Harappans is in many respects poorer
than that of the early Harappans. This degenerate phase of Harappa culture extending
from efrea 1500 B.C. to 1100 B.C, falls in period TI'b. Subsequently an attempt to revive
painted traditions and to evolve new ceramic forms was made in period If ¢. Side by side
certain Harappa ceramic forms such as dish-on-stand, jar, bowl and basin did continue to
be in use. The Black and Red Ware emerged as a popular ware in period Ii ¢ which is
deemed to represent a Transition Phase of the Harappa culture. Locally available agate
and jasper were preferred to imported chert for making lithic implements. Copper celts,
pins and razors continued to be in use. Ceramic wares were frequently painted with geo-
metric and animal motifs such as deer, peacock, bull and black buck, At the close of the
and millenium B.C., anew culture was being slowly evolved at Rangpur and several other

* The absolute chronology of the Harappan culture of Saurastra is yet in a fluid stage. The
dates given in the text are those of the author.—Editor
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late settlements of the Harappans in Saurastra. Period III of Rangpur which is approxi-
mately dated between 1000 B.C. and 8oo B.C. is noted for the exuberance of the Lustrous
Red Ware. Black and Red Ware is also a popular ceramic ware of the period. { Plate-b ) :

A village-to-village survey of the peninsulas of Kaccha and Saurastra was made
during the years 1954 to 1958 when it was found that the early settlemeunts of the
Harappans ware made on the coast-line only. They must have taken a sea-route from Sind
to Saurdstra. Curiously enough no Harappa settlement contemporary with Lothal or
Rangpur 11 a, is encountered in region between Viramgam and Surendranagar or even fur-
ther south until one reaches Lothal. Being a sea-faring people the Harappans preferred a
sea-route to a land-route and settled themselves on the fertile coastal strip during their
south-ward movement. Bhagatray in the Kim estuary near Surat is the Southernmost
Harappa settlement known so far.

Lothal ;

The discovery of the Lothal mound in Saragvala village of Dholka Taluka in
Ahmedabad District of the Bombay State in November 1354 has not only extended the limits
of the Harappa Empire but also added much to our knowledge about the maritime activities
of the Harappans. Lothal has yielded seals and scalings and a distinct ceramic ware known
as the Black and Red Ware in addition to the usnal Harappan ceramic wares, tools, weapons
and ornaments. The sealings have, for the first time, helped to understand the purpose
with which seals were prepared. With a rich wheat and cotton-growing hinterland and
easy access to the sea, Lothal occupied an important position for developing overseas trade.

The extent of the mound so far known is about half a mile in length and a quarter
mile in width. Tt is 12 ft. kigh, from the surrcunding area; but the total occupation de-
posit is 28 ft. Owing to sheet flooding the slopes of the mound are silted up. It is said
that only 50 years ago, country crafts used to anchor at a distance of hulf 2 mile from Lothal,
Through the Gulf of Cambay and the Sibannati and Blhogivo rivers they might have been
able to reach l.othal, it is so surmised.

At present three main phases of occupation with five building periods can be dis-
tinguished. In the first phase the houses did not stand on any platform nor did they have
a high plinth. But soon the township came to be destroyed by a flood,

In the second phase the inhabitants are found to have devised various measures of
safety against Inundation. One of the steps taken by them was o construct a protective
wall of mud-bricks around the town and platforms of mud-bricks within the town to raige
their dwellings over them. The habitation area was further extended; but once again a
great flood destroyed the structures. There was an elaborate system of drainage. Clear-
ance of manheles and soakage-jars must have also existed, Houses were built in rows on
either side of the streets, ({ Plate IT)

One of the most important structures uncovered at Lothal is what is supposed to
be a kiln built on a platform in the south-east corner of the town. There are twelve solid
cubical blocks built in three rows of four each with an intersecting channe! between each
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block. The channels are paved at the ends with kiln-burnt bricks. Ash, cinders, charcoal,
baked lumps of clay, terracotta objects such as ovaloid balls, triangular ““ cakes "' and seal-
ings were found in the channels. The most important find was, however, a hoard of
seventy-five terracotta sealings which carry the positive impressions of the Indus seals,
bearing script and animal figures. It is surmised that this mud-brick structure with twelve
blecks must have served the purpose of a kiln for baking small clay-objects like sealings,
toys, etc. on a mass scale.

The third and last phase of occupation provisionally equated with the fifth period
of constructional activity witnessed a decline in the prosperity of the town. The ercded
face of the platforms in the main section gives an idea of the severity of floods. In this
third phase houses and drains were shabbily constructed and soakage jars were placed at
the end of the narrow drains to drain off water from the bathrooms,

From the foregoing description of the town-planning of Lothal and the nature of
construction of houses, drains and platforms it should be evident that the Lothal folk closely
followed their contemporaries at Harappa and Mohen-jo-dare in town-planning, and
adopted identical safety measures against floods. The personal ornaments, tools, weapons,
toys,ceramic wares, objects of demestic use and the products of the artists of Lothal bearing
close resemblance to those found at Harappa and Mohen-jo-daro are mentioned below :—
Tools and Weapons:

Copper celts and arrow-heads { Plate II1) and terracotta sling balls have been
found at Lothal. ( Plate IV') They might have been used for defensive purposes. lLong
blades of chert rarely retouched and occasionally polished were used as pen-knives with or
without hafting. (Plate V a)

Arts and Crafts:

The gold and steatite beads of Lothal are the smallest in size ever found. A necklace
made of such micro-beads gives an idea of the personal ornaments in use 4000 years ago.
(Plate V b}, Lothal is wellknown for a large variety and number of beads of topa, carne-
lian, agate, jasper, shell, ivory, faience and copper. Ewven etching was known in those days.

The art of modelling was widely practised. Animal and haman figures were pre-
pared to cater to popular taste. Torsos of male and female human figurines including a
bust of a foreigner with a long beard, sharp nose and sunken eyes deserve special attention.

The art of painting on earthen vessels was also highly developed. The colour
scheme is in black over red or chocolate over buff. Peacock, crane, deer, stag, sparrow,
snake, pipal-leaf and palm-tree are some of the naturalistic designs painted on the Lothal
vessels. Entire vessels’ surface is often painted and the designs are repeated as in Harappa
and Mohen-jo-daro. ( Plate VI')

Figurines of swan and dog in copper are good examples of the art of metal-casting,
Occuopations ;

The chief occupations of the Lothal folk were fishing, agriculture and trade. A large
number of fish-hooks of copper and vast quantities of fish-bones recovered in the excava-
tions establish that fishing was an important occupation,
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The prosperity of Lothal was primarily due to trade and commerce, Finished
products like beads might have been processed at Lothal and exported, as is even now the
case at Cambay. ' Bhéla’ being a rich cotton-growing area, cloth might have been one of
the goods exported. A standard of weights was stipulated. The sealings were used for
secling packages of goods exported. DBullock-carts and boats were in use as means of
transpoit, and their terracotta representations are encountered at Lothal,

Script:

No clue has beer found so far to enable scholars to decipher the Indus seript,  The

seals and sealings of Lothal bear Indus script and animal figures. Unicorn, bull, goat,

elephant, birds and swasfika are some of the designs beaulifully cngraved on seals.
( Plates VII and VIII)

The discovery of terracotta sealings bearing positive impressions of the seals has
established that the seals were meant to be used for sealing pakages and not merely as
intaglios, In the graffiti marks on the pottery of Rangpur 11 ¢ and 111, Seomanath II and
Rozdi I, some of the Indus symbols can be seen.  They suggest a sarvival of the script.

Religion :

In one place an enclosure of mud-bricks built on a small platform was found to
contain ash, charred animal bones, a gold pendant with two holes, beads, ete. Tle altar
appears to have been specially built for a ritualistic purpose. Secondiy certuin animals
seem to have been held in veneration. When they died, their bounes were deposited in
earthen vessels. Such urn-burials containing animal bones were also found a1 Lothal.

Funerary Method :

Burial was the normal method of disposal of the dead. A cemetery was recently
discovered in the north-western parts of the Lothal mound. Out of three burials opened
up, two were greatly disturbed. As such, the burial urns were found missing. In Burial
No, 2, however, two bodies were found placed close to each other. They were extended
burials with head to the north,

Conclusion:

The discovery of a large number of proto-historic sites in Saurdstra and Gujarat
and the excavations conducted by the M. 5. University, Baroda, and the Archaeological
Department of the former Saurdstra Government at Prabhasa, Amra, Lakhabaval and Rozdi
have confirmed the findings of Shri Rao at Lothal and Rangpur that the Harappa Culture
survived in a degenerate form in the 2nd millenium B.C,

The bearing which the exploration and excavations of proto-historic sites in Gujarat,
Saurdstra and Kaccha has on the proto-history of India can be summarised as follows 1 —

The Harappans moved south of the Indus estuary and made settlements on the
Western sea-board of India in the 3rd millenium B.C. Lothal was their earliest settlement
in the peninsula of Saurastra. Desalpar in Kaccha and Bhagatrav near Surat in the Kim
estuary in the south may be slightly later settlements. In due course, the Harappans mov-
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ed further inland and settled down at Rangpur. An unprecedented flood desiroyed all the
carly Harappan settlements in Gujarat, Sauristra and Kaccha, but they continued to live
in poorer conditions.

A large number of small late Harappa settlements sprang around Jamnagar, Por-
bandar, Somanath, Kodinar and Mehgaum in the post-flood days as a sequel to an influx
of panic-stricken Harappans from the Indus Valley, They had only a material equipment ;
but most of the Harappan traditions still survived witli them.

In the course of the five centuries following the devastation of the major cities and
towns of the Harappans in the Indus Valley and in Saurdstra, a gradual degeneration in
the material equipment of these Harappans can be seen at Amra, Lakhabaval and Rezdi,
Rangpur, Lothal, and Prabhdsa, But they revived their traditions of painting on earthen
wares and even new motifs were introduced,

The lithic appendage of the surviving Harappans consisted of scrapers of agate
and jasper instead of ril:bon flakes of chert.  Splieroid weights of sandstone came to be used
instead of cubual weights of chert and agate. Copper celts and pins continued to be in
use, but certain terracotta objects such as trianguler cakes were given up. In the begin-
ning of the first millenium B.C. they established contacts with other chalcolithic folk living
in Mewad and Malwa plateau and in the Deccan,

Thus it is now possible to tell a continuous story of the expansion of the Harappa
culture over space and time, and its survival in different parts in Gujarat and Saurdstra for
nearly cight centuries even after the destruction of Harappa and Mohen-jo-daro. It made
subs{antial contributions to the physical and metaphiysical aspects of Indian culture. A
reappraizal of the evidence of survived Harappa culture in the Ghaggar Valley and in
the East Punjab may reveal a parallel development.

This note docs not go into the details of the discoveries made in recent days. Some
of the statements made alove may have to be modified in the light of further evidence, if
any, coming up at Lothal. {

1 Sir Mortimer Wheeler's impressions about a trip to Lothal in March 1959 are recorded by Uma
Anand ( The Tlustrated Weekly of India, April 12, 1959) as under:—** It has been the most interesting
and exciting of the new sifes. Lothal belongs quite definitely at the earliest levels to the Harappa
culture, about z2co B.C,, and, what is so much important, lasts well beyond the latest dates of the Indus
civilisation as previcusly indicated by the excavations at Mohen-jo-daro and Harappa.

Did the forces that destroyed these notthern cities compel the people to migrate to the south-
west coast # Or, did the Indus-valley civilisation originally have a two-pronged movement : one extend-
ing about 8¢o miles {rom the west up north-east {owards the Himalayas, the other along the west coast ?
Pethaps new sites will continue to follow these distant trails of the past.

The digging at Lothal has revealed a rectangular construction like an artificial inlet or harbour
for small ships. The trench that is now uncovered measures 716 fcet North-south, and 116 ft., East-
west. The total height of the walls is 12 ff. It has an inlet in the embankment and a spill channel in
the southern embankment. Marine shells have been found from insile, of what can be called, the
hatrbour.—General Editor,
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PRE-MAURYAN PERIOD
{ Pre Circa B. C. 322)

The oldest Pauranic legend regarding Gujarat appears to be that of thic holy king
Anarta, son of Saryiti, and grand-son of Manu. The first reliable lan.-mark in the history
of Gujarat, however, is the establishment of the Mauryan rule by Candragupta.

Before this event, we have to fall back on literary tradilion, mostly gathered from
Brahmanical, Buddhistic and Jaina works—the epics, the Purdnas and later literary com-
positions inspired by them.

Most of tliese traditions, particularly of the Purinas refer to the advent of the
Aryan tribes into Gujarat. These traditions have been carefully analysed by K. M, Munshi.
{ Early Aryans in Gujarat). '

Accordingly, the bare facts have been summarised in this Section. A few references
from Pinini regarding Western India have also been included.

I

The Purinas say nothing about the original home of the Aryans. The scene of
traditional history opens in India with the division of the territory, comprising the whole
of North India extending in the east upto Crissa, among the ten sons of Manu, the first
King and Common Ancestor of the ruling families in India.

The traditional account of the expansion of the Aryans and Aryan culture is
identical with the geographical background of the Aryan conquest of India given in the
Puripas. From this starting point, the traditional history possibly enables us to trace the
progress of Aryan advance during the four Ages—XKrta, Tretd, Dvapara, and Kali, Kings
Sagara, Rdma, and Krsna are said to have flourished respectively at the end of the Krta,
Treta and Dvipara Ages, so that the Krta Age covers roughly 40 generations, Treta 25
and Dviapara 30. The Kali Age set in after the Bharata War,

By the end of the Krta Age, we find the Aryans in occupation of the whole of
North India including Sind and Kandahar in the west, and Bihar and West Bengal in the
east. In the south, Gujarat, Sauristra, the Western Coast south of Bombay and Berar
were colonized by the Aryans, and their southern limits had extended beyond the Vindhya
and the Narmadi, down to the Tapti and the Satpuris,

The Aryan occupation during the Tretd Age extended further east and south,
embracing in addition the territories occupied in the Krta Age. The southern territories
-of Janasthana, Kiskindha, and also Larka came under the sphere of Aryan influence during
the days of Rima. By the time of the Bhirata War, which marked the close of the
Dvapara Age, the Aryans had extended over the whole of India, and even beyond its
frontiers in the west.
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This traditional account of the Aryan expansion is, however, in conflict with the
evidence of the Vedic texts, and also with that of the Brakmanas. It is generally assumed
that the Aryans had not advanced beyond the middie region of Northern India till all the
traditional royal dynasties who ruled had ceased to exist.

The Smypti texts quote verses defining Aryivarta or the land of the Aryas as co-
extensive with North India.  As to the expansion of the Aryan culture to the Decean and
South India, the cvidence of Pinini's Asisdhydyi and Kiatyiyana's Vartikas on Panini,
seem to be fairly conclusive. The only country in the Deccan south of the Narmada men-
tioned by Piagini is Admaka, whereas Kitydyana knows Pindya, Cola, and Kerala, This
shows that the Aryans came into contact with the South Indian peoples during the time
intervening between Panini and Kétyayana, f.e., some time between the 6th and 4th cen-
turies B.C. Yet the Purdnas and the R¥mayana would have us believe that the whole of
South India, including Cevlon, was colonized or brought under their sphere of influence by
the time of Ramacandra in the Treta Age!—{The Vedic Age, pp. 311-313 ).

IT

Saryita Manava is the first Aryan associated with Gujarat, as his son { Anarta)
gave it its first Aryan name. Sarydta occurs in the Rgveda as the name of a singer, and
the Brahmanas mention Saryata in connection with rejuvenation of Cyavana, proving the
historicity of Cyavana’s connection with Saryati, Cyavana is always connected with
Gujarat; and the Blirgus { closely connected with Gujarat) were the descendants of
Cyavana.

While Paradurima is generally associated with the Creation of Stirparaka, a stanza
in the Mahabhdrate [ Mbh. (Cr. Ed.) TII, 86.9 | shows that it was colonized earlier by
Jamadagni. Parasurdma is credited with the Aryanization of the whole of the western
coast of Bombay, especially the Konkan, the Karhata, the Tulava and the Kerala, The
traditions, at any rate, indicate the important role played by the Bhargavas in the
colonization of the Decean.

Ameng the Aryan tribes, the Bhrgus and the Saryétas seemn to be the earliest ones
connected with Gujarat. Tradition ascribes that Anarta, the son of Saryiti, gave his name
{ Anartade$a) to Gujarat, and his son Revata founded Kudasthali, the capital, on the ruins
of which was erected later Dvarka, the capital of the Yadavas. Balarima, the elder Yidava
brother of Sri Krsna accepted in marriage the daughter of Kakudmin Raivata and the
latter gave his kingdom of Kufasthali to the Yadavas.

‘The Yadavas have a long history of their own, which goes back to the period of
the Rgveda, as the word ‘Yadu’ occurs in the Rgveda as the name of a king and his tribe
( Vedic Index, p. 185). The Purdnas divide the family of Yadu or the Yidavas into many
septs such as the Vitihotras, Haihayas, Satvatas, etc. ; and the Satvatas have further been
subdivided into general branches, wiz.: Devavrddhas, Andhakas, Bhojas and Vrsnis.
~{ Mafsya, 43-44; Viayu, g4-g6). The Andhakas and Vrsnis are mentioned in the
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Astadhydyi of Panini, (1V, 7. 114 V], 2. 34) and the latter are described as a republican
corporation { Samgha ) by Kautilya { Arthasasira 1. 6, p. 12 ).

The migration of the Yadavas from the holy 1and of Kurupancilas had already be-
gun since Vedic times, on account of the constant rids of the T30 - itas ; and the Sfrlaﬁatha
Brahmana actually refers to the defeat of the Sitvatas by Bharata, { XIII, 5. 4. 21). So,
the emigration of the Yadavas had commenced much earlier than tle age of Krsna, whose
exodus to Dvarkd may be taken to represent a wholesale migration, Jarisandha, the
Magadha king invaded Mathurd several times to avenge the death of Karhsa, his son-in-law,
His invasions were resisted for some time, but finally the Yadavas decided to leave Mathura
in a body and settled in Dvarka on the west coast,

ITE

Krsna appears for the first time in the Mahabhdrata story at the svayamuara of
Draupadi. He was a friend and councellor of the Pandavas, and his sister Subhadra was
married to Arjuna. The coming of Arjuna to Aparanta, and the royal reception that

Krsna and other Yadavas gave him is described in the Makabharaia { ddiparva, Adh.
218-221 ).

King Jarasandha of Magadha was killed by Bhima under Krsna's directions, At
the rajasfiya yajna performed by the Pindavas, Krsoa was offered the first worship. This
enraged the Cedi king Sisupala who heaped vile abuse upor Krena and was killed by him,
This has been the theme of Magha's S':isiM-pr?la,-vadim-mm’z-.sia’cévya (8th cenfury A.D.). After
the period of the Pandavas’ exile was over, Krsna acted as their emissary of peace to
Duryodhana ; but all his efforts at conciliation proved fatile. In the great Bhirata War,
Krsna ofiered his personal help as a charioteer to Arjuna, while the army joined the XKau-
ravas. Krsna helped the Pindavas a number of times during the great war, and it was
due to the part played by Krsna in the great war that the Pandavas emerged victorious.
Krsna returned to Dvarka after Yudhisthira was installed on the Hastinapura throne. He
revived the stillborn child of Abhimanyu’s widow Uttara, later known as Pariksita,

Towards the close of Krspa's life there was a fratricidal struggle among the Yida-
vas in which practically the entire Yadava males were destroyed. Then Krsna sent a
messenger to Hastindpura inviting Arjuna to come to Dvarka and look after the women
and children ; and asking them to accompany Arjuna, Krsna retired o the forest. Krsna,
when in deep meditation, was hit by the arrow of a hunter who mistook him for a deer.
Thus passed away Krsna of the Purdnas and the Mahabharata. Arjuna came to Dvarka,
fook with him the remnants of the Yadu family and installed Vajra, the only surviving
grandson of Krsna, on the throne.

Iv

The deification of Visudeva Krsna as an incarnation of Visnu is dated before the
period of the Mahabhasya, i.e. 2nd century B.C.—{ The Vedic Age, pp. 208-299). Krsna
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is mentioned as ‘Devakiputra ’ in the Chhandogya Upanisad, the Mahabharata and the
Purdnas; and the last {wo sources call him also Viasudeva, 7. ¢. the son of Vasudeva.
Pinini refers to Visudeva and Arjuna as objects of worship, Ksatriya heroes raised to
divinity.

In the Ghata Jataka Vasudeva is described as a scion of the royal family of * Upper
Madhura’ and receives the cpithet Kanha (Krspa). The Jaina Uttaradhyayena Siatra
( Lecture XXII) states that VAsudeva was a Ksatriya prince and its twelith Updsiga deals
with Balarima and Kanha (Krspa) Visudeva of the Vrsni dynasty. Megasthenes, the
Greck ambassador shows that Krspa Vasudeva was already deified in the 4th Century
among the people of Mathura, and that he was connected with the Pandavas.

\'

The earljest historical record about Surdstra is that of the Vrsnis of the Yiadava
clan. These Vistis, according to the Makdbhdrate and the Jdtakakatha, left Mathura and
settled themselves in Dvarka when pressed by Jardsandha, the Magadha king, The musical
propensities of the Vrsnis are a familiar feature in Sanskrit literature. The Hari-Vaniia
describes their dancing sports such as the dance with accompaniment of sticks—the
Daundarasaka ; and the one with accompaniment of ¢lapping of hands—the Tala( { }rasaka.

Bhasa refers to Hallisaka dance in his drama Balacariia, Act 1I1. The Bhagavata
purdna { not later than 8th Century A.D. ) has a section on Rasapancadhyayi (Xth Skandha },
wherein this sport of dancing is described at length,

Vi

The contribution of the Yadavas in carrying the banner of Aryan culture over
large tracts of land in the South-West and in Rajputana, Gujarat and Malwa, and the
Deccan, which came under their occupation, needs special mention. It was due to the
activities of the Yadavas that these regions were brought under the Aryan way of life.

The peculiar feature in the career of the Yadavas is the considerable mixture they
had with the non-Aryans, though they trace their descent from Pururavas through Yadu.
This fact coupled with the possible looseness in the observance of the Aryan Dhayma led
the Epics and Purapas to call the Yadava branches ‘ Asuras ', and to class them with the
tribes of the extreme north-west and west among the Nichyas and Apdcyas. The fact that
they mixed freely with the non-Aryans, with whom they had marita} relations and some of
whose customs they incorporated, facilitated the Aryanization of the so-called outsiders,
and thus spread Aryan culture far and wide.

Wrsna of the Yadavas, well-known as a politician, warrior and religious teacher
was a national hero, who was regarded as ap incarnation of Visnu. He held liberal and
catholic views, and his doctrines helped in the spread of Aryan ideas among the so-calted
Sadras.—{ The Vedic Age, pp. 311-315, abridged).

‘The Aranyaka-parva {Vanaparva) of the Mahdbharala contains a narrative of
Yudhisthira’s pilgrimage through Gujarat. (Mbh, 111, Adh. r18-121). When this eldest
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son of Pandu visited the land, he found Aparinta, the sea-board to the north of Bombay,
studded with Aryan colonies. Markandeya had an asrama or hermitage on the Payosni,
identified with the river Tapi by some and with the river Piirnd by others, The Bhrgus
had asramas on the Narmada, -

VII

From tradition preserved in the Mahdvarisa and the Dipavamsa it appears that
Ceylon owes its name * Simhhaladvipa’, its language Siimhalese and its Aryanisation to a
prince Vijaya of ‘ Lala ' or *Lita "—a name by which Gujarat was often referred to in carly
times. Prince Vijaya the son of Simhabdhu who ruled at Sirhhapura ( modern * Sihor'
near Bhavnagar not far from the sea ), having been banished for his lawlessness, departed
from Simhapura, with a band of adventurers and sailed southwards, After stopping at
* Siirparaka ’ ( modern Sopara in Thana Dist., Bombay State) he continued his voyage to
Ceylon, where he arrived very shortly before the death of Gautama Buddha in 483 B.C,
On that basis the event is tentatively dated circa 443 B.C. ( Cambridge Hislory of India,
Vol. I, pp. 6os-607 ; Hislory of Bengalt Language (1924) pp. 72. 73, fn.: Suniti Kumar
Chatterjee). Since then, Ceylon had a close maritime intercourse with Bharukaccha and
Stirparaka. According to Vividhatirthakalpa, a princess from Ceylon built a Jaina tecmple
known as Szkunikd vihdra at-Broach.

VIII

Panini in his Asiddhvavi mentions Kaccha {Cf. Kacchddibhyasca—IN. 2. 133).
“ Kaccha represented the water-logged portions in the south as against the dry desert area
in the north. Kaccha was historically connected with Sindh forming its province in the
seventh century when Yuan Chwang visited the country, Cunningham says that Kaccha
and Parkar have always been linked together ( Ancient Geography, p. 347)".—(V. S,
Agrawala, India as known to Pdnini, pp. 51-52 ).

Panini also refers to the names of towns ending in Kaccha, (Cf. Kacchagnivahira-
gaviottarapadai—1V. 2. 120). These were “ mostly situated along the coast from Bhrgu-
Kaccka to the province of Kaccha ™ (1bid,, p. 52 ).

Papini also instances places which have lent their names to persons as the places
of their own residence, or of their ancestors (IV, 3. go). DBesides persons, commedities
and animals were also called sometimes after the places of their origin. Thus the word
Kaccha denoted a bull of Kaccha country (1V, 2. 134). The reference shows thae the bull
of Kaccha was famous for its strength and vitality and must be in wider use for many
purposes,

There may also be other associations of names with places. " An assemblage of
meanings can be seen in the word Kacchaka which used to denote {a) an inhabitant of
Kaccha, (b) the turban {Cada) peculiar to its people, { ¢) their mannerisms in specch
{ Jalpita), and ( d) laughing ( Hasita }—(1bid. p. 52)"". Thus the word Kacchaka shows
that people of Kaccha were putting on a peculiar type of turban and that their way of
speaking and laughing were equally peculiar to them.

c4
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Panini refers to the compound names Kunti-Surastrah and Cinti-Surdstrah {1V,
2.37). The names indicate the period when the royal houses of Kunti and Cinti were tied
to Surdstra, (Ibid., p. 60). The Gana-pdatha enumerates Anarta country under Dhamadi
{IV, 2. 127} ; and the river Mahi under Nadvadi {1V, 2.g7).

X

The period B.C. 550-500 is )it up by the personality of two great reformers, Buddha
( Traditional date of death B.C. 544-43 ) and Mahavira ( Traditional date of death B.C. 528).
Both were Ksatriyas; both organised wandering ascetics ; both ignored God and denied the
Vedas; and while admitting the fourfold order of Society, both led a revolt against the
superiority of Brahmanas over the Ksatriyas and derided the four stages of life, stressing
only the life of an ascetic.  Buddhism, for instance, was a protestant movement within the
fold of Dharma; and its ready sympathy for suffering was its refreshing attraction.

It is significant that the heterodox religious tenets of Buddhism and Jainism grew
among the small nen-monarchical states ruled by semi-independent or autenomous ¢lans, like
the Sakyas and the Licchavis, and found in them their chief supporters and patrons. It illus-
trates the great principle that political freedom is the great nursery of freedom of thought.

According to the tradition preserved in dvasyakacirni, king Pradyota alias Canda-
Pradyota of Ujjayini who ruled over Bharata, was a contemporary and a devotee of Lord
Mahdvira. The former died on the very night the latter attained salvatinn in B. C, §28—
( Abhidhana Rajendra, Vol. I, 494). Bharukaccha was under Pradyota’s power,
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MAURYAN PERIOD
(Cirea 322 B. C.—185 B. C.)

1

Alter the destruction of the Yadavas a long blank occurs in tlhe traditional history
of Guj:rit. It is probable that many foreigners settled in Saurfstra and South Gujarat
owing lo the long sea-board suitable for trade; and it is becanse ol the foreign element
that the Hindu Dharma-dastras considered Gujarat a mieccha country and forbade visits to
it except on pilgrimage.

The fact also that Adoka, the Mauryan Emperor chose among the Buddhist Stha-
viras sent to various parts of his kingdom a Yavana Sihavira ( Thera ) named Dhammo-
rakkhito as evangelist for the western sea-board, pessibly indicates a preponderating foreign
element in these parts.

It is possible that these forcign settlers may have been rulers. In spite of these
possibilities, however, we have no traditions between the fall of the Yadavas and the rise
of the Mauryas. (Bom. Gaz. I, p, 13).

Gujarat’s political history dates from the rule of the Mauryan dynasty, the only
early Indian dynasty, the record of whose rale has been preserved in the writings of the
Brahmanas, the Buddhists and the Jainas.

The supremacy of Candragupta Maurya (322-268 B.C.), extended over both
Anarta and Surdstra.  The Junagadh rock-inscription of Rudradiman not only specifically
names the Maurya Emperor, but affords an interesting glimpse of the extent of his con-
quests and methods of administration.

The continuance of the Mauryan rule over Gujarat under Asoka, the grandson of
Candragupta (273-236 R.C.}, who was previously the viceroy at Ujjayini and at other times
at Taksadfld during his father Bindusira's reign is proved by his 14 edicts on Girnar.
The Prince ( Viceroy } of Ujjayini may have had the responsible control over Malava, Gujarat
and also over Surdstra. Aéoka ruled over Surastra through an Ionian governor, Yavana-
rija Tuséspha by name.

Since all the rock-edicts of Adoka have been found on the frontiers of his empire,
the Girnar and the Sopara edicts leave no doubt that Gujarat, Surdstra and North Konkan
gea-board were in Adoka’s possession,

A bilinguel Greco-Aramico inscription of Adoka, called ' Piodasses’ ( Piyadas or
Priyadarsi), engraved on a block, being part of the mountain at the entry to the old city of
Kandahar is found in 1949 in the neighbourhood of Laghman in Afghanistan and is now
kept in Kabul Museum. Herein Adoka announces his view on mercy, at the 1oth year from
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his consecration, an abstention from deing harm or injury to living beings, and asks even
hunters and fishermen ‘to cease their sinful activities,” and expresses the wish that  his
subjects comply with the rules and be obedient to their parents and old men .

The good sentiments and ethical principles found epunciated in this Afghanistan
record are In a way an echo of similar ideas found expressed in the Edicts discovered in
India proper.—( Radhagovind Basak, Asokan Inscriptions, Introduction pp. xiv, xv, 1959 )

‘The material achievements of the Mauryan rule, and particalarly of the reign of
Asoka include the irrigation projects like the well-known Sudarsana lake which were carried
out with great care. It was the construction of a reservoir by artificially damming up some
of the streams flowing from Mt. Girnar, and equipping the lake ' with well-provided
conduits, drains, and means to guard against foul matters ’,

As regards cultural unity of India, the findspots of Asoka’s records prove that one
language and one script were used, or at least understood, by common people all over India
in the third century B.C. Since then, the Sanskrit language and literature have throughout
been a common bond of culture in addition to religious and social ideas and institutions.
—( The Vedic Age, p. 105-6 fn.)

Ii

B.C. Surdgtra was under the sway of Candragupta Maurya ( c. 322-298 B.C.} and
C. 322-298 was governed by his rdstriva Vaisya Pusyagupta. He constructed a dam { setu)
across Suvarpasikatd, Palasini and other rivers of mount Urjayat, and built
a beautiful reservoir named ‘Supdar$ana Tatika’ in the vicinity of Girinagara.
It was defended by embankments (paltkas ) and provided with well-arranged
conduits { prandlis), drains (parivahas) etc. The waters of Suvarnasikata
( Sonarekhad ), Palddini ( Palifisio) and other rivers were stored up in the
reservoir, (EI, VIII, 44 ff.)

This information is recorded in the Junagadh rock-inscription of Mahi-
ksatrapa Rudradaman, which deals with the accidental destruction and the
reconstruction of the dam during the reign of that Makaksatrapa. (El, VIII,
pp- 36 fi.)

Girinagara, which seems to be the head-quarter of Surdstra, probably stood
at the foot of mount Urjayat represented by meodern Girnar. The river
Suvarpasikata is identified with modern Sonarekbit which flows by the rock,
bearing the two inscriptions,

The proper regulation of irrigation was a matter of prime importance even
during the Maurya period—-{ Vide, Vincent Smith, E H L p. 132). The needs
of the local farmers did not escape the notice of the Mauryan Government,
though Surastra was a very remote province of the empire,
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Candragupta established the Maurya dynasty of Pataliputra. The chrono-
logy of this dynasty and that of Buddba's death are determined by the initial
date assigned to this king.—{ e.g. B.C. 477 1.

Candragupta’s life-history is the subject of Visakhadatta’s play—the
Mudrgrahsasa. -

Seleukus Nikator, king of Syria, is said to have undertaken an expedition
against Candragupla about this time in order 1o recover the Indian conquest of
Alexander, The result was a treaty that the territories on the west bank of
the Indus were to be retained by Candragupta in exchange for 300 elephants,

About this time, or a little later, Megasthenes was sent by Seleukus as
ambassador to Candragupta at Palibothra ({Pataliputra). His Indika, of
which a few fragments remain, gives a wvaluable pictnre of the life and
customs of the Hindus at that date.—{ M. Duff, Chronology of India, p. 11 ).

About the corporations or guilds of warriors ( Ksafrivasreni ), Kautilya says
that the corporations of warriors of Kamboja and Surdstra etc. live by agricul-
ture, trade and by wielding weapons (—

FreRa g airaeard raigEdfst | (Ch. 135, p. 378)

As early as the times of Mauryan supremacy, Kautilya mentions the
Saurdstriyans as a ' republic '—a Rdjanysgana; and the republican people of
Surdstra are mostly known as a gronp of agriculturists, traders and warriors.

The names of republics actually mentioned by Kautilya fall into two groups:
(i) one devoted to economic pursuits and subsisting by fighting with weapons,
like the Kimbojas, Surdstra, Ksatriyadreni and the like; (ii} the others who
used the title of ‘ raja’, apparently for marking the status of the members of
the executive body of the republic, such as Licchivika, Vrijjika, Mallaka,
Madraka, Kukura, Kuru, Pafichila and others.—( XK. A. Nilakantha Shastri,
Age of the Nandas and Mauryas, p. 173 ).

The Arthaéastra certainly existed before Bana (7th century A.D.), the
Nandisaira of the Jainas-( not later than the s5th century A.D.), and possibly
the jatakamdli of Arya Sura (3rd or 4th century A.D.). In the Junagadh
rock-inseription of Skandagupta reference is made to the testing of officials by
wpadhas, as we find in the Arthadisira. Again verse 10 of the same record
reminds us of Arthasastra 1.

The prevalence of the study of Arthavidya in still earlier days is proved by
the Junagadh rock-inscription of Rudraddman I {2nd century A.D.), which
mentions such technical terms as prapaya, visf etc. It is noteworthy that
the Kautiliya Arthasasira, which purports to be a compendium of pre-existing
Arthasistras, does not quote the views of previous writers in the chapter on
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Koiabhisamharanam which deals with pranaya (Book V, Chap. IT). It is
therefore, not unlikely that the knowledge of the term in the days of Rudra-
daman T was derived from the Kawfilya itseif, and not from any pre-existing
treatises.  An carly date is also suggested for the absence of any reference to
the Dengrius ( Bk II, chaps. rz & 19} in the sections dealing with coins and
weights,

Regarding the ferminus a guo there are grave doubfs as to whether, in its
present shape, the famous book is as old as the time of the first Maurya
(c. 300 B.C. ). At least, the kernel of the book is contecmporary with Candra-
gupta Maurya—{ K, A. Nilakantha Shastri, Age of the Nawndas and Mauryas,
PP 1go-20: Y.

Kautilya informs us that the cotton of Madhura { Madura), of Aparinta
( Konkana ), of Western parts, of Kalinga, of Ka&si, of Vanga, of Vatsa
( Kauddmbi}, and of Mahisa { M2hismuati) is the best, { Ch. 3z, p. 81)

Arthasasira of Kautilya, while speaking about the qualities of elephants
from different countries remarks that the elephants of Surdstra and Paficajana
{v. L. Paficanada} countries are of low or middle quality, the best being those
bred in Kalinga, Anga, Karusa and the East, the elephants of the Aparinta
being of middle quality. {Ch. 23, p. 50, Mysore Ed. of 1924 ).

While speaking on the quantity of rain in different countries Kaugilya informs
that the quantity of rain in Avanti is 23 dronas, while it rains immensely in
Apardnta regions { Ch. 45, p. 116 ), which denofe the west-coast line.

Surdstra continued to be under the Mauryan sway during the reiga of
Asoka Maurya, the grandson of Candragupta Maurya. It was governed by his
rastriya Tusdspha, whose name is mentioned in the Junagadh rock-inscription
of Mahdksatrapa Rudraddman, (Vide, EIL, VIII, p. 43). In the record he is
styled a Yavanardja, but his name seems to be of Persian origin { Bom. Gaz. I,
1, 14}. He adorned the Jake with conduits ( prandlis ) constructed in a manner
worthy of the king.

Agoka mentions in his Rock Edict No. 2, his importing and planting of
medicinal herbs in those parts of his wide dominions where they did not exist,
just to increase the medicinal stores. There is no reference, howcever, to
physicians.

The Maurya Emperor Ascka {c. 273 or 22-232 B.C.) ruled over a wvast
Indian dominion from the Maurya capital, Pataliputra in Magadha {modern
South Behar). The distribution of the hitherto known inscriptions of his is
ihe best guide for forming an.idea of the extent of his empire. If may briefly
he said that his empire lay within the limits of modern Afghanistan in the
North-west to Orissa (Kalifiga) in the South-east, and again from the
Himalayas in the nerth to Mysore in the south of India.



Plate 1X

(A) Asoka Inscription on Girndr-rock at the bottom. { p. 36)
Rudradaman’s and Skandagupta’s Inscriptions are on the sides,

{B) Sopard : Asoka Inscription, gth Edict {p.36}



Plate X

Uparkot Cave, at Girnar Hill, with Pillars and Caitya-window design. {p.y-)
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Junagadh Edicts: are a set of fourteen rock-edicts of Adoka incised on a
rock situated on the right-hand side leading to the hill, about a mile to the east
of modern Jupagadh, the headquarter of Surdstra. 1t is the earliest cpigraphic
record as vet discovered in Gujarat which is unique for the history of India
also, as it bears side bv side inscriptions of kings of three dynasties—Aéoka
Maurya, Mahiksatrapa Rudradaman and the Gupta Tmperor Skandagapta, It
thus reveals a glimpse of the carly history of Gujarat from the third century
B.C. to the fifth century A.D.

These Adckan edicts are incised on the eastern side of the rock. The
characters of the edicts are clearly and deeply cut, They are about %" in
height and uniferm in size. A portien of the rock bearing parts of Edicts V and
XIII had been blasted with gunpowder to furnish materjals for the adjoining
road, Two fragments of the missing portion which were discovered later on,
are now preserved in the Junagadh Museum.

Since these edicts are inscribed in a form of ' Prakrit”’ closely allied to Pili,
containing dialectical peculiarities of the province, and are recorded in the
Brahmi alphabet which is the prototpye of almost all modern Indian Secripts
unlike those at Shahbazgarhi which are inscribed in the Kharosthi seript, it
can be presumed that it was current in Gujarat as early as the Mauryan period.
The language of this version differs from that of the other versions in using
some peculiar forms, such as the locative singular in mhi instead of si. There
are also differences in the forms of the letters, especially in that of », which is
here formed by a wavy line instead of the rigidly straight upright stroke on
the other rocks. { Cunningham, CII, I, pp. 14 f.}

Among the many inscriptions and minor edicts of Adoka, the 14 Rock-Edicts
are found in seven more or less complete versions at Girndr, Kalsi, Shihbiz-
garhl, Mansehra, Dhauli, Jaugada and -Yerragudi, not to speak of the small
fragments of the 8th and the oth rock-edicts found in Sopara. These were
issued about the r4th year ( 252-1 B.C.) after his coronation.

Sopara Edicts were known through the discovery of a broken block of
basalt bearing a fragment of Edict VIII also in Prakrit language and Brahmi
script from Sopara, the ancient Sfirparaka, the headquarter of Aparinta.
{ D. R. Bhandarkar, 4$oka, pp. 270 £.).

Another fragment of Adoka’s IXth Edict was recently discovered (1956},
{Impression published in Indian Archacology, 1956-57, Plate LXXXIX and
also in Lalit Kald, Nos. 3-4, 1957, by S. N. Chakravarty). The two stones
bearing fragmentary edicts at Sopara prove that a copy of the 14 Ldicts
existed there, These are now preserved in the Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay,
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Herein the king says that men practise various ceremonies during illness, or
at the marriage of a son or a daughter, or at the birth of a son, or when setting
out on a journey. In the opinion of the king these ceremonies bear little fruit.
T3ut the following religious practices bear much fruit, viz. proper courtesy to
slaves and servants, reverence to elders, gentleness to animals and liberality to
Brihmatas and Sramanpas.

Sﬁl‘pa‘ira];a scems (o be the headquarter of Adoka’s Western Provinces,
Girinagar being the Northern one ( Bom. Gaz., Vol. 1I, pt. 1, p. 14}, The
form of the letters and tlie language of the inscription resemble those of the
Junagadh Version. ( Bliagvanlal Indraji, Anfiquarian Remains al Sopara, p. 11},

The cdicts, styled dhammalipis in the text, are intended to propagate
dhamma (dharma) among people. This dhamma consisted in the highest
common factors of all sects, viz., self-control and purity of thought { R. E. VII),
Adoka enjoined his officials to instruct people in dhamina when they would go
out on tours in districts {R.E. I11). He also appeinted special Mahdmatras
{High State-functionaries} of dhamma, during the thirteenth year after his
coronation { R,E,V,}. He prohibited, as far as possible, animal-slaughter for
sacrifices, festival meetings and meals in the royal kitchen {R.E.L ), He
established medical treatment for men as well as animals, everywhere in his own
dominions and also in the dominions of other kings like the Yona (Greek) king,
and Antiyoka { Antiochus ) of Syria (R.E. I11).

Everywhere he sent envoys for instruction in dkammae (R.E. XII1) and
exhibited representations of aerial cars, elephants and other divine objects that
might lead people to the path of dhgmma (R.E. IV). His instruction in
dhamma mainly consisted in obedience to mother and father, liberality to
Brihmanas and Sramanas as well as to friends, acquaintances and relatives,

proper behaviour to slaves and servants, and abstention from killing animals,
(R.E.I1T, IV, IX, XI}.

In the reign of Asoka the sound of drums became the sound of dhamma,
pleasurc-tours {wihdra-ydtrd ) were replaced by tours for dhamma (R.E. VIII);
and the practice of dhamma was regarded to be the most fruitful ceremony
{mangala ) (R, IX). Glory in the propagation of dhamma was considered

the gilt par excellence { R.IZ. X1} ; the conquest by dhamma was regarded to be
the real conquest to be desired. (R.E. XII}.

The king desired not only that all sects should reside everywhere (R,E. VII)
but also that they should learn and respect each other { R.E, XII). The king
was so much devoted to the welfare of the people that he gave access to the
reporters everywhere and at_all hours, in order to expedite the disposal of
state business { ILE. V1). AsSoka got these cdicts engraved on stone with a
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view that they may last long and that his successor may conform to them for
the welfare of all people. (R.E. TV, V, VI),

In the Baudhdyana Dharma Sitras (1, 1-2-14) people staying in Surdsira
are mentioned as of mixed blood, owing, perhaps, to the influx of foreigners
both by land and by sea —

ATFASHATIN: grIel: Fhgongdn |
ITFAREIR T SRR |
—(P.V, Kane: History of the Dharmasistras)

The Baudhdyana Grhya Pavibhasdsalra (1, 12, 6) gives a verse as a
corollary to his ‘ Dharmasitras’, that having travelled among the people of the
countries inhabited by people with non-Aryan ways of living, Brilimins should
undergo purification once more :—

gus fEegdidfiaaedi afmage |
QAT AIRI T g HEERAR R N

As Gujarat was away from Madhyadesa, the home of the Aryans, the
culture she received, suffered both in purity and vigour in the process of trans-
plantation. The Mahabharata { XIV, 23, 13-10) states that the rgafriyas of this
land had lost their status as they had ne Brihmins to perform their ritual, so
very essential in the lifc of an Aryan. The Visnu Purdna (IV, 24) enjoined
that those who visited Surdstra should undergo purification.

Events from the death of the Buddha were recorded in Ceylon by the
Buddhist Church after its introduction in 246 13. C., and later incorporated
into the Dipavamsa and the Mahivarisa, composed respectively in the 4th
and Gth cenfury A. D,

The earliest historical tradition that we have is of the colonisation of
Ceylon by people from Bengal under the lead of Vijaya, as narrated in the
Mahivamsa. This colony is said to have started from the wellknown port of
Tamraliptj, the Tamluk of modern times. The occasion for this emigration from
Bengal was the banishment of prince Vijaya, for lis evil conduct, by his
father. Vijaya sailed with 700 companions and, after a long voyage, landed in
the north coast of the island, They settled there, founding numerous towns
such as Tambapanni, Anuradhagama, Ujjeni, Uruvela, etc,

According to the Mahgvamsa, prince Vijaya landed in Ceylon on the very
day that the Buddha died, This would date the Aryan settlement back to
the fourth or even the fifth century B. C.

Since these adventurers were all of the male sex, they felt the need of
women-folk. As the story goes, they applied to the nearest kingdom across
the sea, and had 1,000 families along with a number of maidens sent across,
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B.C. They entered inte marital relations with them: and thus both north and south
Indian elements constitute, according to tradition, the more civilized
elements in the population of Ceylon. From Sithhabiliu or Simhala, the father
of Vijaya, the island received the name * Sirhhala-dvipa’.—( The Age of Imperial
Unity, pp. 234-35)

The other view shared by some scholars holds that Ceylon owes its name
“Strhaladvipa®, its language Sirthalese and its Aryanisation to a prince Vijaya
of *Lala"or ‘Lata’—a name by which Gujarat was often referred to in early
times. Prince Vijaya, the son of Sihhabahu who ruled at Sithhapura { modern
¢ Sthor * near Bhavanagar, not far from the sea), having been banished for his
lawlessness, departed from Simhapura, with a2 band of adventurers and sailed
southwards. After stopping at * Sarparaka’ {medern Sopara in Thana Dist. :
Bombay Siate), he continued his voyage to Ceylon, where he arrived very
shortly before the death of Gautama Buddha, in C. 487 1B.C. On that basis
the cvent is tentatively dated civca 443 B.C. [ Cambridge History of India,
Vol. I, pp. 603-607; Suniti Kumar Chatterjce, Hisfory of Benguli Language
(1924) pp. 72-73, fn. ] :

246 The so-called Third Buddhist Council was held at Pitaliputra in the #th
year of Asoka’s reign, under the presidency of Tisya Maudgaliputra.

241 The Buddhist Council sent Mahendra, a son of Emperor Aoka, as missionary
to Ceylon, where he introduced the Buddhist religion in the reign of
Devanarmpiyatissa.

C, 200 The Jatakas have preserved memories of voyages of daring Indian merchants

voyaging from Campd or even Banaras to the mysterious land of * Suvarna-
bhiimi” which has been proved to be a generic title in those days for Burma,
the Malay Pcninsula and the Malay Archipelago. We hear of merchants
voyaging from the great western sea-port Bharukaccha to the same destination,

obviously by a Ceylonese port.—({ K. A. Nilakantha Shastri, Age of the Nandas
and the Mauryas, p. 2a70).

I1X

ANTIQUITIES

Of the Mauryan remains-~pillars, caves and rocks—Gujarat has only rocks which
bear the edicts of ASoka: one at Girnar { Plufe IXa) and the other found in fragment at
Sopara { Plate IXb). The Sopara fragments include the remnants of the 8th and the gth
rock-edicts (the latter discovered in January 1956, and both deposited in the Epigraphical
Section, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay ).



Plate XI

Punch-marked Coins : Post-Mauryan ( Enlarged )
(p-37)
Obverse : A group of five symbols.
Reverse ; Minute symbols,
And no legend.



Plate XII

Inde-Greek ( Enlarged ) :
(p. 48)
{ 1.1} Silver coin : Eukratides (c. 175 B.C.)
Obverse and Reverse
{2-2) Silver coin : Apollodotus 11
Obverse and Reverse
(3-3) Menander (in youth) : Obv, & Rev,
(4-4) Menander {advanced in age) : Obv. & Rev.
(Died ¢, 130 B.C.)
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Of the two centuries preceding the Christian era, we have some more evidence.
The first cxcavation of ihe earliest series of caves known as Baba Pyard’s Matha at Juna-
gadh is assigned by some to Asokan times or to the end of the Mauryan age, as they
exhibit the early simplicity and primitiveness associated with the first abodes of the Bud-
dhist or Jaina monks. ( H. D. Sankalia, Archaeology «f Gujarat, 1041, p. 49 ).

These caves show on the walls a Caitya-window ornament with a rail-design in the
Jower part, and two ladies in the upper one, looking out of the window. Female figures
and couchant lions on the capitals of some of the pillars of this group arc regarded as the
carliest known sculptures in Saurdstra and Gujarat. These pillars are unique with taste-
fully decorated bases. ( Plate X)

No trace of the famous Sudaréana lake built by Candrngupta, and improved with
canals under Adoka can be traced now.

The earliest coins, known in India before her contact with the Greeks were those,
which are called ¢ punch-marked " coins, as they bear symbols, stamped from various punches
scparately, but have no legends. They are found mostly of silver and rarely in copper.
The silver punch-marked coins that are found through-out India are of the weight standard
of 32 ratis or 57.8 grains and have uniformly a group of five symbols on the obverse. The
reverse of these coins bear either minute symbols which are innumerable in most cases or
have a bold symbol. In some cases they are found blank also.

These coins differ variously in size and thickness and are of irregular shapes. They
originated during the ascendency of the Magadha empire in the middle of the sixth century
B.C. and spread all over India with the expansion of the empire ; and they remained in
currency till about second century B.C.

These were probably stamped by the issuing authorities in order to guarantee their
genuineness. The authorities might have been kings or States, which also included individ-
ual merchants, trade-guiids, city-corporations and similar bodies; for, the idea of a State-
monopoly of minting coins was yet unknown.

Only two hoards of silver punch-marked coins have so {ar been found in Gujarat.
Of them one contained 58 coins and was found somewhere in the old State of Baroda during
the last quarter of the last century and is now in the Baroda Museum (Gupta, P.L,
““ Punch-marked coins in Baroda Museum '".  Baroda Musenm Bulletin, Vol. X-XI, 1953-55,
Pp. 63-72.)

The other was found in 1917 in the village Vadia in Depdar Taluka of Palanpur
district ( Annual Report of the Archaeological Survey of India, 1917-18, Pt. [, p. 30). A few
stray coins are also known from Kamrej and Navsari. ( Baroda Musewm Bulletin, 1953-35,
p, 67). Stray punch-marked copper coins are known from Amreli ( ARADB 1935-36, p. 18),
Hathab { with S. C. Upadhyaya), Kamrej (ARADB, 1935-36, p. 45 and 1936-37, p. 9),
Karvan { Antiquities from Karvan’, Bom. Umni. Journal, 1941), Modhera (with A, V.
Pandya ), Prakasa ( with Sivalal Das Desai of Nandurbar) and Vadnagar (' Excavations
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at Vadnagar', M. S, Uni. Journal, Vol, IV, No. 1, March 1955). These copper coins are
uf a single variety having five symbols on the obverse and are of the type that have been
found at Ujjain, Bhilsa and Besanagar in the Madhya Pradesh. (Plate XIa). The
symbols found on these coins are very interesting. ( Plate XI5).

Uninscribed cast coins of copper bearing symbols similar to those found on the
punch-marked coins were also issued in this country during the Mauryan period ; and are
found in many parts of India, bat none is recorded so far from Gujarat.

The Northern Black Polished { N.B.P.} ware that was widely distributed in India
during this period is discovered from Timbarva { Baroda Dist.) and Somanath ( Dist.
Sorath).

Associated with these ware have been discovered beads, conical terracotta objects
and cylindrical cones, flesh-rubbers, mother-goddess figurines, arrow-heads and blades of iron
and a copper ring. { Vide, R. N. Mehta, Excavations af Timbarva: p. 21, 23: 1955 ).
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INDO-GREEK PERIOD
[ Cirea 185 B.C.—78 AD.)
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Mauryan rule in Gojarat did not last after Samprati (¢, 8.C, 200), the grandson
and successor of Afoka. One of the factors that led to the cxtinction of the dynasty of
the Imperial Mauryvas was the advent of the Yavana invaders through the north-western
gate of India, After the break-up of the Mauryan empire (c, 185 B.C.), the distant pro-
vinces of Western India were ruled by the Bactrian Greek generals,

The word Yevane was derived from the Old Persian form Yauna, signifying origin-
ally the Tonian Greeks, bat later, ali people of the Greek nationality. The Greeks of Ionia
in Asita Minor, between the Aegean 3Sea and Lydia and the people of North-western India
came into contact with each other as subjects of the Achaemenian Emperors of Persia
since the time of Darius 1 { 522-486 B.C.).

The word was used in mediaeval Indian literature as a synonym of miscchha, and
indicated ‘any foreigner . The Muslim rulers of India were often called Yavana and
sometimes also Saka or Yavana-Saka. The carliest use of the Sanskritized form Yavana
can be traced in the Asfadhyayt ot Pinini { ¢, Tifth century 13.C. ), and that of the Prikrit
form Yona in the inscriptions of Adoka—{ A, K. Narain, The Tadv-Greeks, Appendix I,
PP. 165-9).

Although Alexander did not penetrate so far south as Surdstra, this region came
into contact with the Greeks as early as the time of Adoka’s Yavana governor Tusidplia,
The author of the Periplus also speaks of later Inde-Greek rulers such as Apolledotus and
Menander, whose coins were in use in his time at Barygaza or Bharukaccha.

The belief of the Indo-Greek conquests in the Indus delta and Gujarat was, however,
based mainly on the references in Strabo and the Periplus. The evidence relating to
Barygaza in the Periplus does not, however, prove the rule of either Menander or Apollo-
dotus II there ; the reference merely states that some coins whick bore Greek imuscripiions
and the devices of Apotlodotus and Menander circnlated tn Bavygaza, which was hnown fo
be a trading centre. The passage clearly implies that these coins came from some outside
arca, probably from where the ¢ warlike nation of thie Bactrians ™ ruled.

Or, it may be that the author of the Periplus had scen the coins of a certain
Apollodotus and Menander, and noticed similar coins in Barygaza not necessarily of their
own minting. The name of Apollodotus mentioned in the Perrplus evidently refers to the
later king of that name whose coins are miore numerous and widely spread than those of
the hypothetical Apollodotus I, and who, like Menander was morc closely in touch with

India proper.
ch
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Apart from this, the silver coins of the later Saka Satraps of Mahardstra and
Ujjain are held to be inspired by the drachms of Apolledotus, that is, of Apollodotus 11,
who alone of the two put his portrait on his coins. The coins of these Saka Satraps also
bear traces of Greek legends, The author of the Periplus, who was a trader, may have
noticed the similarity and mentioned the coins as a curiosity. Even if some coins of
Menander and Apollodotus were actually found at Barygaza by the author of the Periplus,

this gives no proof that they ruled there, since the coins are said to have been brought %o
Barygaza, almost certainly by way of trade.

Thus there is hardly any evidence that either Alexander { as suggested by some ) or
the Indo-Greeks conquered Guijarat, because the account of the Periplus is just a sailor’s
story. There is no evidence for the existence of an early Apollodotus I as a king of the
Indo-Greeks, also. (A, K. Narain, The Indo-Grechs, rp- 68-9, 93 ).

The representation of Menander in various poses on his silver coins reflects his
vigorous carcer. He used two epithets, * Soter’ { Sawiour ) and ‘ Dikaios’ { Dhvamika) on his
money. The fact that Menander appears on his coins both as a youth and as well advanced
in middle age shows that he must have had a long reign { Plate X11I'). Probably he died in
C. 130 B.C, The Buddist tradition would have us believe that he handed over his kingdom
to his som and retired from the world ; but it is more fikely that he died in camp, as Plutarch
says, (Moralia, 821 D-F ) ; and, on the evidence of coins, that he left only a minor son to
succeed him.—( A. K. Narain, The Indo-Greeks, p. 100).

I

B.C About 130-140 B.C. began the invasion of India by the Sakas from the
C.180-40 North-west. A large part of the North and West came under their control ;
and they established Satrapies in the North and at Mathura, and in the West

( Surdstra ), which were more or less under the suzerainity of the kings of
Parthia,

C, 144 Menander, seems to have been one of the most powerful of the Graeco-
Bactrian kings. The number of his coins, and the wide area over which they
are found, point to a long reign and an extended sovereignty. Traditions of
some of his conquests have been preserved by Strabo; and Plutarch mentions
him as a Bactrian king; and states that, on his death {B.C. 130}, several
towns contended for his ashes. The passages in Patanjali’'s Mahabhdsya
recording the besciging of Saketa { Ayodhya ) and the canquest of Madhyamika
by the Yavanas, arc supposed to refer to Menander’s conquests. He is also
identical with the Mlinda of the famous Buddhist work, the Milinda-panko.

The work is a conversation between Milinda of Sagala {the Greek ruler
Menander } and Therd Nigasena on a number of problems and disputed points
of Buddhism. In the arguments, the Buddhist doctrine of the impermanence
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of the Ego iz expounded and Milinda is converted. The Miinda-panho origi-
nated in north-west about the beginning of the Christian era, and was written
probably in Sanskrit or some North-Indian Prakrit. The original text is lost,
and the present work is merely a Pili translation of the original made at
a very early date in Ceylon.

Patanjali, the grammarian, author of the Makdbkdsya flourished about 13.C.
140-120. His date has been fixed by scholars from the passages in the Mali-
bhasya which show him to have been contemporary with Menander, and Pusya-
mitra, who founded the Suiiga dynasty in Magadlia by overthrowing Brhadratha,
the last of the Mauryas. Patanjali was a native of Gonarda in Eastern India,
and lived for a time in Kashmir, (JBRAS, xvi, 181, 199),

The Mahidbhasya corroborates the statement of Nérukta (I1.2) that the
country of Kimboja was outside the limits of the country of Aryas (Aryi-
varta) and further adds that Surdstra was not an Arya country (vile,
Vol. I. p. 9.

This shows that during the period of Patafijuli Surdstra might not have
developed its culture, might have been inhabited mostly by the non-Aryuns,
and, as such, was considered to be outside the pale of Aryavarta, which was
situated to the north of Pariyatra. This also shows that the Aryavarta extended
in south only upto the Pariyatra mountain. (Vide, Vol. 1, p. 475 on II 4.10;
Vol IIL p. 3174 on VI 3. 100.)

In the first century B.C. we have a coin type with the legend Vrsui-rajejio-
ganasya tratarasya. (Allan J., A Catalogne of the Imdiun Cuins in the British
Museum, Ancient India, Intro,, p. clvi}. Significantly the legenrd on these
coins is both in Brihmi and Kharesthi.

The legend means * the coins of the gana (republic ) of Vysniand Rajanya.
Vrsni were a well-known people, who according to Makdbhiraia lived in
Mathura; but went to Dvarka, when they were hard-pressed by Jarasaidha,
They were, according to the Pauranic traditions, an offshoot of the Aila race.
Vrspi, the founder of the clan is supposed te be the brother of Andhaka, the
founder of the clan of the same name. In the literary works, Andhaka and
Vrsni are mentioned together, which shows that they had a federal organisa-
tion, Vasudeva ( Krsna) is described as a Samgha-mukhva. Pinini also makes
a mention of Andhaka-Vrsni league.

Réjanya, as a tribal republic is known from its coins, which may be dated
to eirca 200 B.C. Therefore, it can well be inferred from the coin that Vrsni
and Rijanya had formed a confederation among themselves and issued coins
in their joint name and called themselves a “ gana’. Kautilya refers to Vrsni
as a Sarhgha ( Arthaddstra, p. 11}, It is aiso found as a name of a tribe in the
Harsacarita.
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The Ghosundi { Chitodgath District, Rajasthan) inscription of the first
century B. C. refers to the construction of a paji-$ila-prakira (a stone en-
closure for the place of worship, or better, an enclosure for the sacred stone
Salagrama ) probably styled * Nariyanavataka’, by a Bhigavata performer of
the Aévamedha sacrifice, in honour of Sankarsana and Visudeva who arc called
bhagavat, anthata {unconquered or respected ) and sarvesvare { supreme lord ). —
{ The Age of Imperial Unily, p. 438).

The traditional date for Vikrama Erais 58 B.C. The era is believed to have
been founded by the Milavagana to commemorate its victory over the Sakas,
whosc cxpulsion from India freed the country from foreign invasion and inaugu-
rated an era of peace and prosperity, which figuratively was also called Kriayuga.
In the last decade of the ninth century the Malavagana was entirely metged into
the luminous personality of Vikramaditya and the era was called after him.
(R, B. Pandey : Tudian Palacography, 198 fi. }.

This ' Vikrama Era’ is current in Gujarat. Its year begins with Kirtika
and its menths are aménia.  In Rajusthan its years are Caifrdd:! and months
parpimania.  In the early records of Gujarat the months seem ta be parui-
mdnta. (H. G, Shastri, Madlrakalina Gujarat, p, 505 ).

Thursday, September 18th : Commencement of the * Sarnvat era " is attribut-
ed to Vikraméditya, which is prevalent in Western India, and probably originated
in Malava. In Northern India it follows the parnimdnia reckoning, and the year
begins with the full-moon of Caitra (instead of Kartika), making the epoch
Sunday, February z3rd, B.C. 57, or Kaliyuga 3044 expired. As the first year of
the era is teckoned as corresponding to 57-36 B. C., the era seems to have
commenced in 58 B. C.

Indian tradition ascribes the foundation of the ' Vikrama Sarhvat’' to the
hero King Vikramiditya, around whose memory succeeding ages have woven a
long string of legends and romances. The vitality of this tradition is vouched
by the recent celebration of the bimillenary of the Vikrama era. Nevertheless,
sober history still refuses to recognise the existance of a king Vikramiaditya
in 58 B. C. for lack of positive evidence, Even eminent scholars treat him as a
myth and attribute the foundation of the so-called “ Vikrama era’ to a foreign
ruler. All agree, however, in denying the existance of a king Vikramiditya.
( R. C. Majumdar, The Age of Imperial Unity, Preface, p. xlviii; and for
different views on the subject, see Tbid., 154 fi. )

An Indian embassy was received by Augustus at Samos. According to
Strabo (c. 54 B.C.-A.D. 24) Nicolaus Damasceus met at Antioch Epidaphne,
the survivors of an Indian embassy to Augustus, bearing a letter in Greek from
a king named Pandion or Pores. With them was Zarmanochegao ( Sramana-
cirya) a native of Bargoza (or Barygaza), who afterwards immortalised
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himself according to the custom of his country. This epitaph is on his tomb
(Strabe, 111, 119.) at Athens, Allusions to this embassy are made by Horace in
his * Odes ".—( Strabe, XV, i. 73,

Orosius of Tarragona speaks of an Indian and a Scythian embassy reaching
Caesar in Spain, B.C. 27. These various notices apparently refer to one and
the same embassy, probably sent by some petty Indian king at the instigation,
and in the interests of Greek traders,

Veni-vatsarija, a devotee of Lord Buddha according to a late Jaina tradi-
tion, got built in a city of Gujarat a temple of Térd-devi. This city, therefore,
came to be known as Tardwra ( Sk. Tardpura )'. Later on, this very king
who became a Jaina, on being enlightened by Arya Khaputa Sari got built herc
a temple of Siddhiyika, the Sisani-devi of Lord Mahivira. Since then, this
city became a Jaina tirtha?,

. This city is identified with Taranga of Gujarat: Vide, JTSS (Vol. I, pt. I, p. 145 3

. Kiarsvelapadiboka, pp. 442-943.

Padalipta Suri' {c. V. S. 80) had once gone :to Dhankapuri { Dhinka )
during his pilgrimage.  There he met Nagirjuna. This Nagirjuna became his
pupil, and in honour of his guru, he populated a city in the talef ( frot) of
mount Safriijaya, and named it FPadaliptapura (meodern Palitana), 7This
Nagirjuna got buiit a temple on the monnt and installed therein an image of
Lord Mahdvira and that of Padalipta Sari.? {For Jaina sculptures from
Dhankagiri or modern Dhank, sec H.D. Sankalia: Archaeology of Gujaras,
pp. 167, 234)

This Padalipta Siiri had been to Murunda, king of Pataliputra? He is the
author of Tarasgavai etc.  According to Visesanisiha-cunni (pt. IV, p. 872)
Padalipta Sfiri succeeded in removing pain in the head of King AMurunda,
which hie was suffering from since a long time, by a mwitra (incantation ).

From Bhdsa® (v. 8015) on Kappa we learn that this Siri prepared an
image ( yantra-pratimd} of the sister of Murunda, exactly resembling her.  This
image which was kept standing had a fan in the hand, and it was winking, 5

Bhimarija of Oikirapura in Lita, was a devotce of Padalipta Sari.t

! For his lile, sec Avassaya-cunni (pt. 1, p. 554), Nisihavischa-conni (pt, IV, p. 872 I

Bhasa (v. 49-51) on Kappa ete,

t Prabhavakacarita (V. 247-300 ).

® In Malayagiri Suri’s Com. ( pt. 141-142) Pratisthanpura is mentioned. This seems to
be a slip: for this Suri in the Com., (pp. 524-5) on Avassaya and in the com., {p.
162-a} on Nawdi has mentioned Pataliputra.

4 Eee Kappa (pt. V, p. 1315 ).

¢ In'the com. {pt. V, p. 1315-6) itis said that * female * forms were constructed in plenty
in the * Yavana ’ country.

¢ JPI{pt. I, p.240),
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Yaksadeva 111 attained the status of * Siri” in Vira Sarhvat 585 z.e. V. S.
115. When he was in Mahuvd, the Mlecchas plundercd this city and took as
prisoners this Siiri, 500 Jaina monks and Jivadasiha. DBut one Sravaka who
bad become a Mieccha, got this Siiri released and sent him along with his men to
Khatta-Kipa { Khitu). Thinking that the Jaina church would perish if there
were no Jaina monks, eleven boys were offered to this Stri. He thereupon
gave them Diksd. Later on, this S@ri went to Ahada. There, too, he was
offered some boys who tenounced the world. This event took place in about

V. S. ¢5. (A.D. 36)—( JPI, Pt. I, p. 22).

The Periplus of the Eryihracan Sea is the first Greek record of organised
trading with the nations of the East, in vessels built and commanded by subjects
of the Western World, * Periplus’ or * Guide-book * was the name applied to
a numerous class of writing in Roman timnes, which answered for sailing-charts
and the traveller’s hand-book. The notes give an exhaustive survey of the im-
ports and exports, of its markets and of the conditions and alliances of its
peaples of the inter-national trade between the great empires of Rome, Parthia,
India and China, when haman culture and commerce ltad cenlered in the coun-
trics bordering on the Persian Gulf. A commercial system was developed for
the inter-change of products between Iigypt and the nations of the Ancient
India, having its centre of exchanges ncar the head of the Persian Gulf, the
peoples of which region—the Arab tribes and the ancestors of the Ihoenicians —

were the carriers or intermediaries,

The muslins and spices of India were received from Indian traders in their
ports on either side of the Gulf of Aden. Changes in topography of India, the
westward shifting of the Indus delta, the shoaling of the harbours in the Kaccha
region, and the disorder incidental to great invasions of Asiatic proples, however,
sapped the vigour of the Indian Sea-trade.—( The Periplus of the Erythracan

Sea, Tr. by W. F. Schoff, 1912: Introduction }.

The earlier and the lower date and authorship of the * Periplus of the
Frythraean Sea’ arc fixed from internal evidence. The Scythians of the Peviplus
were the $aka tribe, who having been driven from Eastern Tuikestan by the
Yuechi overran Baluchistan, the lower valley and the adjacent parts of the coast
of India itself. In Para 38 of the text is mentioned ‘ the Sea-coast of Scythia’
around the mouth of the Indus and the metropolis of Scythia, Minnagara, which
was * subject to Parthian princes at war among themselves . The reference to
the anarchy in the Indo-Parthian or Saka region in Para 41, does not suggest
the consolidated power of that king of Surdstra and Ujjain who founded the
co-called * Saka era’ of 78 A.D.; and this indicated a date earlier than that
era.—( ¢ Intreduction’, p. 101 The Periplus, Tr, by W. F. Schoft ).



AD,

65

INDO-GREEXK PERIOD 47

Murrhine (referred to in Para 6 of the * Periplus ') was probably agate
and carnelian from the Guif of Cambay ; but was extensively imitated in glass
by the Phoenicians and Egyptians. The murrhine mentioned in the ¢ Periplus’
was evidently a cheap trading product, probably coloured glass.—({ Notes to the
" Periplus’, ¢bid, p. 68).

Artaca, as mentioned in the ° Periplus * ( Para &) is the north-west coast of
India, especially, around the Gulf of Cambay the modern Kaccha, Kathiawar
and Gujarat.—{ Notes to the * Periplus ’, para 6, p. 70 ).

Broach was the principal port of India doing business with the Occident in
textile fabrics according to the ‘ Periplus of the Erythrean Sea’. In the list
of presents brought to Yudhisthira on the cccasion of his Imperial sacrifice ( the
RdjasivaYajfia ) we find, according to one text of the * Mahébhirata’” { not in-
cluded in the Critical Edition. ) that Bharukaccha men are mentioned as bring-
ing slave-girls clad in cotton clothes

T ag mramt wvn iR IREE
afs 3 gerawam wesestaaiiaa: 1—awed, s0, X,

Barygaza, as known to the Greeks, exported the best cloth of broad sort
and a coarse cotton,

Once Vajrasena Sari, pupil of Vajrasvdmi® {born in V., 5, 26) came to
Sopiraka. This city was experiencing a severe famine. So Jinadatta Sresthin
bad procured rice with great difficulty by spending, so to say, a lac { of rupees }.
But this quantity of rice was not sufficient to maintain his family. So he added
poison when this quantity was cooked, with a view that on eating it, the whole
family might dic. Fortunately, Vajrasena Siiri came up there on that very day
for alms, Jinadatta told the truth, Vajrasena Siri, who was foretgld the end-
ing day of the famine by Vajrasvamin, informed him that * by to-morrow there
would be plenty of corn and so the idea of taking poisoned rice shouid be given
up’. Jinadatta replied: *Ifso, I, along with all the members of my family
will renounce the world and will become your pupils ’.

The next day a number of ships filled with corn arrived in Sopiraka on
the sea-shore. Jinadatta along with his wife I¢varl and their four sons Nagendra,
Candra, Nivriti and Vidyadhara took diksd at the hands of Vajrasvimin as
promised. fhis momentous event took place in Vira Samvat 59z ( A, D. 65 ).
—(JPI, Pt [, pp. 302-3).

13

According to JTSS {Vol. 1, pt. z, p. 500) he had been to Srimala in the 1st cent, of
the Vikrama era.

Arab setftlements existed in Gujarat at Cheul, Kalyina and Sopard before
the risc of Islam. Abul Fida speaks of their having settled in Sopara since early
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times. In the time of Agatbarcides, ( B. C. 177-100) there were s6 many
Arabs on the Malabar coast that the people had adopted the Arab religion. The
Arabs were mostly Sabians at that time. It may, therefore, be safely presumed
that Arab settlements existed in Gujarat parallel with this. ( Reinaud’s Abul Fida
CCCL.—XXXI1V; Vincent's Periplus 154 ; Bom, Gaz., Vol, IX, pt. 11 D1 i 1)

111
ANTIQUITIES

The coins of Eukratides have been found in different parts of Sauristra and at
different times, suggesting that they were the currency of the province, and may be, were
imported either {or trade or for ornament.

These silver coins were very small, weighing five to seven grams, and bear the
Buddhist symbols of the svastika, the trisila and the cakra. Another small variety of coins,
weighing four grams, with a misshapen elephant on the obverse and something like a circle
on the reverse, were found {rom Gondal and Junagadh.—( Bom. Gaz., I, p. 17, fn.)

The coins of Menander were discovered from near Broach and from Junagadh, The
silver Drachmae of Apollodetus and two varieties of his copper-coins were found in Gujarat.
The anthor of the * Periplus® {A.D. 240) writes: “ Upto the present day, old drackmae
bearing the Greek inscriptions of Apollodotus and Menander are current in Barygaza
(Broach). "—{ Bom, Gaz. I, p. 19},

The silver coins are of only onc variety, round draciunae. The obverse of Men-
ander’s coins has in the middle a helmeted bust of the king and round it the Greek legend:
Of the King, the Saviour Menander’. On the reverse is the figure of Athene Promochos,
surrounded by the Bactro-Pali legend 1 Muhdrdjasa Tradatasa Menandrasa

The silver drachmac of Apollodntus have on the obverse a diademed bust surrounded
by the Greek legend { Basilcos Apollodoton Soteros, meaning, ‘of King Apollodotus, the
Saviour’), The reverse bears the figure of the Goddess Pallas hurling thunderbolt and the
Kharosthi legend : Mahdrdjasa Trataras Apaladatasa, of the great king Apaladata, the
Saviour. (PMC, pi., IV, 263, 276),

The copper coins of Apollodotus (found {rom Junagadh) are of two varieties
square and round. The square coins, have on the obverse the standing Apollo facing,
holding arrow and bow in right hand and the Greek legend around : Basileos Soteros Kai
philopaloros Apollodoton : meaning: Of King Apollodotus the Saviour and Father-lover.
The round coins are similar to the square coins, but they lhave the legend : Basileos Appollo-
dotor Soleros on the reverse ; and the Kharosthi legend Maharajas Tratarasa Apaladalasa on
the reverse { PMC V, 322). On the reverse is the tripod of Appollo with two monograms
and the Kharosthi legend Makarajasa Tralavasa Apaladatasa. { Bom. Gaz. 1., p. 18).

The coins of Eukratides bear on the obverse the bust of the king, diademed and
with helmet adorned with ear and horn of bull and erest, surrounded by an inscription in
Greek characters, which runs as follows :  Basileos Megaloy Eukretidoy, meaning ‘Of king
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Eukratides, the Great’, The reverse has the figures of the Dioskurei ( the Greek twin-gods
Kastor and Pollux) standing, each holding a long spear and wearing a sword, There is a
monogram beside the figures and a Kharosthi inscription all around: Rajase Mahdtak.. @
Eukralidasa, conveying the same sense as the Greek legend. (BMC, p. xxx, ¢g; LM.C, -
PL1I, 9)

The ceins of Menander are discovered in Sanrastra and South Gujarat, from near
Junagadh and Broach ( Bom, Gaz., I, pt. i: p. 1). His coins were current in Bharukaccha
even upto the third century A.D. (McCrindle, Periplus, p. 121}, The silver coins of
Menander found in Gujarat are the round drachmae, similar to those of Apollodotus.
They have on the obverse a helmeted bust of the king and round it the Greek legend
{ Basileos Sofercs Menandre), which means ¢ Of king Menander, the Saviour.” On the
reverse is the figure of Pallas Athene (the Greek goddess of prosperity, strength and
wisdom } hurling thunderbolt, surrounded by the corresponding Kharosthi legead, Maha-
rdfasa Tratarasa Menandrasa, and a monogram. { PMC, VI, 379; BG, VoL I, pt. I,
p. 18 )—( Plate XII)
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KSATRAPA PERIOD
{+8 AD.—397-8 AD.)

I

About the end of the first century A.D., the Kusina Emperor Kanigka I seems to
have extended his power over Central and Western India. The Ksahardtas ruled Western
India as Ksatrapas of Kaniska I and his successors. Ksaharata is the earliest known
Ksatrapa in charge of the south-western part of the empire of the Kusanas of Xaniska’s
house. His coins have been found in the coastal regions of Gujarat and Sauristra and some-
times also in Malwa and the Ajmer region of Rajputana.

The use of both the Kharosthi and Brihmi scripts in Bhimaka’s coin-legends pro-
bably points to the fact that the Ksatrapa territories not only comprised such districts as
Malwa, Gujarat and Saurdstra where I3rahmi was prevalent, but also some regions about
Western Rajputana and Sind, where Kharosthi appears to have been in use. Some writers
are inclined to associate the use of Kharosthi on the carlier satrapal issues with the north-
ern origin of the Ksatrapas.

Traces of Greek legend on the coins of early Ksatrapas of Western India point to
the influence and popularity in Indo-Scythia of the Indo-Greek coinage to which the Peri-
Pplus ( ¢. 70-80 A.D.) bears witness,

Ksatrapa Bhiimaka seems to have been succeeded by Nahapana who belonged to the
same Ksaharita family. The exact relation between the two Satrapas, however, i3 as yet
unknown. Nabapina is known not only from his coins { which have been discovered in
the Ajmer region of Rajputana in the north and in the Nasik District in the South) but
also from a number of inscriptions {all found outside Gujarat) bearing dates ranging be-

" tween the years 41 and 46 of an era, which seems te be no other than Kanigka’s reckoning
i.e. the Saka era of AD. 78, Nahapana flourished about the period A.D. 119-23, and the
Ksaharita rule over Gujarat is fixed at the first quarter of the znd century A.D.

Nahapina is invariably called Rijan on the coins ; but in the earlier records he is
called a Ksatrapa and on the epigraph of the year 46 he is called Mahaksatrapa. No record
of his refers to his overlord, although he was ruling practically as an independent king
without openly disavowing his allegiance to the Kusinas. The Kardamakas who succeed-
ed the Ksaharitas also enjoyed the title Rdjan, together with a satrapal designation.

Nahapana’'s relation with Gujarat rests only on the references to places in Gujarat
and Saurastra in the inscriptions of his son-in-law Rsabhadatta (Usavadata)}—(EL, VIII,
- p. %8). But his reference to the holy places, Prabhfsa etc., should not by itself imply
the Ksaharata sway over them.—( H. D. Sankalia, drchacology of Gujarat, p. 10, fn.) ~
A number of inscriptions recording the pious gifts of the Hinduised Saka chief™
Rsabhadatta { Usavadata), son of Dinika, have been discovered in the rock-cut caves at
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Nasik and at Kare in the Poona District. Rsabhadatta was the husband of Daksamitra,
daughter of Nahapana, and was the Viceroy in the southern province of his father-in-law’s
dominions. There is no doubt that the dhdras {districts) of Govardhana (Nasik) and
Mamaila (Poona) were in charge of Rsabhadatta; but he may have ruled over southern
Gujarat and the northern Konkan from Broach to Sopara

In connection with Rsabhadatta’s benefactions, inscriptions refer to such localities
as Kapurihira (Kapura in the old Baroda District), Prabhasa {in Southern Saurdstra},
Bharukaccha ( Broach), Dasapura { Mandasor in Western Malwa ), Sirparaka {Sopara in
Thana District ), and Puskara { near Ajmer ), as well as to the rivers Tapi, DBarnisa ( Banas,
a tributary of the Chambal), Parida (Pér in the Surat District), Damana { Damanganga
near Daman) and Dihapuka (near Dahanu in the Thana District).

Tt is, however, likely, that Rsabhadatta visited some of these holy places outside
his viceregal state as a pious pilgrim; but it seems very probable that Malwa, Saurastra,
Gujarat, the northern part of the Konkan and the Maratha counlry, and larger parts of
Rajaputana, probably including a portion of the lower Sindhu valley, lay within the domin-
jons of Nahapana, his father-in-law.

In the Saka year 46 {124-25 A.D.) which is the latest known date of Nahapana,
he seems to have been defeated and killed by the Sitavihana Andhra king Gautamiputra
Satakarni, who not only annexed the southern provinces of the Ksaharata dominions, but
totally uprooted their dynasty, and exterminated the Sakas together with the Yavanas
and the Pahlavas. Gujarat and Sauristra passed over into the hands of the Andhras.
( Nasth Cave Inscription Neo. 2z of Siri Pulumayi Visisthiputta, E L, VIII, p. 6o}, Sita-
vihana is also described as the lord of many countries including Saurdstra, Kukura (in
the Guijarat-Saurdstra region), Antipa (northern Konkan), Akara {east Malwa) and
Avanti { West Malwa ).

Gautamiputra Satakarni, who was the champion of Brahmanism as well as Bud-
dhism, at one time held sway over the whole country watercd by the Godavari, and also
over Berar, Malwa, Gujarat and North Konkan. During this time South Gujarat came
under the active influence of the Deccan.

The large hoard of Nahapina’s coins, discovered at Jogalthembi in the Nasik
District, shows how the Satavihana king captured the Satrap’s treasury and restruck the
latter’s coins for re-circulation,

Soon after Gautamiputra's death about 128 A.D., however, another dynasty of
the Western Ksatrapas known as the * Kirdamakas * wrested Malwa and Gujarat from the
hands of his son.

The Ksaharita family which became extinct with Nahapana’s death, was succeed-
ed in the South-Western satrapy of the Kusina empire by the Scythian family of the
Kardamakas. Castana, son of Ysamotika, and of the family of Kirdamaka (which name
has been derived by some from the Kardama river in Bactria, PHAI, 363, fn. 3) seems to
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have been appointed with instructions to recover the lost districts of the Satrapy from the
Satavihanas. -

A life-size inscribed portrait-statue of Castana (without head) which was excavated
from the Portrait-Hall ( Devakula) of the Kusina Emperors at village Mata by Pandit
Radhakrisna, and whichis now in the Mathura Museum, bearing No. 212 ( Plate XIII},
shows that this family was in some way connected with the Kusdnas; but whether they
were their Viceroys, as is believed by some, it is by no means certain.

When Castana, probably in old age, became a Mahiksatrapa, he seems to have
selected his son Jayadiman as Ksatrapa, his subordinate associate in the administration.
He, however, having died earlier was succeeded by his son Rudradiman I. The Andhiu
inscriptions of S, year 52 { 130-31 A.D.) in Kaccha show that Rijan Castana was ruling
jointly with his grandson Rijan Rudradaman. Thus the Kirdamakas were at least on the

borders of the expanded empire of Gautamiputra Satakarni within a few years after
Nahapana's death.

There is evidence to show that the Sakas under Castana and Rudradiman defeated

the Sitavahana king and recovered most of the northern districts conquered by the latter
from Nahapéna.,

After Castana’s rule, the use of Kharosthi was discontinued, although the Graeco-
Roman legend continued to appear as a sort of ornamental fringe around the obverse of
the coins. The omission of Kharosthi legend may be a result of the transference of the
Kardamaka headquarters from the Kharosthi area to Ujjain.

The family of Karmadakas reached the zenith of its power with Castana’s grandson
Rudradiman I { A.D. 143-158). Under him, the Ksatrapa dominion extended, [as is
attested by his inscription at Girnar {150 A.D.), and confirmed by the distribution of his
coins and by the evidence of the Andhra inscriptions) to the greatest part of South
Rajputana, Malwa, including both Kaccha and Saurdstra and North Konkan--the Aniipa,
Kaccha, Saurdstra, Avanti, Maru, Sindhu-Sauvira and Aparanta ( Vide, D. C. Sircar’s Sefect
Inscriptions, No. 67 ).

Rudradaman’s capital was at Ujjain in Malwa, and Gujarat was ruled by a governor,
Suvi¢ikha. In the Girnar inscription, his victories over Sitakarni, the Lord of the Deccan,
are specially mentioned, as also the fact that he won for himself the title of “Mahiksatrapa’,
Rudradaman I was not only a great conquerer and administrator but was also learned and
accomplished, and recorded his achievement in Sanskrit on the Girnar rock which already
bore Adoka’s inscription. He was himself a past master of grammar, polity, music and

logic and was reputed for the excellence of his compositions in Sanskrit, both prose and
verse.

What happened to the extensive empire of RudradZman under the subsequent reigns
is not known. However, it is certain that the family of Castana ruled without a break till
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S. year 226 i.c. 304 A.D., for about two hundred years, making a total of more than three
hundred years for the entire Ksatrapa period.

The Ksatrapas continued to rule on; and a new family of Ksatrapa Rudrasimha II,
son of Jivaddman, perhaps some relative of the Kardamaka Ksatrapas, succeeded Ksatrapa
Visvasena in S. 227 .. 305 A.D. This branch-line ended with Svami Rudrasimha I1I,
when in or about 390 A.D. he was exterminated by the Guptas,

[ The General Editor is indebted for this Introductory Note to Dr. D. C. Sircar’s Chap. XII,

*“ Saka Satrapss of Western India”’ in The Age of Imperial Unily, pp. 178-1g0 .

AD,
78

78

83

II

As regards the * Sakabda '’ or* Saka’ era, modern authorities accept the
Indian tradition that it was founded by 2 Saka king or that it commemorates
the date of his accession ; but there is no unanimity as to the foreign ruler who
founded it. However, the view favoured by the majority is that the Saka era
comimemorates the accession of the Kusina king Kaniska in 78 A.D., which is a
landmark in the history of India.

As Kaniska started his era in the north, simultaneously Ksatrapa Nahapéna,
on his conquest of Gujarat and West Decean began to use this Saka era, which
corresponds to 78 A.D. ( Bom. Gaz. 1, pp. 26-27 ).

The records of the Western Ksatrapas are dated in years of this era, though
they give only the ¢ Varse’, without specifically naming the era. The Saka
years are Caitrdds throughout India. It commenced 135 years after the Vikrama
era. In Gujarat its use is at present restricted to astrology and almanacs, but
the same is current in the South as < Salivahana Saka '.

In the Kdalakdcarya-Kathd given in the Prabhavakacarita, it is stated that the
Sakas founded their own era, having killed a descendant of Vikramaditya ; but
the identity of the Scythian king is a matter of dispute. The view that it was
founded by Kanigska and was spread southward by the Western Ksatrapas who
were the vassals of Kaniska and his successors, is now widely accepted—( The
Seythian Peried, Chap. I and VII).

Kaniska Kusina, the successor of Kadphises in North-Western India and
the Kabul Valley, probably founded the Saka era, which seems to date from his
coronation in A.D. 78. Under him and his successors the Scythian power
reached its zenith. Kaniska’s kingdom extended from Kibulistin to Mathura,
and perhaps farther. According to Hinen Tsang, it included a considerable part

- of Central Asia, while some evidence exists for its having embraced Gujarat.

A Buddhist Council was held during Kaniska’s reign under the presidency of
Vasumitra { Shih-yu ).

Vira Sariivat 610 : (.. B.C. 527 == A.D. 83) Rise of the Digambara sect of
the Jainas under Sivabhiiti or Sahasramalla, according fo Dharma-sagara’s
Pravacana pariksd--(BR.1883-4). B.C. 527 has been taken to be the date
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of the death of Mahdvira Vardhamina Jnitiputra, the founder of the
Nirgrafitha or Jaina sect. It was 470 years before the Vikrama cra, according
to the Svetarbara Jainas, and 603 years before the Saka era, according to
the Digambaras. Jaina tradition gives also the dates B.C. 543 and B.C. 407 for
this event ; but the latter year is at variance with Buddhist tradition which
states that MahAvira died during Buddha’s life-time.

Bhiimaka, the earliest known member of the Xsaharata family of the
Western Ksatrapas, ruled over Western India including Gujarat, as may be
inferred from the provenance of his coins, He struck coins of copper.  The ob-
verse bears ’ the Arrow, Discus and Thunder-bolt type ’, which.is continued by
Nahapana as the reverse type, of both his silver and copper coinages, and
which, therefore, seems to be the distinctive badge ol the Ksaharitas. The
device on the reverse represents the capital of a pillar consisting of * Wheel
and Lion "

The Kharosthi legend on the obverse runs as ‘ Chakarvadasa Chatrapasa
Bhumakase ', and the Brahmi* legend on the reverse is read as * Ksahardlasa
Ksatrapasa Bhamakasa’, both meaning ¢ Of Ksahardta Ksatrapa Bhimaka’.

Considerations of the type and fabric of the coins, and of the nature of the
coin-legends, undoubtedly indicate that Bhiimaka preceded Nahapana ; bat there
is no evidence to show the relationship between them. { Rapson, C.1.C.13.0,,
cvii §, 63, f; D. C. Sircar, * The Saka Satraps of Western India’, The Age of Iu-
perial Unity, pp. 178).

t In one instance the legend on the reverse is suspocted to be in Greek, instead of
Brahmi.

In the first century A.D. or earlier than that, a group of Jaina nuns started
from Soparaka and came to Rajagriha for pilgrimage. Titigandhd, a fisher-
woman (dhivari) was in this group. In course of time she becamic a Jaina nun
and died peacefully in Nilagupha { cave ) of Réjagriha.?

¢ Vide, Jaina Tirtha aur Unki Yatra by Kamtaprasad Jain, as quoted in JTSS (Vol. 11,
P- 454 ) '

Usavadata, the son-in-law of Nahapana who had married his danghter
Daksamitra has many chatitable acts and works of public utility lo lus cred:t,
which are mentioned in ‘ Nasik Inscriptions’, X, XIT and XIV.

The charitable acts are the gift of 3,00,000 cows ; of gold, and of river-side
steps at the Barpésa or Bandsa river near Mt. Abu in North Gujarat; of 16
villages to Gods and Brahmanas ; the feeding of hundreds of thousands of Brah-
manas every year ; the giving in marriage of eight wives to Brahmanas at Pra-
bhisa in South Saurdstra:
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the bestowing of 32,000 coconut-trees in Nanaingola or Nargol village on the
Thana sca-board on the Caraka priests of Pinditakavade, Govardhana near

Nasik, Suvarpamukha, and Ramadirtha in Sopdraga or Sopara on the Thana
coast ;

the giving of 300,000 cows and a village at Puskara or Pokhar ncar Ajmer
in East Rajpatana;

making gifts to Brahmanas at Cecina or Cican, near Kelvi-Mihim on the
Thana coast ; and the gift of coconut trees and 70,000 Kirgdpanas or 2,000
suvarnas to gods and Brihmanas at Dahanu in Thana,

The public works executed by Usavadata include rest-houses and alms-
houscs at Bharukaccha, at Dagapura or Mandsor in North Maiwa, and gardens
and wells at Govardhana and Sopara ; free ferry-boats across the river Iba or
Ambikd, the Pirida or Par, the Daman or Damangangd, the Tipi or Tapti,
the Karabepd or Kiaver], and the Dahinuki or Dahanu. Waiting-places and
steps were also built on both banks of each of these rivers. These charitable
and public works of Usavadata, the Hinduised Saka prince, savour much of the
Brahmanic rabigion—{ Bom. Gaz. I, p. 23).

Gautamiputra extended his sway from Ujjain to the Krsna and from sea to
sca, claiming suzerainty over the whole trans-Vindhyan India. He vanquished
the Scythians, the Indo-Greecks and the Parthians, and his descendant
Yainadri, completely eliminated the Sakas from Western India and Saurastra.

The Nasik cave-inseription incidentally records several benefactions { ddnas )
made by Usavadata, son of Dinika, and son-in-law of the Ksaharita King,
the Ksatrapa Nahapana (E. I, VIII, 78).

The sacred places ( #rihas ) and rivers mentioned therein in connection with
the act of benefactions, were all in Western India within the domain of Naha-
pana, the father-in-law of the Hinduised Saka prince Usavadata. These firthas
included Prabhdsa, Bharukaccha, Sopiraga, Nanaingola { Nargol near Sanjan )
and Dasapura. A post-script says that Usavadita had gone to Puskara ( near
Ajmer ) for consecration after his victory over the Malavas; and hence this
place also scems to have lain within the dominions of his lord Nahapina.—
( Rapson, op. cit,, Ivi {, cx, £).

In about 124 A.D., Nahapina seems to have been defeated by the Sita-
vihana king Gautamiputra Satakarni, who annexcd the southern provinces of

the Ksaharita dominions; and also restruck the coins of Nahapina for re-
circulation.—( The Age of Imperial Unily, p. 14).

An inscription engraved on the Nasik cave-wall which is in Prakrit language
but in Bralimi script, refers to the investment of three thousand Karsipanas
{7.c.silver coins). The record appears te have been engraved from a grant
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inscribed on plates of copper or cloth (D. C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions,
p- 157, in. )

Two thousand of the sum were invested at the rate of onec per cent.
{per month), and the remaining one thousand at the rate of §s per cent.
{ per month) for the Dbenevolent purpose of using lhe interest carned, for
meeting the needs of the Bauddha Bhiksus, staying in the layana { Guhdvisa).

Considerable help in financing works of public utility was rendered by
private charity, inspired by religious sentiment which emphasised the spiritual
benefit arising from such works as wells, gardens and rast-houses.

Such a sentiment could influence even a foreigner like Usavadita, as appears
from the numerous benefactions of his, recorded in Karli and Nasik caves :—

(Cf. wer=d gy M99 ST T IEAEEEARTHIIA ACH LN SFAERM, . L .
Tamt 9atat @wdl ST s R, . . Nasik, No, 19; Karli, No. 19).

The next known king of the Ksaharata family is Nahapina. The dates in
the inscriptions of his reign extend from the ( Saka) year 41 { 1Ig-120 AD. to
the year 46 { 124-125 A.D. ). *

The Junnar cave-inscription of { Saka) year 46 styles Nahapina a ¢ Maha-
ksatrapa’, while a Nasik cave-inscription "of year 42 represents him a
‘ Kgatrapa *. So Nahapina seems to have attained the status of Mahiksatrapa
in circa Saka year 44 {c. 122 AD.)—{ ASWI, 1V, 153 ).

The Andhra king Gautamiputra overcame, about 124 A.D., the Ksaharita
king Nahapina. His conguests incladed Gujarat, part of Malwa, Central India
and Berar, the rcgion north of Nasik and the Northern Konkan, most ef
which were taken from Nalbap&na. Nahapina’s territorics north of the
Narmadi were soon after recovered by Castana, son of Ysimotika, a Saka,
whose capital was in Ujjayini,

Castana, son of Ysimotika, founded another royal family of the Western
Ksatrapas, known as the * Kardamaka’ family. ( The Age of Imperial Unily, p.
182). His capital, according to Ptolemy, was Ujjain.in West Malwa. Probably
Castana began his career as the *Satrap’ of the Kusinas by recovering the
territories lost by the Ksaharitas to the SatavAhana—(Ibid, p. 182), The
upper limit of Castana’s reign is limited by the ( Saka ) year 46 ( = 124-23 A.D, },
the latest known date of Nahapana's reign. -

Castana struck coins in silver both as Ksatrapa and as Mahaksatrapa. On
its obuerse appears the bust of the king surrounded by Greek characters as on
the obverse of Nahapina's coins. On the reverse there arc two varieties: in
the earlier variety the Crescent and Star were adopted, evidently as symbols of
the sun and moon, which were probably of Parthian origin; in the later
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variety they, however, assume a subordinate position and eventually become
mere adjuncts o large symbols added between them. The central symbol
was taken to stand for the caifya; but now it is supposed to represent
a mountain. The wavy line beneath this symbol, accordingly, stands for a river
or the sea.

The device thus consists of symbols of several elements of nature { Moon,
Sun, Mountain, Sca ) that signify the enduring character of existence. The type
thus completed remained the constant reverse type of the silver coins of the
Western Ksatrapas till the end of the dynasty, and was subsequently adopted
by the Traikiitakas. The central symbol is a common type of the Sitavahanas
and is found in the coinages issued by them in districts which at one time or
another were included in the dominiens of the Western Ksatrapas.

When Nabhovahana was the ruler of Bbarukaccha, Satavihana, a king of
Pratisthana used to attack this city every year, and return to his native place
during the rainy scason, Nabhovihana was very affluent; so he used to give
as present thousands of rupees to those who could cat hands or heads of soldiers
of Sitavihana. On the other hand, Sitavihana did not do so, even when his
soldiers could show some prowess. So his army went on decreasing in number.

A minister of Satavibana at last suggested that Nabhovahana should be
deceived.  For this he said : ‘ you should expel me by declaring that I have
committed an offence.” The king did accordingly. The minister went to
Bharukaceha, Nabhovahana received him personally and appointed him his
minister, He .advised the king te spend money in religious activities so that
merit might be acquired. He thereupon spent money in building temples,
erccting stpas, and constructing wells, reservoirs etc.’ The ditch that was
prepared was named as * Nabhovihana's ditch’. Nabhovahana by spending in
this way could not give presents as before, as his treasury was now not so much
full. In the meanwhile, this minister sent a word to Sitavihana to attack.
When he did so, Nabhovahana ran away for life; and thus Bharukaccha was
conquercd.— ( dvassava-cunni, pt. I, pp. 220-201).

1 JAG (p. 34)

Gautamiputra Saiakarni, the Andhra king was contemporary with Nahapana
the Ksaharita, whom he overthrew shortly before the 14th year of his own
reign and after the 16th year of the Ksatrapa or Saka era, probably therefore,
in about 126 A.D.

The inscription, dated in the zgth year of his son Pulumayi, mentions Gau-
tamiputra Satakarpi as the king of Asika, Asaka, Mulaka, Saurdsira, Kukura,
Aparanta, Aniipa, Vidarbha, Akara and Avanti and lord of the mountains
Vindhya, Riksavata, Pariyatra, Sahya, Xrisnagiri, Maccha, Siritana, Malaya,
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Mahendra, Setdgiri, and Cakora. It also states that he humbled the pride
of the Ksatriyas, destroyed the Sakas, Yavanas and Pahlavas, exterminated
the Ksaharata race and restored the glory of the Satavahanas.

Castana, who was the son of Ysamotika, was contemporary and apparently
suceessor of Nahapina. Ptolemy mentions him as Tiastenes, the contemporary
of the Andhra king Pulumayi. To the Western Ksatrapa dominions which in-
cluded, generally speaking, Kaccha and Gujarat, Castana seems to have added the
greater part of Western Rajputana and Malwa, making Ujjain his capital. His
son Jayadiman succeeded him. {IA, XXI, 205).

The legend on the reverse of his coins appears in Brahmi and Kharosthi
and seems to run as follows ‘ Rajuo Ksatrapasa Ysamolikapuirasa Castanasa.
{ Of king Ksatrapa Castana, son of Ysamotika ).

As Castana was already reigning jointly with his grand-son Rudraddman I
in Saka vear 72 ( 130 A.D.), the former’s co-regency with his son Jayadiman may
be dated at least a year or two earlier (e circa 128 AD.). The cvidence of
coins struck by Jayaddman as Ksatrapa and those struck by Castana as
Mahaksatrapa evidently implies that Castana began his carcer as Mahikgatrapa
along with his son Jayaddman as Ksatrapa—(The Age of Imperial Unily,
p. 183}

The silver coins struck by Castana as Mahaksatrapa are of the same type as
those of the later variety struck by him as Ksatrapa, The full legend appears
only in Braihmi; while the Kharosthi legend consisted of only the king’s name,
the titles and patronymic being omitted. Thus Kharosthi was gradually falling
into disuse ; and it disappeared from the coins of the Western Ksatrapas after
the reign of Castana. In the struck legend, the old equivalent for * I(satrapa’
is retained and no attempt is made to represent the title ¢ Mahdksatrapa’
instead.—( Rapson, op, cit., CXV, {; also refer to JNSI, 5. IV, 20 £ ).

A single specimen of a coin in copper of square form is attributed with some
probability to Castana. The reverse is of the usual type; but the obverse is of
the Horse type, probably adopted from the Andhras.

The coins struck by Jayadiman as Ksatrapa are all of copper and square in
form. The obverse is marked with the figure of a humped bull facing a combined
trident and battle-axe, while the reverse contains the usual symbols along with
the Brahmi legend Tml &&98 W Iwgwa 1. The addition of the title * SvAmi’
deserves special notice. It is also to be noted that with Jayadaman the proper
names of the Western Ksatrapas begin to assume an Indian form.

A second variety of copper coinage, with ‘Elephant’ and ‘Ujjain symbol’
type, was assigned to Jayadaman by General Cunningham, But the legend is
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not fully legible and hence the attribution requires a better preserved speci-
men—({ Rapson, #bd, CXV {.,, CXVII f.).

Nabapana struck ceins of both silver and copper. The silver coins are
apparently imitated, as regards size, weight and fabric, from the hemi-drachms
of the Graeco-Indian kings; and in these respects they set a standard which
was followed by the Western Ksatrapas for some two hundred and seventy
years, and afterwards by their successors the Guptas and the Traikiitakas,
From the same source too, and probably also partly from the Roman denarii,
which were brought in the wny of commerce to the Western ports of India,
they derived their obverse type:  Head of king’, which became a permanent
feature in these coinages.

The Graeco-Roman characters of their obe. inscriptions, which, after being
uscd for a short period to transliterate the Brahmi and Kharosthi coin-legend
of the reo., degenerated into a sort of ornament, traces of which remained even
on the silver coins of the Guptas.

The #ev. type of the silver coins is substantially the obv. type of the
Bhiamaka’s copper coins.  The legend on the #ep. is incised both in Brihmi and
Kharosthi, It runs as follows: THT gE7Ed #g71@8 | in Brahmi and, gat sguaa
daqan 1 in Kharosthi, f.e *Of king Ksaharata Nahapana ',

In the four Andhiu Stone-inscriptions, dated S. 52, Falgun ba. 2 ( 131 A.D. },
Castana appears as reigning jointly with his grandson Rodradiman, Therein
the titles " Ksatrapa’ and * Mahdksatrapa® are not specified; but it is obvious
that by this time Castana reigned as Mahdksatrapa and Ruodradiman as
Ksatrapa,

These inseriptions were originally found on a raised spot at village Andhaa
is Khiivada or Paccham Taluka in I{accha, but were removed and brought to
the 13huj Museumn by Diwan Bahadur Ranchhedbhai in 1go6. ‘These are the
earlicst dated inscriptions in Prakrit, influenced by Sanskrit, in Brabmi script,
of the Western Ksatrapas of Ujjain. They imply the system of joint rule in
this dynasty, and the site indicates the Ksatrapa rule over Kaccha.
—( Andhiin Stone-Inseriptions : EI, XVI, 19).

These four fasfis* {memorial pillars ) of the same date, were raised during
the joint reign of king Castana, son of Ysamotika and king Rudradaman, the son
of Jayadiman, Three of these lagtis were erected by Madana, son of Sihila in
honour of his three deceased relatives, viz.: (r) Sister Jestavirda of Opasati

* The word B8 has been used as 3§ (ﬂ%) in the Suivibara (a ruined Stupa, near
Bhawalpur} copper-plate inscription of Kaniska 1 (CIIL, IT, 141), dated C. 86 A.D,. and
indicates monumental pillars, which are even now called latha, from Prakrit lathi, and
probably contained the corporeal zelics of the persons named.
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gotra, (2) Brother Risabhadeva of Qpadati gotra, and {3) Wife Samnerit
Yasadata of Sonika gofre, (4} The fourth lasti was raised in memory of
Risabhadeva of Opasati gotra by his father Sramnera Trestadatta,

t Samaneri, is feminine of Semanera, meaning ‘novice’. A person who has already been
admitted into priesthood of the Buddhist church after going through the ceremany called
Pabbajja but bas not received the ['pasampada, is called * Samancra’. He becomes a fully-
privileged monk after receiving the {Jpasampads, The interval may be shorl or long,

The Nasik cave-inscription of Queen Gautami Bilagri, the grandmother of
Visisthiputra Sri Pulumayi expressly represents her son Gautamiputra Sri
Satakarni as having rooted out the Khakbarita {XKsaharita) family and

restored the glory of the Sitavdhana race ( EI, VIII, Go). A comparision of
the provinces cnumerated in this inscription with Nahapina’s dominions
implied in the inscriptions of his son-in-law Usavadata, corroborates this
statement, as the list of Gautamiputra includes almost all territories possessed
by Nahapana; for Suratha ( Surastra), Kukura, Aparinta, Akara, Avanti and
Kanhagiri { Krsnagird, modern Kaneri) had now passed from the Ksahaiitas
to the Satavihanas. (Rapson, op. cit., XXX fi.)

This is further corroborated by the evidence of a number of coins struck
by Gautamipuatra over types of Nahapina,—( Rapson, op. cit., 68 ff,)

The large hoard of Nahapana’s coins discovered at Jogelthembi in Nasik
District, shows how Gautamiputra captured the Satrap’s treasury and re-struck
the Jatter's coins for re-circulation ( The Age of Imperial Unity, p. 182). Coins
of Sdtavdhanas arc obtained from Malwa on one side and South Gujarat
( Karvan) on the other. A few coins are also rcported to have been found
further north, especially at Anand and Sidhpur,

The inscription on the western side of the Adokan rock records that
Rudradaman twice defeated Satakarni, Lord of the Deccan, but did not destroy
him on account of their near matrimonial relationship, This Satakarni is
identified with Vasisthipotra Siri-Pulumiyi, and Rudradiaman scems te have
recovered the territories from his son-in-law and successor of Gautamiputra
who had wrested them .from Nahapdna, the Ksaharita.—f Rapson, Ibid,
XXXVI ff.,, CX 1., CXVIII {L.)

His capital was at Ujjain which was described by Ptolemy (cir. 139 A.D.)
as Ozene, the capital of Tiastanes {Caslana). His victories won for him the
title of Mahdksatrapa.

{ Varse dvi-saptatittame 72, Margasirsa-bahula-pratipadi ) :

On account of excessive rainfall, high floods rose in Suvarpa-sikata
{Sonarekh ), Palasinl (Palasio?) and other rivers from mount Urjayat
(now known as Girnar) and consequently the embankment { sefu-basnidha ) of
Sudarsana lake at Girinagara burst on the above day during the reign of
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Mahiksatrapa Rudraddman. The breach was 420 cubits long, just as many
cubits broad and 75 cubits deep. The reservoir was laid open down to the
bottom of the rivers, The ‘Sudarfana’ { beautiful) lake then appeared like a
sandy desert and-became * durdarsana’ { ugly {o look at ),

All the known coins of Rudradamana I are of silver and they are all struck
by him as ¢ Mahaksatrapa'. The coins are of the usual type. The legend in
Greek characters ceases to have any meaning and confinues to appear as a sort
of ornamental fringe round the bust, The Brahmi legend on the reverse runs as
A GATH FITAYIR T3 ALEATE TAWEA in -the earlier variety, and as Tl HATH
ALY U AGATE §3EMy in the later variety.

In contrast to the strictly classical Sanskrit of the Girnar inscription, Rudra-
ddmana’s coin-legends like the Brahmi legends of Nahapina, and indeed most
of the coin-legends of the Western Ksatrapas, are in a sort of mixed language
with some Sanskrit and some Prakrit {eatures,—( Rapson, ibid. CXXI 1, ).

The coins struck by Damaghsida or Damajadadii I, son of Rudradiman 1
as Ksatrapa, suggest his co-regency with Mahaksatrapa Rudradiman I, The
coins arc of the usual type of this dynasty. Of these coins there are three
varictics, distinguished by peculiarities in their legends. Variety 4 has Rudra-
damana—putra, while Variety B has Rudraddmasa putras ; and Damajdasriva and
Damaghsddas. Both are in the usual Sanskritised Prakrit, but the latter shows
a further approximation to Sanskrit. The legend in Variety C is in correct
Sanskrit—eAMAYIE 99T 79 (9., ) |

The original name ended in Ghsada which seems to correspond to the Persian
Zdda, *a son’, The un-Indian combination of gk and s is therclore supplanted
by the Indian J; and the resultant Jade is further Indianised by the addition
of §ri.—( Rapson, bid, CXXII ff.)

The Girnar inscription of Rudradiman knows of pranaya, visfi and other
technical terms of Kautilya's A#thaddstra in the sense in which they are employ-
ed by him.—( K. A. Nilakantha Sastri, The Age of the Nandas and Mauryas,
p- 192). This inscription provides a welcome peep into the provincial
administration of Gujarat under the Mauryas,

Junagadh inscription of S. 72 describes Rudradiman 1, Western Ksatrapa, as
grandson of Castana, the great Satrap under Kadphises II of the Kusina
dynasty, and san and successor of Jayadiman. He is described as destroying
the Yaundheyas, twice conquering Satakarni, Lord of the Deccan. Earning for
himself the title of * Mahaksatrapa' le raised his house to the position of a
leading power in the West, His son Damazda or Damajada succeeded him in
160 A.D.—( ASWI ii, 128; IA,, VII, 257).,
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The Girnar rock-inscription of Mahdksatrapa Rudradiman inscribed on the
western side near the top of the rock, mentions practically the whole of the pre-
sent Gujarat as the extent of his conquests, His rule extended over nearly the
whole of Western India and included the country arcund Cambay and
Saurastra, Sindh and adjacent portion of Western Rajputana and the Northern
Konkan, f\narta—Surés»tra-évabhra-l\Iarﬁ-Kaccha~Aparﬁnta are among the
countries mentioned in order of contiguity.

This meonument bears the only known epigraplic record containing the
names of Candragupta and Adoka Maurya.—(Smith, EHI, p. 133; FI, VIII,
42; TA, VITI 257), It is the earliest known long inscription in Sanskrit prose,

The embankment of the Sudarsana dam burst on account of excessive rain-
fall and heavy floods in Girnar rivers, in Marga$irsa of Saka year 72 ( Nov.,
150 A.D.). The damage was so great that the Mati-sacivas and the Karma-
sacivas { Councillors and Executive Ministers ) of King Rudradaman opposed the
proposal of its repairs. DBut taking into consideration the despair of the local
people, Suvidakha, the Pahlava Minister of Rudradiman I and Gevernor of
Anarta-Surastra, got it repaired within a short period, without levying any tax
or forced lahour on the subjects. ( Junagadh Rock-inscription of Rudradiman,
EI, VIII, 44 f1.)

Arab settlements existed in Gujarat at Chenl, Kalyana and Sopara before
the rise of Islam. Abul Fida speaks of their having settled in Sopara since
carly times. In the time of Agatharcides { B.C. 177-100), there were so many
Arabs on the Malabar coast that the people had adopted the Arab religion. The
Arabs were mostly Sabians at that time. It may, therefore, be salely presumer!
that Arab settlements existed in Gujarat parallel with this. ( Reinaud’s * Abul
Fida' CCCL.-XXXIV; Vincent’s ‘ Periplus ’ 15¢; Bom. Gaz. Vol. IX, pt. II,
p.- L 1L 1).

There is hardly any evidence to know, who were the rulers of Gujarat Lill the
advent of the Sakas on thisland. But a dynasty, which may be called by the
name of * Bodhi’, was ruling during the first-second century A.D., somewhere
in Western India—Gujarat or Saurastra or some parts of if,

Their ceins, are the only source of our knowledge about them, as known
from the collection of Bhagwanlal Indraji { BMC. A.K., Intro. clxix), They were
Sri Bodhi, Vira Bodhi or Vira Bodhidatta, Siva Bodhi and Candra Bodhi,

Déamajadadri 1, son of Mahiksatrapa Rudradiman I, struck coins of silver
as Mahdksatrapa between cir. 72 {150 A.D.} and cir. 100 (178 A.D.) of the
Saka éra. So he seems to have succeeded Mahiksatrapa Rudradiman I in civ.,
160 A.D. The legend on his coins runs as follows : QAT ATRATT 237 WAL T
agmTen amwEstam (Of king Mahdksatrapa Damajadaéri, son of king Mahi-
ksatrapa Rudradaman.—{ Rapson, #bid, CXXIV).
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Ixcepting the Asckan edicts at Girnar, and 200 to 300 years later, the
short memorial inscriptions from Andhau and two or three later Ksatrapa

records, all other inscriptions, beginning with the famous Rudradiman inscrip-
tion, are in Sanskrit.

This signifies that already in the 2nd Century A.D., fine, chaste, classical
Sanskrit had become a court-language in Gujarat, and remained so, for well-
nigh a 100c years and more. If any part of India is to be considered Aryanized
earliest on the strength of epigraphic evidence alone, it would be Gujarat or
more strictly Suriistra; for the Rudradiman inscription is the earliest long
Sanskrit inscription in India—(H. D. Sankalia, Historico-Cultural Ethno-
Gepgraphy of Gujarat, p. 103 ).

Rudradaman boasts that he had no recourse to forced labour or benefactions
when he reconstracted the magnificent dam at Girnar. { srftzfamy sxfafeqnaiFat:
fRAATE F9 FERRHIFATAT TR0 8F @@ 1 Junagadh Inscription ).

Sanskrit was no doubt known, but was probably confined to the Brihmanas,
who used it for purely religious purposes. But it was under the Ksatrapas of
Malwa and Surastra, as evidenced by the Rudradiman inscription, that the
language began to be used for secular purposes.

Sylvain Levi, from the occurrence of certain words, e.g., Svamin, Sugrahita-
naman, and bhadramukha, even thought that * it must be in the time and the
court of the Ksatrapas that the vocabulary, the technique and the first
examples of the Sanskrit drama and everything connected with it, or in other
words, those of the really literary Sanskrit literature, were established *,
_IA, XXXTI (1904 }, 169 ; Sankalia, I4d, p. 163, footnote].

Silver coins were struck by king Ksatrapa Satyaddman, son of king Mahi-
ksatrapa Damajadadri I. (Rapson, ibid, 95). The date conjecturally assigned
to the reign of Satyadiiman as Ksatrapa was years 119-120, when the coin was
first published (R. JRAS, 1899, p. 379). But certain considerations, which
were not then taken into account, seem to indicate an earlier date. This was
probably concurrent with that of his father as Mahaksatrapa.

{ Rapson,
op. cif. cxxviil 1.)

S. 10(r)—Date on coins of Mahaksatrapa Rudrasimba I, suggested by
D. R. Bhandarkar (ASL. AR. 1913-14, 227 ff.} is hardly acceptable, as he
struck coins in year 102.—( Rapson, ibid, 86 ).

S. 1¢0 { =178 A.D.) Jivadiman, Western Ksatrapa and Mahaksatrapa, son
and successor of Damazada. He was the first of his dynasty to issue
dated coins.

The Ksatrapa dates, with a few exceptions of Stone-inscriptions, ave derived
exclustvely from coins, if may be noted,
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Rudrasihha I, son of Rudradiman I, began his carcer as Ksatrapa nof
later than the Saka year 102, which appears on his coins struck as ‘ Ksatrapa’
for the first time.—{ Rapson, ibid, cxxv f.}

Rudrasiriha I, Western Ksatrapa, son of Rudradaman and uncle of Jiva-
diman whom he apparently succeeded is styled ‘Ksatrapa’ in the Gundad
inscription, and * Mahdksatrapa ’ on his coins—{ IA, X, 157 ; ASWTI, 1, 140)

Rudrasitiha T struck silver coins of the usual type as Ksatrapa in the Saka
year 102 { 180-1 A.D.}. The legend on these coins is as follows: U wEEATT
TRAMOAE Tl gAa @l (Of King Ksatrapa, Rudrasimha, son of King
Mahaksatrapa Rudradiman }—{ Rapson, ¢bid, cxxvii, 86).

An Abhira Sendpati Rudrabhiiti, son of Senapati Bappaka, who had the
Ksatrapa king Rudrasiraba I, son of Rudraddman as his Overlord, dug and got
built with stones a well (or a bund) at Rasapadraka, for the Denefit and
happiness of all creatures (=dweai fmgadw), in the Saka year 103
{181-82 A.D.).

This record is known as the ‘Gunda Stone-Inscription’ of the time of
Rudrasirhha I, which was rescued from an unused well at Gundi ( Hilar Dist.,
Saurastra )-—( EI, XVI, 235 ), and is now in the Watson Museum, Rajkot.

The influential position of the Abhiras at the Saka court apparently helped
Abhira T4varasena in gaining the throne for himself.

The Abhiras, like the Malavas, Yaudheyas, Sibis and others migrated to the
south and settled in Rajputana, Sindh and Mahfrastra, when the Bactrian
Greeks, Sakas and Kusanas invaded the north-western parts of India, The
Abhiras did not exclusively follow the profession of cowherds; they occupied
high political position under the Ksatrapa rulers of Western India, as is known
from the Gundi stone-inscription above referred to, purporting that Abhira
Rudrabhiiti was a general of Ksatrapa king Rudrasinha,

The Abhiras were an ancient race which, according to the Mahibhdrala,
Iarivarda and the Purinas, had spread in the western provinces of India from
the Punjab in the north to Mahdrdstra in the south. They are, in many pass-
ages, conjeined with the $iidras, with whom they appear to be conterminous
in the north-western parts of India. They spoke a language which, according
to Dandin’s Kavyadarsa, was called ¢ Apabhramsa’. The Mahdbhdirale and the
Vayupurana call them Mlecchas, who were not necessarily foreigners.  This term,
according to Patafijali, signifies those who could not pronounce the Aryan lan-
guage correctly. Like the Stdras, therefore, the Abhiras were probably the
aboriginal inhabitants of the country who were gradually absorbed in the Hindu
fold. They are not a subeaste included under the genus “Siidras’, but they are
a caste distinct from the Stidras, ( Mahabhasya, Vol. I, p. 25/pt. 2.72)
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The Mahabharala mentions three divisions of the Abhiras dwelling in the
north-west of India, viz., those who lived on the bank of the Sarasvati, fisher-
men and mountaineers. { Subhaparva, adh. 32, v. 10). We are told that while
Arjuna was encamped in that fertile country together with the women of the
Vrsnis and the Andhakas, whom he was escorting from Dvarka to Hastinapur
after the internccine fight amongst the Yadavas, he was attacked by the
Abhiras. All these references indicate the eastern part of the Punjab between
the Satlej and the Yamuna as the original home of the Abhiras. From there they
appear to have spread beyond Mathura in the east and Saurastra, Gujarat
and Malivdstra in the south,

Ptolemy mentions Abiria, which was evidently the land of the Abhiras,
which was situated above Pattalene on the Sindhu. According to the Fisnu-
purdna, the Stdras and the Abhiras inhabited the provinces of Saurastra, Avanti
(Western Milava ), Stra (Mathura), Arbud (Aravali) and Marubhimi { Marwad ).
| Visnu. Pu., amdd V, adh. 38, V, 12].

Pardsara, cited in the commentary of the Brihafsamhitd, groups the
Stidra-Abhira country with Saurstra, Maharastra, Sifidhu-Sauvira and other
countries of the south-west,

The Markandeyapurdna groups the Abhiras with the people of Bhrigukaccha,
Kenkana, Mahfirastra, Kargéta, the country on the banks of the Veni { Wain-
gangd }, Nasikya and others. ( Mark. Pu., adh. 58, verses 21 ff.). These seem
to point to the modern district of Khandesh as their stronghold in the south,
where the Abbiras or Ahiras predominate.—({ V. V. Mirashi: C I I, Vol. IV,
Intro. pp. xxxi-iii).

{ Yor the origin of the Abhiras, and the rise of their power in Western India,
see also The Age of Imperial Unity, pp. 221-3. ]

Silver coins were struck by Rudrasimha I as Mahaksatrapa in the Saka
year 103—({ Rapson, #bid. 87, 1.). This indicates that he rose to the position
of Mahdksatrapa in 5. 103, some time after Vaisikha su. 5, the date when he
is referred to as “ Ksatrapa ’ in the Gunida stone-inscription—{ E I, XVI, 233 ).

The legend on the coins runs as follows :—I5l TEHEAT FIMGTFR T TEHTLH
#reten i—( Rapson, ibid., 87 1.)

S. x{o3): Silver coins struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudrasihha I—(D. R.

. Bhandarkag, ASI. A. R, 1913-24, 227 ff.}

S.106: Silver coins struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudrasiriha I—( Rapson,
thid., 88),

S. 10(7): Silver coins struck by Mahiksatrapa Rudrasirha I—( dbid, 88).
S.109: Mahiksatrapa Rudrasimha I struck coins in silver.—{ ibid, 83 ),
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§. 110: Mahiksatrapa Kudrasithha I struck silver coins.

¢ 110: The evidence of silver coins struck by Rudrasimha I as Ksatrapa
instead of Mahdksatrapa indicates his degradation to the subordinate position
of a Ksatrapa. D. R. Bhandarkar assigns this degradation to the suzereinty
of Mahiksatrapa Tévardatta—{ ASL. AR. 19x3-14, 227 ff.}

The legend on the coins is TN #g@EE w=ImIAE —{ Rapson, thid., go 1.}

A king named I¢varadatta struck silver coins, which are dated in years
1 and 2 of his reign. The coins are of precisely the same style and type as
those of Western Kéatrapas in all respects, except that the legend contains no
patronymic, and gives the date in words, and that the coins are dated in
regnal years (Rapson, ibid., 124 f.). It is, therefore, certain that he did not
belong to the Ksatrapa dynasty and that he was very probably an Abhira
connected with the dynasty represented at Nasik by Iévarasena—( Nasik cave-
Inseription © EL, VIII, 88).

His appearance as Mahdksatrapa on coins directly imitated from those of
the Western Ksatrapas would seem to bear testimony to a successful invasion
of their dominions { Bhagvanlal, JRAS, 1890, p. 657). There is, however, a
great controversy about his date. Bhagvanlal supposed that his reign would
have commenced in 249 A.D. (ibid); but this view rested on the belief that a
break of continnity in the reigns of the Mahdksatrapas of the regular dynasty
was shown by the absence of dated coins between the S. years 171 {249 A.D.)
and 176.

Furthier discoveries of coins have, however, proved that there was no such
interregnum, but that the dates from 171 to 176 are continuous. ( Rapson,
ibid, 136-9). Rapson, therefore, consigned his reign to the interval between
158, {the last recorded year of the MKS. Damasena, fn. iii), and 10z,
(the year in which his son Yadoddman I appears as Mahdksatrapa, pp. 127-8),
~—{ Rapson, thid, cxxxvi).

Tlhe subsequent discovery of the Sarvinid hoard has brought to light year
160 of MKS. Yasodiman I; and hence, even Rapsor’s view is subiect to re-
examination. D). R. Bhandarkar re-examined this view in detail, and in con-
clusion was inclined to assign I¢varadatia to the years 110-112, which was a
period of MKS. Rudradimana I's degradation to the subordinate position of a
Ksatrapa—(ASI, AR 1913-14, 227 ff.; A, S. Altekar: The Vakitaka—Gupta
age, p. 48 ; R. C. Majumdar, The Age of Imperial Unity, p. 186).

. 112—Silver coins struck by Rudrasimha I as Ksatrapa—( I#id, 91 ).

§. 113—The evidence of silver coins struck by Rudrasimha I as Mahaksatrapa
since year 113 { Rapson, ibid, g1, ff. ) indicates that he succeeded in regaining
his full power by this time,
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S. 114—Silver coins struck by Rudrasithha I, as Mahdksatrapa.-—{ Rapson,
#bid, g2 ; D, R. Bhandarkar, op. cif., 227 ff))

S. 115—Rudrasimha I struck silver coins as Mahaksatrapa.—( Rapson,
thid, g2 ).

S. 116—Silver coins were struck by Rudrasithha I as Mahiksatrapa,——
({ Rapson, ib#d, q3).

S. 117—Silver coins were struck by Mahiksatrapa Rudrasihiba I
(G. V. Acharya, JRASB, NS, XLVII, g7).

S. 118—Silver coins were struck by Rudrasimha I as Mahiksatrapa—
{ Rapson, #4d., 93 ).

A fragmentary stone-inscription in Junagadh Musenm records some events
related to Vastradatta, Vastunandika, Vastudarmaka and Riamaka, and refers
it to the reign of Ksatrapa Svamin Jivadaman.—( EI, XVIII, 339).

As Jivadaman struck ceins as Mahdksatrapa {in years 119-120), his reign
as Ksatrapa should be dated not later than $. year 118.

S. 120~Silver coins were struck by Jivadiman, son of Damajida T as Maha-
ksatrapa. The coins are of the usual type. The legend is UF wgEATE AT
T99 | UHT AETATE SUFATAS | U WRAIE AIAFEE gNe JE AERETE SiEEna |
—{ Rapson, op cit., 84)

Silver coins struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudrasithha I {G. V. Acharya, op.cit.,
98} indicate that Rudrasimha I was succeeded by Jivadiman during this year.

The reading of the year 1{00} on his coins led to the assumption of his two
different reigns interrupted by the reign of MKS, Rudrasiriha I, ( Rapson, ¢bid.
CXXIV f.); but the reading now seems doubtful, and Jivadiman seems to
have been Mahaksatrapa only in succession to Rudrasithha I.

With the reign of Jtvadaman, son of Damajddsri I, begins the series of dated
cotns,  From this time onwards, the silver coins of the dynasly regularly have the
year of their issue vecorded im Brahmi numerals on the obverse, behind the hing's
head.—( Rapson, loc, cil., p. cxxiv )

S. 11g—Jivadaman struck coins in potin also. The obverse bears a figure of
a humped bull and the legend on the reverse is 7IFt vEa™ azHd. .. .|
—{ Rapsen, #bid, 85 }.
Caitra $ukla 5—The stone-inscription of Jayadaman's grandson in Sanskrit
“irom the Bawa Pyara caves at Junagadh records a technical phrase connected
with Jainism, meaning those who have acquired ‘absolute knowledge * (9@ 517)
and is dated during the reign of the grandson of Rajan Ksatrapa Svamin Jaya-
daman, whose name is lost in the missing fragment of the stone. The king
may be either Dimghsada I or Rudrasimha I, son of Mahdksatrapa Rudra-
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daman L—{El, XVI 241). The reconstructed relevent words are ‘ FaR(sq
-garan)at(?) fms or syAT. . L ete.

The first wave of Jainism passed over Gujarat-Saurdstra when Bhadrabahu
went to the south in the 4th century B.C. Evidence is available in this area
from the Ksatrapa pericd which consists of earliest reference to a Jaina technical
term Kevalijnana in the stone-inscription of Jayadiman’s grandson, Damajasri I,
which was found from the Bawa Pyara cave at Junagadh, above referred to.
{ Banerji and Sukthankar: ‘ Three Ksatrapa Inscriptions ”, El., XV, p. 239).

S. 120—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Jivaddman. {b:d. 84).

§. 12r—Rudrasena I, son of Rudrasirhha I, struck coins as Ksatrapa—
{ Rapson, ibid, gG: D. R, Bhandarkar, op. cit. 227, ff.). The legend is Kijno
Mahaksatrapasa Rudrasihasa putrasa Riajno Ksaivapa Rudrasenasa.

This is the earliest knowen dale of his reign as Ksalrapa.

The Natyasastra of Bharata ( Ch. XV1I, verses 53-62 ) supplies some informa-
tion about the Prikrit languages of this period to be used in a drama. The
countries between the Gangi and the sea have a language abounding in ‘e’.
Surastra, Avanti and the regions situated on the Vetravati have a language
abounding in ‘cha’. People belonging to Himavat, Sindhu, Sauvira and
others use a language abounding in ‘u'. Those who reside between Viddhya
and the ocean should use a language abounding in ‘na .

Durga, the commentator of Nirukia, who is said to be a resident of Jambu-
mirgisrama { Jarhbu-marga in the Narmada valley, according to the Mahd-
bharata, which is being identified with Jambusara in the Broach District) is
assigned to 2nd century A.D.—{U. P. Shah, ‘ Gujarat nd Ketaldk Pricina
Paudito ' Buddhiprakdsa, October, 1952, p. 302).

The Millava-sara inseription, written in Sanskrit and in the Brahmi script
refers to the rule of Mahiksatrapa Svimi Rudrasena I. This stone-inscription,
found on the banks of a large tank at Milavd-sara, a village about 10 miles
from Dwarka, is since erected in the Dwarka Library compound. It measures
&' xz2". )

1t was first noticed by Dr. Bhagavanlal Indraji in Bom. Gaz. I, p. 43. The
inscription tells us that it is a sepulchral stele of 200 A.D. The single line
engraved breadthwise contains the word. Vandjakasya meaning ‘of Vinijaka .
The four lines engraved lengthwise record that the stele was erected by the son
of Vanijaka on the 3th day of the dark half of Vaisakha in the year 122 { of the
Saka era), which was wrongly read as Saka 232 in the Bhavnagar Collection of
Sanskrit and Prakyit Inscriptions {p. 23). This sepulchral stele ( Br=mi) was
erected for the son of Vanijaka, who sacrified his own life for the sake of his
own friend :(—
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T Remfy [sumia] aifeme g sRiffs 13 @il [ 2e) & Mo
—{( A. 5. Gadre, Important Sanskrit Inscriptions : Baroda Stale, 1043., pp. 1-4 ).
Such fastis or yastis were, it appears, {requently raised during the Ksatrapa
timces, as can be seen from the Andhin inscriptions of S, 52 also.

The only inscribed object found from the ancient site of Intwa (so-called, as
it has been yielding bricks of extra size in abundance) was excavated by
G.'V. Acharya in 1949, who collected relics of a Buddhist monastery in
the shape of tiles, terracotta, pottery and the like; and a backed clay-sealing.
Intwa, is situated on a hill in the midst of thick jungle, about three miles from
the famous rock at Junagadh in Surasira.

The Brahmi legend of the clay-sealing reads #rwis-ezia-RAzR Rgdaw ie.,
the secaling belongs to the congregation of mendicants, at the Mahiraja Rudrs-
sena Monastery. This is one of the earliest Bhiksu-Samgha sealings uncarthed
in ancient India, so far,

Rudrasena is taken as Rudrasena I, a descendant of Castana the Ksatrapa,
whose reign-period is known to be 199-222 A.D., on paleographic grounds. This
sealing which is round in shape, about an inch in diameter and has a caifya
symbol in the centre, is the only record that shows that this Rudrasena built
a monastery (vikdra ) for Buddhist monks at Junagadh— (B, Ch. Chhabra:
Iifwa Clay-sealing, El, XXVIII, 194-5).

According to the Mulwa-sar inscription, above referred to dated in the month
of Vaisdkha of the year 122 {A.D, z2oo-20r) Rudrascna had assumed the
dignity of Mahaksatrapa by the beginning of this year.

Clay-seals belonging to Mahddevi Prabhudami described as a dapghter of
Mahiksatrapa Rudrasimha I, and a sister of Mahiksatrapa Rudrasena I, have
been discovered at Basarh (ancient Vaidali ) in the Muzaffarpur District of Bihar.
1t is not improbable that she was married to a chief of the Licchavis who
appear to have flourished in that region before the rise of the Guptas.

Rudradidman is mentioned in Junagadh inscription to have attended several
Svayamwaras ; and the matrimonial alliances of the Kardamakas point to the
gradual absorption of the Scythians into Indian society. There is evidence for
the marriages of ¥ardamaka girls in the families of the Sitavahanas of Daksini-
patha, the Iksvakus of Andhrapatha and probably also the Licchavis of Vaisali.
—{( The dge of Imperial Unity, p, 185, 187}

§. 122-—Coins were struck by Rudrasena I either as Ksatrapa or Mahi-
ksatrapa ( Rapson, #bid, g7} The king scems to have attained the position
of Mahaksatrapa between S. year 121 and 123

S. 125—Silver coins were struck by Rudrasena ! as Mahiksatrapa—
{ Rapson, ibid, g7 1.).



Plate XV

{ A) Talaja-Cave Mandapa, with Caitya-window design Gohilwiid, Saurdstra. {p. 92)

( B) Boria Stipa Railing, Mt, Girnar (p. 9o}
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S, 126—Rudrascna 1 struck silver eoins as Mahiksatrapa—( thid., g8 ).

A safre {alms-house) or # memorial was started (or raised, elevated and
created e ) by the brothers of Kharapavtha, the son of the Pratyasaka of
Mamsi gotra, for gelting the happiness of Svarga (#3044 ) during the reiga of
Rijan Mabiabsatrapa Svinin Kedronkln in < Varsi 127, Bhiadrapada Dahula
3, (208 Adbj-w Gudhd {newr [usdin, Saurastra ) Stone-Tnsceiption, L1, NV,
230 .

As Sankalin has noted { JBBRAS, N3, X1, 104 ), this weanbiy of selra
is fully borncout by the plirise swira-proceftendrthan (for the continuation of
the safre} in the Dagumra Plates of Dhrava LI duted S.E. 783, wherein
Csatra T is explained by Bithler as ¢ Soddorata ” alms-house. (IA, NI, 154 1),
Banerji, also conneets the word zed (2] in the inseripiion, with #7; but the
change of 5 into 77 is dhificut o explain

The word appears (o indicate a 1200 (gl ) raised o memory of Khara-
partha by his brothers.—{ 1. C. Sivear, Neleoted Duseriplinns, p. 179, In. )

In thix inzeription the word *azga’ is found prehxed to ) the names of
the Mahaksatrapas given in the geneology. This is, perhaps, the longest
pedigree of the Surfstra and Milava Kgatrapas, prescrved inan inscription.

S 128--silver voins wore struek v Rudrsene Boas Mahiksatrapa.—
{ Rapson, ibid., ysh, '

S, 130—Siiver cuing were struck by Rudrasena Jas M ahdksutlrapa—(ibid., g8).

2. 131—Silver coins were struck by Rudrasena I as Mahiksatrapa—{ibid., ¢8).

A potin coin bearing the gure of an elephant on ihe obi and the usual
symbol of eternity on the rev, is dated year 131 ; and, therefore, belongs 1o the
reign of MKS. Rudrasena I—{hid., cxvx, 103 ).

s, 132—%ilver colns were struck by Rudrisena Fas .\iahékjatrupa-—{ib!d., 9g)

5, 133—Rudrisena [ struck silver coins as Mahaksatrapa—( ihid., o9 ).

A putin coin bearing the figure of an elephant on the obe. and the usaal
gymbol of eternity on the rev. is to be assigned to the reign of Mahdksatrapa
Ruclrasena I, as if is Jaicd in the vear 135—{ 0., 103 ).

5. 1339—Rudrasena | struck silver coins as Mahaksatrapa—( thid., uy 1

8, 133—xilver coins were  struck by Rudrasena 1 as Muhaksalrapa—
{ Rapson, 1#id., 100 1; . R. Bhandarkar, op. cit., 277 fi. }.

S, 13h—3ilver coins were struck by Rudrasena ] as Mahaksulrapa—{thid,, 101},

S, 137—"yilver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudrasena [—{ Rapsom,
ihid., 162,

S, 138—Nilver coins were strack by Rudrasena 1 as AMahaksatrapa—

tibid., 1021,
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8. 139—Mahaksatrapa Rudrasena I struck coins i silver—-{ Rapsan, £bid.,
S. 140—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudiasena I—{ tbid,, ra3 1.
S, 141—Rudrasena T struck silver coing as Mahaksatrapa—({ ibid., 104},

S. 142-Silver coins were struck by Rudrasena I as Mahiksatrapa—
{ibid., 104; D. R, Bhandarkar, op. ¢if., 2275 {i.}

Square copper coins of the Bull-type were issued duving this year and hence
they helong te Rudrasena L.—{ |. N. Nanavati, JNSI, XIII, z04).

S, 1{44)—Silver coins were struck by Rudraszena I as Mahiksatrapa -
(4bid., 104; D R, Bhandarkar, op. ci. 227 ft.).

In this year silver coins were also issued by Ksatrapa Prithvisena, son of
Mahidksatrapa Rudrasena [—{ibid,, 106), The legend in his coins is 778 3%t
w978 TEFwEE U gFed 1eAiiaE ) This is the only kuown date of his reigi,

Rudrasena 1 secms te have been succecded by his brother Saighadaman
during this year, as a coin struck by the latter as Mahaksatrapa is dated 14{4}
—(ibid., 107).

The legend on the coins of Sarighadiman is—ust agrgaed szdigs 7399 a5
AEIGATE FHA |

&, 145—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Samghaddman, son of
Mahdkﬂtrapa Rudrasiribha 1-—( ibid., 107 ).

Sarmhghadimi was succeeded by his brother Damasena as \Iahd.kaatldpa_ in

vear 145, as is evident from the coins struck by the latter in this year—{ ihid.,
108 ).

The legend on the coins of Damasena is Rdjno Mahiksalrapasa Rudrasivthas
putrasa Rijno Mahdksatrapasa Ddamascuasa—{ ibid., 108 ).

Mahaksatrapa Samhghadaman, the son of Mahiksatrape Kudrasimba is
known from twou of his coins, who scems to have reigned for four years, This
Sawrghadaman is identified with the Sandanes, whom the Periplus describes as
taking the regular mart Kalyan, near Bombay, from Saragancs f.c. the Deccan
Satakarnis ; and in order to prevent it again beeeming a place of trade, had tor
bidden all Greek ships Lo visit Kalyan, and senl under a guard to Blldrukdrcha
any Greek ships that entered its port cven by uccident. :

The only possible Lord of Gujarat either in the second ur third century whe
could have adopted such a policy was the Ksatrapa of Ujjain in Malwa and
Minnagara or Junagadh in Sauristra. He is the same ruler, who, to encourage
foreign vessels to visit Bharukaccha, had stationed native tishermen with well-
manned long boats off the Southern Saurdstra coast to nicet ships and pilot them
through the tidal and other dangers up the Narmada to Bharukaccha. It is
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stumised that the Sandanes of the Peniﬁhf's and Ptolemy’s North Kotkan
Sidans are the Gujarat Ksatrapas—{ Bom, Gaz. I, p. 44-45, footnote ).

Alter tlie reign of Mahiksatrapa Damasena (234-39 AD.}, the potin coin-
age of the Kardamakas, which is usually attributed to Malwa or some district
of that country, seems to have discontinued. This currency is associated ith
the Mahiksatrapas.  The Ksatrapas, who probably held sway in Sauristra and
(rujarat, and not in anv part of Mulwa, did not issue coins in potin. The
dizcontinuance of this coinage is suggested to have denoted that about that time,
part of Malwa wus lost to the Kirdamaka Mahiksatrapas, or that the potin
ctrrency previeusly circulating in that district was superceded by the widely
used silver coinage,—{ The Age of Imperial Unity, p. 188),

Aninscription of King Idvaraseny, the son of Abhira Sivadatta and Mathari
{{.e. whose mother was of the Mathara gotra) is found in the Nasik cave
No, 15— Vide, BT, VT, p, 38).

Tsvarusena is put in the tiret half of the 31d century AD.—(Vide, Ths Adse
of Tmperial Uity p. 222},

S. 147—Potin coins bearing the figure of an elephant on the obv. and the
usual symbols of eternity on the rer. which were struck in this year, apply
to the reign of Bamasena,—{ fbadf., 113 ).

The Sunpur hoard of silver coins contains vear . 1(4)7 on the coins struck

- by Mahdksatrapa Damasena.— (G. V. Acharya, JRASE, NS, XLVII. g¢6).

S. 150—Coins were struck by Mahiksatrapa Damasena.—{ D, R, Bhandarkar,
op.cit, 227 1, ]

S. 151—DAmasena struck silver coins as Mahikuatrapu,—( F6id,, 104 ).

S. 153—Mahaksatrapa Damasens struck coins in silver { 7b¢d., 110 ) and in
potin.—i{ fhad,, 114).

S. 1540 Silver cuins were strack by Mahdksatrapa Damasena,—({bid, 110 ).
Putin coins, struck during this year, also fall within the reign of Dimasena.
—{Ibid, 114 ).

Silver coins were struck by Damajadsini L, son of Rudrasena I as Ksatrapa.
The legend is 710 AEWAGA HAYIH 0 4A9H I 1—-( [bid, 115). )

5,155 Silver coins were struck by Dimasena as Mahakstrapa— (£0id, 111);
and by Damajacadel [1 as Wesatrapa—{ I0id, 116; D, R, Bhandarkar, ep.t,
227 1),

5. 156 Silver coins were struek by Diamasena as Mahikzatrapa.—( I,
111} and by Viradaman as Ksatrapa.—( 76id, 117).  The lesend on the coins of
the latter is ugt HEI5A9R TABAR 1904 Uz G448 eawa i—( Tbid, 117 ),

Viradiman, son of Démasena seerns to have sncceeded his cousin Dima-
jadasri 11 as Ksatrapa, éither in this or in the previous year,
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S, 137: Dimasena struck coins in silver az Mahabsatrapa.—{ ford, 1171;
D, R. Bhandarkar, op, oif,, 227 fi. L

Viradaman struck silver coins as Ksatrapa.—({ G, V. Acharya, op. il g6 ).

S, 138 Mahdksatrapa Dimasena struck cains in silver.—{ Rapson, ibid,
111).  Potin coins, which bear the date 1f 3 )3, also belang tu this king.—{ 74id,
114 ).

Coins were struck bv Viradiman as Ksatrapa.—( Fhid, 117, no. 2 Do K.
RBhandarkar, np.eif., 227 #i. ).

2. 160 :  Silver coins were struck by Viraddman az Ksatrapa.- ( Rapson,
thid, 120 T4 1, R, Bhandarkar, op. it 227 £, ).

Viradiman was succeeded by his brother, Kszatrapa Yadocddman, whose
coins are dated in year 1ho.—({ Mhid, 120 D. R, Bhandarkar, op. cit., 227 fl. ).
The legenil on his coins is T30 ATTATIA TG 4 T FF19 AT '

In the =atne vear Yadoddman was in turn succeedsrd by his brodher Vijava-
sena as Ksatrapa,  The Tegend on the coins of the latter runs as follows 7L
qFPRETE TIEEAA F4 UF 5278 MaaEaa 1--{ Rapson, il 12¢ fi, Do R, Bhandar-
kar, op. off., 227 fi. ).

Yadodaman rose to the position of Malitksatrapa in vear 100, as known from
the Sarvania hoard.— (D, R, Bhandarkar, op. o, 227 fiL ).

S, 1610 Nilver coins were struck by king Mahaksatrapa Yafodiman, son
of king Mahiksatrapa Dimagena.  The legend is A wTEATE TNEAR 09g e
AR AT

Vijayasena, son of Diimasena struck coins as Nzatrapa as well as Maha-
ksatrapa.—{ D. R, Bhandarkar, vp. i, 225 f.). S he seems to have risen to
the hivher status of Mabiksatrapa and suceeeded Yadoddman during this year,

The date 16 1} read by Go VL Acharya on silver eoins struck by Viradiman
iz (wp. il g8 ) unaceeptable, as Viradaman was already sneceeded by Yado-
diman in year 100.

S, 9fiz: Silver coins were strnek by king Vijayasena as Mahiksatrapa, The
legend is Ul ATHET 3 TREART AAT FRGAE AR ) Rapson, Add, 130 £
DL K. Bhandurkar, np, eff,, 227 )

S, 1630 Silver evins were struck by king Mabdksatrapa Vijayasena.—
( Rapson, ihid, 131 1.5 D, K. Bhandarkar, op. ¢ff., 227 ft.),

S, 1hg:  Mahiksatrape Vijavasena struck coins in silver,—{ Rapson, hid.,,
132; D R, Bhaudarkar, op, cif, 227 1)

S, 165 Vijavasen struck silver coins as Mahidksatrapa. —{ Rapsan, ibid,,
133 D, R. Bhandarkar, op. ¢l 227 .}, :

S, 1661  Nilver coins sere struck by Mahiksatrapa Vijayasena.—( Rapzon,
ibid., 133 ¢ D. R, Bhandarkar, up, cif,, 227 ft. ).
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5. 167 1 Coins in silver were struck by Mahaksatrapa Vijayasena.—{ Rap-
som, 9bid, 123 1.5 I R. Bhandarkar, op. cit,, 227 ff.).

S 168 0 Silver coins were struck by Mahdksatrapa Vijayasena.—( I6id., 134;
D. R. Bhandarkar, op, cif., 227 fi.),

8. 164 : Mahiksatrapa Vijayasena struck coins in silver.—( Rapson, 7hid.,
f.; D. R. Bhandarkar, op. /1., 227 fi. ).

S. 1700 Vijayasena struck silver coins as Mahaksatrapa.—( Rapson, iid.,
135., D. R, Bhandarkar, op. cit., 227 £.).

S, 2101 Silver coins were struck by Phartrdiman as Mabiksatrapa.—
{D. R. Bhandarkar, np. cif., 227 #£.),

The Kalacuri or the Traikutaka Era must have originated South of the
Narmada.  Gujarat, Konkan and Maharastra appear to be the ariginal home of
the era, as tlie earliest records dated in this erag come from Central India, Guja-
vat, Ronkan and Mahirdstra, ncluding the districts of Nagpur, Nasik and
Khandesh,  No certain dates of this era come from North India until the mid-
die of the uth century AD., ¢.e, until after its introduction in the Cedi country
by the Kalacuris. \When the Kalacuris migrated te Ceniral India and shifted
their capitals to Kalanjara and Tripuri, they took with them the era which they
had habitually used in their earlier kingdom, and made it current thronghiont
their dominions.—{ V', ', Mirazhi, €47, Vol. 1V, Introduction Pp. xxili, xxq ).

The Kalaciad era ;. The dates of the Kalacuri era fall into two groups, i,
(1) the earlier ones down to the year 40p which come from Crjarat and
Mahirastra, where the era had its origin: and { 2 ) the later ones from the vear
722 to the year 4bg which come from Vindhya Pradesh, Uttara Pradesh and
Madhya Pradesh including Chhattisgarh, where the era was introdneed with the
extension of the Kalacuori power.

The first group vields an equation Kalucari-Swiiea! ¢ = 248-49 442 : while
in regard 1o the secoud, the equation is Kalacuri-Suscat 0 = 247-45 A.D. In
hoth the periods the Kalacuri year commenced on Kartika $u. di. T: but in the
farlier period the months were generally andnfu, while in the later one thev
were generally piiryimanta.

According to the testimony of the five early dates, which come irom
Gujarat and Maharistra, the Kalacuri era commenced on the aminia Kirtika lu.
di. I the 25th Septewher ) in 249 A.D—(V, ¥V, Mirashi, CII, Vol, 1V, Tunscrip-
tions of the Kalacuri-Cedi Era, Part 1, 19335, Introduction Pp. xi, xii. )

The earliest known records dated in this esa are those of the Traikiitakas,
heginning with the year 20;7. The theory that this Era was founded by the
Vakatakas to mark the foundation of their power ( Jayvaswal, History of India :
750 4.D. 0 330 4.D., 108-11) is found untenable, { A. S, Altekar, Vakdfaka-
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Catpla cdge, po g 1D whilethe thebry of dseribing it to the Abhira king Técarasena
{ TRAS, 1965, po 500} deserves special consideration.—{ ABORT, xxvii, 1 f.).

S, 171—>Mabiksatrapa Vijavasena struck coins in silver.-~( Rapson, ihid, 133
.o DR Bhandarkar, op. eff., 227 11,],

n. Tr2—Silver coing struck by Vijayvasenn as Mahdksatrapa.-—{ Rapson,
ibid., 130 DKL Bhandarkar, wp. o, 227 110,

Py

The Abhira valer Tvarasen, whe bore the title Rijan’ in the Nisik cave-
inscription of Cirea 239 A, had his father Sivadatta, with no title,  He was
probably the originator of the zo-called * Kalaenri—Cedi Era ',

Thongh the Abhiras themselves spoke an Apabhramda language, unlike the
Satavahanas, they seem to have patronised Sansknt. The Nasik cave-inserip-
tion, which though not an officiul doenment, s owritten in a langnage which s
predominantlv Sanskrit.

Jdging by the extent of his cra, I§varazena seems to have toled over alarge
1«-1i'i1’ur_\' comprising Gujarat, Kenkan and Maharisiea, He was followed by
mine more kings whe ealed for 167 vears, and were supplanted by their fenda-
tories, the Traikfitakas, in Cirea 115 AU, Severa) guilds were fourishing in
their kingdom, in whick peaple invested Jarge amounts for making permanent
encddowntents,  This indicates that peace, order, and o general sense of security
prevailed in the country dufing their rule.

Vateyivana's Kidue um’m mentions the Ablira Kott; irdja, whe was murder-
el in another’s honse by a washermian ot the instigation of his brother. The
cowmentaior Yasodhar savs that heowas ruling ot Kot in Gujarat, identified
with Notah by some. Kottmdja was probably his personal nume.  He may
have leen g saccessor of Lvarasena,—( V.V, Mirashi, CIT, Vol 1V, Intro.:
Pp. axxiiiaww ),

I-.é\':u'd:;tl:l, a Mahdksafrapa, whose coing dated in *first " and “second’ year,
were founud withy those of the Ksatrapas, seems to have parti 1l]\ overthrown the
Wsatrapa power abonl this dotes Aceording to Dr. Bhagvanla Indra]l Isvar-
dad by was the foumter of the U Traikitaka °, { known Liter as the © Kalacuri” or

“Cedi?) erw originating probably with establishment of hiz power in the

Konkan, with Traikiita as the capital,

Under Rudrasena, son of Viraddman, the Ksatrupas appmr-tn have re-
establishied their s:)\'cr{gllt_\" by driving ont the Truikitakas, who thes dispos-
sesser], velired to Cettral Tndin, asswiing the name © Hathayva " or © Kalacuri
On the final destruction” of theé Ksatrapa tfule, the Traikitakas apparently
regained Traikiita, about which time l)ahra sena [AD 436 zucceeded to the
throne.—({ Bom. Gaz, I, 294 f: ). S :
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.S, cagfzhier T(3)--Silver colns were stiuck -hy: king Mahaksatrapa Dama-
]ddd i ITI, son of king Mahakvatrape Damasena-( Kapzon, did,, 1373, The

legend is 7ish TAmRTA TAAGIRY T ALHITA ATTA |

In the Sarvamia hoard, DL 1 Bhandarkar has read 13{ 2} and 15( 3) on the
coins struck by this king (ep. . 227 it ). So it 15 cortamn that Vijavasena
was succeeded by Damajadased 111 lllll]l]“ this 50 ar,

S 174—Mabidkzatrapa Damjadasel T struck coing insilver,—{ Wapson, thid.,
I3; £ 10 R Bhandarkar, op. clty, 227 1100,

175—Siver coins were struck by Mahdhsatrapa Ddmajadase NI—
{Ixapwn thed,, 138 DL R Boandarkar, op, af,, 227 0E).

S, ryb—Damajadasri I struck silver coiny as Mabiksitrapa-—( Rapaan,
139 ; D R Bhandackar, op, ¢ff., 225 ff. ).

. 177—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatvape Damajadagi 111 ( . R,
Bhandavkar, op. cit. z.a, fl. ) as well as by his successor Mahaksatrapa Rudra-
sena 1L, —{fhid, op. crl, T8O ). So it bs cortain that Damajadase? [ was
succecded by l\u(lm:um 11 during this vear.

5. 158—Ning Rudrasena 11, son of Viradaman struck silver coins as Maha-
ksatrapa—({ D. R, Bhandarkar, op, af., 22741 ),

S, 13(6) or 17(7) or 17(8) or 17 {yl—5ilver coins struck by king Mahiksatrapa

Rudrasena 11, son of king Keatrapa Viradiman,—{ Rupson, tbid., 141 ).

The legend is 51t w29 ARMYF 00 AT1EI97 79749 )

The discovery of the-vear 178 om the coins slruck by s suecessor (DL R,

. Bhanddr}\dr up- it 227 ff. } remuves the poxsibility of thie vear 17{g).

S 179—Silver coins were struck by Mahiksatrapa Rudrasena JI. ~{ D. R.
Bhandarkar op. c:'.h, 227 H.)

S, 180-—Rudrasena 11 struck cvins o silver as Mabaksatrapa.—( Rapson,
thid.; 1423 D, R Bhandarkar, op. cit,, 227 ff. ),

g 1N —Silver coins were struck by Mahiksatrapa Rudrasena I1.—{ Rap-
son, hid, 142 D 1L Bhandarkar, ep, o), 227 ).

S. 18z—=Silver coitn were sliuck I)\ Maliiksatiapa I\ililimelm IL. -(D. R.

" Bhandarkar, np. cif., 225 if. ).

S, 193—Mahdksatrapa Rudrasena I struck coins in .-Sil\'cr.—{ Rapsom
op. cit., 142 1. ' '

S. 184—Silver oins were .~;L1_'1.1ck' by ‘\Iahi‘l]\'};ﬁiLLI'EliJil Rudrasena 11, —( ihid,
I42 J.

s, 155—511\(1‘ colns Wele sirud\ bx \IdI!dkmLtI‘dpd Rudrasena II—({ D. R.
Bhandarkar, ap, cif., 227 Hee s e

SR beos el w e e v
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S. 18(6)—Rudrasena I struck siiver coin: as Mahiksatrapa.—( Rapson,

264-5 of c1f, 1430,

T265.6

2686.7

267-8

268-9

270-2

272-3

276-7
276-8

The date is definitely read in the Servania hvard.—{ D, R. Bhandatkar,
epoocit., 225 {00,

Sa8{7— Mahiksatrapa Rudrasena 11 struck coins in silver,—{ Rapson,
LHTANE ERS

The date is definitely read in the Sarvania hoard.—( . R. Bhadarkar,
apoerd,, 227 ) '

S. 188-—Silver cuins weie struck by Mahaksalrapa Rudrasena Il,-——{ Rapzon,
thid., 143 1., D. R. Bhandarkar, op. cit., ff. ),

8. 189—Silver coins were struck by Mabaksatrapa Rudrasena 11.—( Rapson,
thid,, 144 )

S, 1y{o) or 1g(x)—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudrasena 11,
—{ . K. Bhandarkar, op. rit,, 227 fi. ),

S. 15{1)—Rudrasena Il struck silver coins as Mabaksalrapa.—{ Rapson,
wp. il 144 ).

The date is definite in the Sarvania Lhoard.—{ D. R. Blhandarkar, op. cit., 227
fi. ).

S. 19{2) or 1g{3)=~5ilver coins were struck by Malidksatrapa Rudrasena
M.—{ 1hid., 144 fi. ).

S. 124—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Rudrasena 11.—{ Rapson,
ibid., 145 ; 1. K. Bhandarkar, ep. cit., 227 fi. ).

S. 1y5—Silver cuins were struck by Rudrasena 11 as Mahdksatrapa,.—( G. V.
Acharya, JRASN. NS XLVII, g6 }.

8. 196—Silver coins were struck by Mahiksatrapa Rudrasena 11,—( Rap:on,
iad., 143).

S, 197--Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Kudrasena 11.—{D. R,
Bhandarkar, op. cit., 227 ft; G. V. Acharya op. ¢it., 05 ).

5. 1y7—5ilver coins were struck by Vidvasithha, son of Rudrasena 11 as
Regatrapa.—{ I} K. Bhandarkar, vp. cid,, 227 fi. ).

Until the time of Visvasitha o cotns struck by Ksafrapas have been Euown

Fur stearfy 30 years.

R 198—Ksatrapa Vidvasimha struck coins in silver.—{ 25id. )

S. 168 or 1gg-~Silver coins were struck by Rudrasena [1 as a Mahiksatrapa.
—(D. . Bhandarkar, vp.cit., 227 K. ).

5. 1gg—silver coins were struck by king Ksatrapa Visvasimba, som of
king Mabhiksatrapa Rudrasena 1L.—{ Rapson, op.cit., 147 fl.). The legend is
TN RERAYT ¥FHS 429 Mamtem i—( D. R, Bhandarkar, ibid., zey ).
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Yate XVII A

} Andhiu Stone-Inscription of the Joint Rule of Castana and Rudradaman, dated S. 52, 130 A.D.|
Blinyj Museum, ( p. 62)
The three lines read :— .
(1) wsiv gas A [ AifRgRa AN ETHE FEAgEE 3 BIF0n e, 2
(2) wunages GRA 31 ¢ agzad dfasfiar afaanam amaiy
(3) wzdm difersa FRMEET [afe | aafwarn r

i
i

3)  Fragmentary Ksatrapa Stone-Inscription from Lathi, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay {p. 94)
Reads only azinAT @z, di. ... |

C) Fragmentary Ksatrapa Stone-Inscription, Rajkot Museum, { pp. 94, 314 )
Leads clearly only @ @ {isi #714"9#4..50 7K., |



Flat: XVIII

6

Seals

(1-1) Akotd Seal and Sealing : show Prancing horses. p.95; (2) Timbervi Inscribed Seal,
seems to read Ff%a9 | p. 94: (3) Vadnagar Terracotta Inscribed Seal: Reads myras
gETA L p. 94; (4) Navsiri Lead Seal, with an Iranian herse and Dragon-tail. p, 95;
{5 Vadnagar Uninseribed Seal, shows a woman with a flower in hand p. g4; (6) Elephant
Seal, excavated by Rev. IPather Heras, from Vald { Valabhi Pertod ), p. 197.
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$ilver coins were struck by Mahiksatrapa Rudrasdha II atd.—(G. V.
Acharya, op.cif., 06 ) :
AD, S. 200—Ksatrapa Visvasimha struck coins in sitver.—( Rapson, rbid., 148 .;
274.9 D, R. Bhandarkar, ap.eit,, 227 fi. ).

The evidence of coins struck by Vidvasimha as Mahaksatrapa as well as by
Bhartrdiman as Ksatrapa (D, R, Blhandarkar, rhid.) indicates that the former
as Ksatrapa was succeeded by Bhartrdiman as Ksatrapa. And Vidvasimha
rose to the stalus of Mahaksatrapa during this vear,

7880 - S, 2{01)—Silver coins were struck by Kgatrapa Visvasimha ( Rapson, rhid.,
" 139). The date is doubtfut, for the king had already risen to the status of
Mahaksatrapda in year 200.
4. z01—Silver coins were struck by Bhartrdaman, son of Rudrasena 1I, as
Ksatrapa. The legend is 715t agigas oy sa7@ wirm= i—( Rapson, 153; D. R.
Bhandarkar, op. cif., 227 1. ).
2%0.2 S. 20{2) or z0(3)—Silver coins were struck by Ksatrapa Bhartrdaman—,
( Rapson, ibid, 154 ).
In the Sarvania hoard, the vear 202 is definitely read.—{ 1}, K. Bhandarkar,
op. cit., 2z7 H, ).
281-2 S, 203--8ilver coins were struck by Bhartrdiman as Ksatrapa,—( Rapson,
fhid,, 134).
282 Between $. 201 and %, 2r11—Silver coins were struck by Visvasiihha as
Mahiksatrapa, The legend is i #¥pmR SEdFays 76 ROWTW FAARER )
( 1hid., 152 ).
The Sarvania hoard indicates that Visvasimha's carcer of Mahiakyatrapa can
be assigned to vears 200 10 204—{ ¢f. 13, R. Bhandarkar, ep. cit., 227 . ).
2823 3. 204-»Ksatrapa Bharirdaman struck coins in silver.—( Rapson, thid,, 154;
D). R. Bhandarkar, ep. cif., 227 H.).
In the same vear Bharirdaman slruck coins as Mahakgatrapa.—{ Ihid ).
Therefose, it is certain that he rose to the status of Mahaksatrapa during this

: vear.

263-4 &, 205—Silver coins were struck by Bhartpdaman as Mahaksatrapa.—(D. R,
Bhandarkar, ep. ¢if., 227 if. ).

284-5 S, 206—Mahdksatrapa Blarirdaman struck ceins i silver.—{ Rapson,
hid. ).

D. R. Bhandarkar read vear 20(6) on coins struck by Visvasena, son of
Bhartyddman, as Ksatrapa.—{ ep. cif., 227 ft. ).

2R5-6 © &, zopi-Bhartrdaman stmck  silver coing as Mahiksatlrapa,—{ Rapson,
thid 1, ) ’
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c 2 & op—Silver toins- -were struck’ by Mahaksatrapa Bhartrdaman.—
{ Ibid }, S

.S, 2e(s} or 2(0b) or 2{oy7) or 2{c8) or 270g)—Silver coins were sirucksby
Bhartrdaman as Mahaksatrapa. The legend on the coins is Ut sg= v s&fa-
1 _ﬂ_a“T wEIgRTH waRm: —( 1bid, 155 ff.).

. S 211—Bhartrddman struck coins as Mahdksatrapa.—( Wapson, op, cif., 150,
D). K. Bhandarkar, ibid. ). _ .

This date is read by G, V. Acharya on silver coins struck by Visvasimhha as
Mahaksatrapa ( JRASB. NS. X1 VIL, 9, ff.); but the reading is unarcepiable,

_as Vidvasiha was already succeeded by Bhartrdiman in or before yeat 204,

Rise of the Gupta dynasty founded by the feaudatory Mahardjas Gupta and
Ghatotkaca. 1t becamne supreme under Candragupta I (A.D. 3ry), whose
empire extended under his_successors over the greater part o_f Northern India,
from Nepal to Narmadi and from Kaccha to Western Bengal, The Guptas
maintained their sway until the ecarly part of the sixth century AD., when
their power, broken at first by invasions of the Hianas under Toramana and
Alihirkula, appears to have been finally overthrown by @ feudatory king, Yaso-
‘dharman duridg the reign of Naraswbhagupta Baladityai—( CI, il Int. 173,

€. 212--Silver coins were struck by  Mahdksatrapa Bhartrdaman.—

{ Rapeon, ibid., 155 ; D. R, Bhandarkar, ibid, }. : S
S, 213—Silver coins were struck by DBhartrdiman as Mahiksatrapa.—
{ Rapson, ibid., 157 {; D. R. Bhandarkar, 1bid. ). ot

S, 214—Mabhakeatrapa - Bhartrdaman struck sibver coins.—{ Rapson, ibid.,
158 ; D. R. Bhandarkar, ébid. ).
S, 215 { ?)—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Bhartrddman.—
{ Rapson, #bid., 158.) -
The vear is. definitely read mm the Sarvania hoard.—( D). R. Phandarliar,
op. cif,, 227 ft. .
In.the same vear Vidvasena struck cotns as Ksatrapa—({ 7bid. ).
©. %L 2161 - Silver coins wefe struck by king Ksatrapa Viévasena, son of king
Mahaksatrapa Bhartrdaman. The legend is @&l szigFsd S441TsA of1 ¥3m™@
Eatae—{ Rapson, ihid., 162 ; D, R, Bhandarkar, op. cif., 227 #f.) .o
Silver coins were struck by Bharfrdiman as Mabdksatrapa.—( G, V. Acharva,
op. cit., gb ). : o .o Cet

8. 217—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Bhartrdiman { Rapson,

_ihid, 158} and Ksatrapa Visvasena.—{7bid, 162; D. R. Bhandarkar, op. cif.. 227

fi. }. :

o The office of Mahdksulrapa saems fu have deerr (n abevance for shond 50 years
aftey thes yary,
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S. 218—Silver. coins were struck by Ksatrapa Viévasena,—( Rapson, ibid.,
109 ). o T S

S. 219—~Silver coins were struck by Ksatrapa Visvasena.—( Ibid., 162 ),

S, 22(o}—Ksatrapa Vidvasena siruck silver coins.—( IWd., 104 ). The
date is definite in the Sarvania hoard—( ). R. Bhandarkar, op. ¢if., 227 . }.

S. 22 r—¥Xsatrapa Vidvasena struck coins in silver.—{ Rapson, ¢bid., 165 ;
I, R. Bhandarkar, op. cif,, 227 ff. ),

Viatsyiyand in his Kdmasdtra, the famous work on Erotics, gives an acoount
of several of the customs of its people; and describes the ladies of Aparinta
and Lita country ax capable of enduring the nail.and other marks i erofic
sports.—( F0zdn gRELET AfatasiEyg 1 5.26)

At the Council at Valabhi under Devardhi Gani, not only the work written
at Mathura and Valabhi were rewritten and codified, but seme more were added
to the previous list. A serions attempt was made to reconcile the differences
in the two versions pertaining to the two councils held by Skandil Siri at
Mathura and by Nagarjuna at ValablWi. In cases where this failed, one of the
variants was noted in the origina! Agamas and the other in the Commentary.

Practically in the Juina ccunci), the literature was written-according tu
the version of Mathura council as a connected link, while the Joise-Karandaga
{ treating of astronomical knowledge) is based on the Valabhi version. The
practice of referring te a third party for a controversial questionawas set asida,
and codified works were looked upon as the final authorities, The codification
acted as a preventive from further modernization of the saceed works., Several
Vannaas { descriptions ) occurring in more than one Agmna and which were
written only once at full length but were not reproduced ad. verbatisn a2 second
iime, were 1eferred to merely by writing the word Fasnas and indicating the
source of the parallel description, Thus the result of the Jaina council at
\ atabhi was the enshrining of the saceed lure in a Mss forn:,

3, : 22-—-Sllver coing were struck by Visvasena as Ksatrapa, —-( Rapgon, afu d.,

5; D.R. Bhandatkar, 1bid.) _

Jinaddsa Gani, in his Cargf {p.38) on Nandisulfta, refers to the Mathuri
Fidcand of the Jaina canons; but he does not mention the date of this restoga-
tion, 1t teok place under the guidance of Skandila and can be assigned ta a
date sometime between Vira Sarii. 827 (A.D. 300) and 840 (A. D. 313). ,

Strange to say, he is silent about a similar attempt made almost siraul-
tanecusly by Nagidrjuna 5ari at Valabhi ( modern Vala in Surdistra) known as
Valabhi Vacand.

Fortunately, both these attempta are noted b\ Bhadreévara Surl in his
Kahdvali (so far unpubhahed} Hemacandra Siri 1?1.}115 commentary on
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Yogadasira (111, 120) savs that the Jaina canon was git written by Siiris, such
as Nagirjuna and Skandike.—{ H. R. Kapadia, 4 HMistory of Canonical Iitera-
ture of the Jainas, pp. H1-62),

8. 223—Vidvasena struck coins in silver as Kiutrapa,~—{ Rapson, ihid., 165
. R. Bhandarkar, ihid. )

S, 224—Silver coins were struck by Ksatrapa Viivasena,—{ Rapson, #bid.,
105 ; D R, Bhandarkar, iid. )

s 225 -Bilver coind were struck by Visvasena as Ksatrapa.—{ Rapson, #0id..
165 [; I R. Bhandarkar, ébid.)

s, zzir—Rsatrapa Visvasena struck coins in sitver.—{ Rapsen, hid., 166 ;
Do R, Blhandarkar, ¢hid.)

In the sume year silver coins weie also stinek by Rudrasimiha 11, son of
Svami- [ivad@man { flad ). Hence Vidgvazena appears to have heen succeeded
by Rudrastriha 1 during this veer,

With Visvasena the fine of Casiunz seems 1o have come to an end., Svani-
Jivadiman seems t have helonged to o younger branch of the royal family
( JRAS, 1866, . 6o ). For, he bears none of the titles which may be regarded
as distinetively roval in ehavacter.—{ Rapson, cf. cit., exli ).

The Listory of thi< royal fonily is marked by the conspicnons absence of any
coins struck by Mubhiksatrapa, The office of Mahiksatrapa, therefore, seems to
have been in abevance during the rule of this {amilv.—( Rapson, id., cxli 1.},

S, z27--Coins were struek in silver by ICsatrapa Rodrasimha TT, son ot
Svami Jivadaman. The legend on the coinx is w3t fiazmagaa 7150 4998 229057 |
—{ Rapson, 1A/, 170 ; Do R, Bloavlarkar, ibid 1,

The date read by GV, Acharyw as 22(2) or 22(7) on coins of Viivasena
(pp. e, o8 ) is uneeceplable, as Vidvasena was alredady succeeded by Rudra-
simha [1 in vear 224,

S. Viarse 2285V widdkha $uddha suplumez t The Junagadh Musenum inserip-
tion discovered from excavations in the Bava Pyara Caves refers to the date of
the reign of Rijun Kyatrapa Rudrasiitha 11, son of Jivadiman.  The inscrip-
tion, however, contains no reference to any event.—( WMEK, AR, 1q20-20, 7 ).

N, z2¥-—Silver coins were struck v Kudrasimha Il as Ksatrapa.—( . K.
Bhandarkar, ep. eff,, 227 10},

8. 22¢--Silver  coins  were  struck by Kadrasifiha, 10 as Rsatrapa.—
( Rapson, ilid., op.cit,, 170; D. R, Bhandarkar, ibid.),

S. 230- - Ksatrapa Rudrasimha I1 struck coins in silver.—{ Rapson, bid,,

1; D, K. Bhandarkar, ihid, ).

5 231—Hll\cr woins were struck by Ksatrapa Rudrasunha H—(I4d, 171;
D. R. Bhandarkar, ibid. }e
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S, 232Sifver oing were struck: by Rudrasiroha I as Ksatrapa.—{D. K.
Bhandarkar, ep.cit., 227 fi.)

S, 23{z)—S8ilver coins were struck by Rudrasimha II - as Ksalrapa,—
{ Rapson, vp. cil. 171 ).

S. 234—Silver coins were struck by Ksatrapa Rudrasimha H.—{D. R,
Bhandarkar, op, cif,, 227 fi.}

S, 235';—K.$ﬂtr317:1 Rudrasimhba I struck ¢oins in silver.—{ D. R, Bhandar-
kar, ap. cit ).

<. 236—Rudrasimha [ struck silver ening as Ksatrapa.—( Ihid ).

S. 237—Ksatrapa Rudrasihha 11 struck coins in silver.—( Iid *,

S. 238—Silver coins were struck by Kiatrapa Rudrasisnha T—( 1bid ).

S, 3(9}-——%11\ er ¢nins were struck by Ksatrapa Rudrasimha I1.—( Rapaon,
ap.CHL, 17

<. 238 —Silver coins were struck by Yasodaman 1L, son of Rudrasiddha I,
as Ksatrapa.—( D. R. Bhandarkar, op.cid,, 227 ff. .

8. 230—Yasodiman I struck silver coins as Kcatrapa. The legend on the
comns is 7IH wATA sdEyEA T SRR qr."Pma-' { Rapzon, ep cit, 175; [0 R,

Bhandarkar, ibid }.

From Basvkwmdracarita we learn that in the historical age, Valabhi was the
capital of Surdstra, and prior to it, Girinagara was so. It was destroyed_ in
Vira Sarivat 545 Lo V.o 8, 375 (=310 A.DL). This is according 16 T:’Miwga:’éé
< Prabbapdiva Cintdnngied” {17 ), Purdtana- prabandha-saragrara {| NXXXVI pLo$3
ate. A similar event took place in V. 5, 843, (=783 A.D,Jand this gave a fatal
blow to this ci_ty,_ from which it conid not tegain its original prosperity.—
{ JPL, P T, pa300).

The epoch of the Gupta Era is 313-1 A. D, and its first vear was 315-20
A, It probably dates from the corenation of Candragupta I, Vikramaditya,
son and successor of Ghatotkaca, who had married a Licchavi l‘]rincesg'of
Pataliputia. This Candragupts, chief of & sniall principality near Pitalipntrs,
and first of the Gupta dynasty, became independent ; and fonnded the * Gpta
Fra’ beginning at 320 A1

The Valabhi Era, it appears, was adopted by the Maitrakas, who were the
feudatories of the Guptas. ‘The latter introduced the ' Era of the Guptas’ in
Surastra. Their subjects, however, consequently gave it the name of their
masters, and referred 1o it as the * Valabhi era’.

8. 242—Coins of sitver were struck by Ksatraps Yasoddman I1.—{ Rapson,
op. ¢it.,, 177 3 D. R. Bhandarkar, i ),
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5. 243—Silver qoins were siruck by Ksatrapa, Yadodaman H.—{ Rapson,
dhid, 177010 RO Bhandin kay, éaf o _
w24 g Yadodaman I, etruck coins in silver ax Kgatrapa.—{ Rapeon, 1bidf
71 DL Blhandarkar, ibid), _
S 245—Silver coins - were strie L by Nsarrapa Yadedaman 1L—(D. R,
])h’mfldlh.u h’a.uf].'
a. L{(f:]——“"\li\il coins were stk h\' h'-;urr'_:pﬁ Yadudiman 11 (H‘u"d 77

24{5)  Silver coing were siuck by I\mrupu Y adaddman I —-{ R
.hmnl wwkar, ap. ot 227 1t

N, agge- s liId}Jd. Yasoddman 11 struek silver coins. —(Ihid. 177 )

S, 237—Rilver enius were struck by Ksatrapa Yasoiddman 11—{ fbed., 177 1.

5. 230 - Riliver coins wele el Ty Ksutrapa Yasodaman §1---( Fhid,, 77 ).

= 254 0 Ksatgape OYosd2man -1 stiack coing i silver. S LT r 2
. R Bhandarkar, vpl el 225 100,

Mabiksatrapa, Rudraddman His known only fram the voins of hig wn
Avimi-Rudrasena [U. He appears ag.the first * Muhiksatrapa ©to reign, since
the time of Blartrddman {last known date 5. 217). His relationship to hiz

" Jredecessors is qultP dnknown,

From this permd all the p:imeq of this dynasity assume on their
coinage the title *Svimi’® prefixed to the proper name - Rap:on, hid,,
exidi). - " : - . s

L, 2r0—King Mithdksatrapa Svami-Rudrasena’ [11, son of king Mahaksatrapa
Svami-Rudradaman U0 striek coins in silver.  The legenid on his coins i3
At A 40T w3 [y AR TLAT et v TR L TR T D. R. Blandar-
har, up. o, g2y B0 T o ’ ’

This iy the earliost Eioica Jate on his coins. Belwean yewrs 251 und 270 there
remuidts o fung Ghter :{f during ahich noe colis Uj ViehdEsiripas v Ksalrapas are
Koo fa hace exiveed, . - - s

. 27 I-—(“'ll\ﬁ‘l‘ coins were struck by \[alukulu[u Svimi Rudrasena 11—
Hmf‘, 17 ). ' o "

. 272-—Rilver coing where sirack by Maldksatrapa Svami-Rudrasena [11—
{ Rapson, gp. e, 17010 Ko Bhandarkir, op. cif,, 227 1) .

A, 273—5vami-Rudrasena {11 struck coins in silver as Muhaksatrapa.—
(. Rapzon, rhid,, 179 ; P R, Bhandarkar, éhed, .

o of the Jaina monks whocould not act up 10 the condiet preseribed
for them in the Jaina Seriptures; began to stav in Jaina temples of Gujarar etc,
in Vira Sarvat 882 ( AD. 3569, Thos veitva-vdsa started from this date!

1, Seep Dpadhya)a Jovivardhana Gaot's Pattavali-: arvodhhara, {p. 13:] publishad i
‘ Paptavoli-sasmuceaya’ {pl, T'ho - Juina Tdtt\ nddrsa, ard gHJH | p, 137
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“Retweeri ©. 2744) and 27{g)--Silver rewrs were strodkt by Mahakzatrapa

 Rudrasens JIL— i Tx R, Bhandarkdr; np.oodl 227 . oo

Ksamaéramana Matlavidin Siui, “the author of Padegdia Nevacakre, de-
fealed the Banddhas in debate which tbok place tn the afzembly of siladitva, a
ruler of Valabll iy Vira samvat 884 ( 138 ALDL 3 sl conquered thelr Veantara.
Thereupon Stladitya expelled the Bauddhas from Sneastra,t

Vo Catnrotiisaliprabandha DVIL YV, 47-56 Y

For his various episprics, sce the Sanskrit Introguetion (pp.og-2o to Nawtrases
(6305, Ne, SOV L :

S, 280 ta :-~ 25 ;—-“qume 0§ uf lcaduma Hun : \'ihl(ll hc[')nh 0 Svamie-
Kudtasena 111, The obverse bears -the._lh,‘m:e 0 f d_‘humpcd bull and the reverse
is matked with the usual syinbols of eteruify.. The date i3 jncised on the
reverse, which contains no fegend. - Riipson, n;h, cif, IS

Fhese coins range for five vedis fron 3. 280 to 3. 284,

Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa svimi-Rudrasena TH.— ¢ GV,
Acharva, JRASE. N=, XLV g0 )

Year 25(5) has been read on silver eoins struck by Mahdksatrapa Svdmi-
Rudrusena 11— G. V, Xcharva, ihid., b ind o8}

S, 286 —Silver coing were struck by Svimi-Rudraseni 11 as Mahaksatrapa, —
{ Rapson thid,, 15g ).

Lead coing bearing this dite belony to his regime.—{ [hid., 1857,

s 287 —~Silver cuins were struck h_\' Svami-Rudrascna 1 as Maha-
Kyatrapa.—{ G. V. Acharya, op. ¢, b} '

© &, 288 —Lead cains of the same Ltype were struck b\ "\\ anu-l{udrd\cm i —

" Rapson, np. m IS8, - - C

)

hsatrapa, —{ Hm? h’

L7 } or 2ROST or 2504)- =5 1vrrto1m webe struck by
Mahdkzatvapd Svami- I\ur]r(num L —{ [hid., 181}

S.2% gy er %00 l)l Eh

S. 2( g )o—Silver coins were ->Lm<k b\' Své dll‘ll ;\U.Llld"-(’]ld I[[ as  Maha-
Lsatrdpd——(lbm’ i\I‘:

S 20f v )— "31]\((‘ (,um», were «Huu\ b\ ‘\\ um Rudrasena lIl a» Maha-

s, n)_,—‘w\dml Rucll {»(,ua, lli 1‘-‘-[1{’.(1 ihyer ‘Uim s Malidksatrapa.—
— Ihid, 182 |

Lakuliza or Lakuleda, the founder of the apeciabised form of the Pasupata
syeteny, is Dolieved to quc Lailed from Karohava or Kavavirohana ( muodern
Karvan ) in the Lata-mandala, in about the 2nd Century ALD. Dr, Bhandarkar
bqhiated the Lakulifa sect’ with the Pagupatas; of Whitle Lakuliza was the first
Pasupata, later on known as Lakulifa-P3supatas. —{3iF R G, Bhandarkar,
Vagsnavisgs, Saivism aud obher Spetsyp. 102}y oo e

A
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A definité reference to * Dasdadhara ' Lakulisa is obtained { 575t 3 wian oo
sxavE: suAm: R 1) from the Mathura Pillar Inscription of Candragupta 11, of
the Gupta year 61 ( = 380 A.D. ). This inscription records the installation of
two images of the Pasupata Acdryas: one who is tenth from Kausika, and the
other is fourth from Parasara. Their names, however, end in ¢ Vimala’
( Kapilavimala and Upamitavimala), unlike the later names which end in
“ Rasi’ and ¢ Siva .

The prepondeérance of Saiva cult in Gujarat was duz to the influence of
Lakulida, who was deified hefore the fourth century., Kvidence of Lakulita—
worship has been found at many places in India; at Mathura; in Karnitaka,
Gujarat, Rajputana, and at Bhavanedvara.” In his Swrvadarsanasamgraha,
Madhaviecarya recognised Takulisa-Pasupata doctrine as onc of the sixteen
important philosophical systems of India. Later, the Padupata sect was
associated with the great resurgence which began from the 7th century, and
gpread over the whole country, ' fawakdrild” {G.O.S., No. 11) records the
traditional history of Lakulida, which says that it was the twenty-eighth
incarnation of Mahedvara, that ook place at Kavivarchana., Fiftls cenfury
sculptures of Lakulida have been traced from Gujarat.

In the 'dyie Purdua, {Ch. 23, verses 210-213 ) Mahedvara is represented to
have declared to Brahma that in the 28th Waehdynga, when Visnu would be born
as Vasudeva, he would incarnate Mmsclf as 4 Brahmacariu, by name Nakulin,
after enicring a dead body in the burial ground of Kayaroliana, a land of the
Siddhas,

In the inscription dated A.D. 971 in the temple of Nathadwird, near that of
Ekalifigaji, a few miles north of Udaipur, it is stated that Siva became incarnate

a3 a man bearing a club {{akwla ) in his hand, in the country of Blirgukaccha.

There is another inscription of the 13th century A.D. ( the “ Cintra Prasasti ")
which records that Siva became incarnate in the form of Bhattaraka Sri
Lakulisa and dwelt at Kérohana in the Laia country.

The Pasupata Acirvas from Western India were very much respected, as i3
known from the Bsdaun inscription (in Lucknow Museum ) of Lakkhanpila
{ C. 12th century ), where Dharmadiva, an dcdrya who hailed from Anahilpattan
was placed in chargé of a temple at Badaun,—( Dr. Keilhorn, El, 1, p. 01-66,
1885 ).

S. z2y3—3silver coins were struck by Mahikyatrapa Svami-Rudrasena [11.—
{ Ihid., 183).

S. 2g4—Silver coins were struck by svami-Rudrasena HE as Mahaksatrapa.—
(Ibid., 183 f.). S

Lead coins stryck i this yaar, alsb, belong to his regime—( fbid., 188 ).



Plate XIX

Terracotta Figurines fromt Gohilwad Tidibo, Amreli. {(p. 95)



Plate XX

A Ksatrapa Male Head from Tapi river, Surat Muscum, {p.315)
( ¥ront view) : {]’fack view)
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Plate XXI A

(A) Stone Lion-capital, from Baroda (p. g6)

(13} Stone Lion-capital, from Baroda {p. g6}

C) Roman handle L

[rom Akotii. {I}) Figure of Eros on the

{p.o8) Roman handle from Alkota, (L) A Cameo from Karvan
(p-o8) . {p-93)
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If the Sakas mentioned in the Allahabad pillar inscription of Samudragupta
be identified with the \Western Ksatrapas, the Ksatrapas of Western India were
subjugated by Samudragupta, who had subdued almost all kings of India.
Could Rudradeva, mentioned among the subdued kings of Aryavarta, be Svami-
Rudrascna II1 of this dynasty ?—{ Fleet, CII, III 6 fi.).

3. 298—Silver coins were struck by Mahaksatrapa Svami-Rudrasena TEL—
( Rapson, ufr. ¢l 184 ).

S. 3o0—Silver coins were struck Ly Mahaksatfapa Svami-Rudrasena 111.—
{ Ibid., 185,

5. 301-—Xilver coins were struck by Svimi-Rudrasena 111 as Mahaksatrapa.
—{G. V. Acharva, op. cit. gb ).

S. 304— Silver coins were struck by king Mahdksatrapa Svami-Simihasena,
sister’s son ( seasriva ) of king Mahiksatrapa Svami-Rudrasena I, The legend
st {a) T FEpgEns st szia O aamEea eadtesy sl fagsas, or (b)) mEETR
g7 =l wxAa w3y I wRemEa A fgAess 1—( Rapson, op o, 180 1. ),

8. 30(6)—The date on a coin struck by Svimi-Simhasena is possibly, S.
300.—( Rapson, ibed., 189 0. 2),

Between S, 304 or 30(6) and 310 or 31{x)—Silver coins were struck by
king Mabiksatrapa Svami-Rudrasens IV, son of king Mabdzatrapa Svami-
Simhasena:  The legend on the coins is e A el ﬁ?ﬁﬂgiﬁ TE BERTAAIR
eqrlt wgdwE ) ( Fhid,, ToT ),

Only a single coin of this king is known and the date cannot be read on this
specimen,  The reign of this king ie, therefore, to be included in the earlier
part of the period limited by the region of Svimi-Sirhhasena and Svami-Radra-
simhha T1I.—( 1bid., exlix }.

S. 310— Rudrasiritha 111, Western Ksatrapa, son of Satyasiiiha : Satyasimha
15 known only front his son’s ceins; his date cannot, therefere, be fixed. As
the Western Ksatrapas were conquered by Candragupla Vikramaditya about
Gupta Sam. go = A.I}. jog, Rudrasihha may have been the Jast of the dynasty.

S, Varsu 3( - ) Kartika Ste. 5-—A memorial monolith was raised in honour
nf Abhira Vasurdka of Harihavaka gofra.  The date has referred to the reign of
Rajan Mahiksalrapa, whosc name is untraced. The record makes a reference
to Castana and Bhartrdaman, but the expression for their relationship is not
read satisfactorily,—{ WMR, 1923-24, 12).

Between S. 304 or 30(b) and 310 or 3I{x)}—Mahaksatrapa Svami-Satyasihha
is at present known only from the coins of his son, Sviimi-Rudrasimha ITI. His
relation with his predecessors is unknown. He may perhaps have been a
brother of Mahaksatrapa Svami-Sithhasena. The reign of this king, is, therefore,
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to be included in the latter part of the period limited by the reigns of Svami-
Simbasena and Svami-Rudrasimha ITT.—( Rapson, €bid., exlix).

C. 389 S, 31(0) or 31({x)—Silver coins were struck by King Mahaksatrapa Svami-
Rudrasimha I1I, son of King Mahiksatrapa Svami-Satyasirhha. The legend on
the coins is URY AgmEys @l geiiey=ad uF ggwpaeE —( Thid., 19z).

The date which is the last known of the Western Keatrapas, is uncertain, as

it is impogsible to ascertain whether there was a unit figure in the date or not.
It is more possibly 31(x).

C. 390-1 S. 312—G. V. Acharya read this date on coins struck by Svami-Rudrasena
I ( op. cil., g6 ); but the reading is hardly acceptable, as Rudrasena IIl was
already succeeded by Sithhasena in or before year 304. Possibly the coins may
belong to SvAmi-Rudrasena (V. In that case the date on the coins of Rudra-
sirhha III must be 31{x) and not 310.

C. 400 Skandasvdmi, the author of a portion of a Rigveda Bhdasva, and a commentary
on Ntrukta, was the teacher of Harisvami, the commentator of Salapatha-
Brahmana, who hailed from Pugkara; and called himself a * Pharmadhyaksa’
of the king Vikramiaditya, who is very probably Candragupta II.—( U. P. Shabh,
* Gujaratna Ketalik Pricina Pandito, Buddhiprakasa, October, 1452, p. 302},

C 400 In about the 4th century A.D., we find the grandson of a merchant from
Surdstra, recording the establishment of a Stone umbrella jn honour of the
Lord Buddha in Kodim (ancient Kaunsimbi. )—(R. C. Majumdar: ‘ Ko$im
Inscription of the reign of Mahirdja Vaidravana’; Epi. Ind. XXIV, p. 146).

1H
ANTIQUITIES

Vihidras and Stipas : During the Ksatrapa rule in Sauristra in the 2nd century
A.D., several Vihara-cuves seem to have been carved. The most notable amongst thesc
excavations are the Caves at Junagadh, Sana, Talaja, Dhank, Jhinjhurijhara { Siddhasar},
and those newly discovered at Khambhalia. Not all of them are Buddhistic, as it was
formerly supposed; and from their simple architecturai forms, it is not always very easy to

determine their exact period. But there is reason to believe that many of them belong to
the Ksatrapa period. -

Boria Stiipa :  As remains of architecture, the Stapas that have upte now been
found or uncovered in Western India are of brick, The great Boria S$tapa in the jungles
on the Girnar Mt. at Junagadh had a solid burnt-brick core, The relics were imbedded in
this brick-structure at a considerable depth above ground level. The find of a few sculptur-
ed marble-slabs, however, showed that some stone-work caisted, probably as railing and
the crowning umbrella, The relics are on view at the Junagadh Museum.—({ Plate X1V a )
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Sopara Stiipa : The relics from Sopara Stlipa, which are assigned to the middle of
the 2nd Century A.D. were discovered by Dr. Bhagvanlal Indraji in 1882 at a depth of 12
feet from the top of the mound at Sopara in a regularly built chamber of bricks of the early
centuries of the Christian era. They consisted of a large stone-casket with a lid, which when
opened disclosed copper-casket; around which, eight bronze images of Buddha were
arranged. These images which belong to the 7th or Sth centuries will be referred to
in the Maitraka Period of Antiguities.

A coin of Gautamiputra Yajnaéri Sitakarpi found inside the silver casket is
the only type of Western Ksatrapa fabric issued by the Andhra king; and this happens to
be the only coin of this type discovered in the Apardnta or the Konkan country, the two
other specirnens, which were found in Saurdsira and Baroda and now lay in the British
Museum, are not so well preserved as this. Yajmasri was a younger contemporary of
Rudradaman, and his occupation of the Ksatrapa territorics may account for the gap
between the earlier and the later reigns of Rudradiaman I as Mahiksatrapa. The date
of the present coin can then wonld be Saka 110-r12 { 188-190 A.D.}.—(K. N. Dikshit,
Dy, Bhagvantal Commemoration Volume, JGRS, 193g)-—( Plate XIV 1)

Rudrasena Vihira : The remains of a Buddhist monastery ( I'2hdra ) of the time
of Rudrasena I (1gg-zz2z AD.) were excavated at Ifitwil on the Girnar hill, about three
iniles from the famous rock at junagadhin 194g by Shri G. V. Acharya. Tiles, terracottas,
pottery etc. were found in the excavation; but the most rematkable object that was
unearthed was the baked clay-sealing, round in shape, 1.1” in diameter, with a caitya
symbol in the centre and a Brahmi legend which states that the seal belonged to the
Bhiksusargha of the Maharija Rudrasena Monastery. This is said to be one of the
earliest Bhiksu-samgha seals unearthed in ancient India so far, { B. Ch. Chhabra, EL,
XXVIII, 174-5 )—( Plate XVII C}.

The first trial pit at the depth of 3 feet disclosed a wall 2 or 3 feet deep, built with
the bricks 18" % 12" x 3°. Ultimately a rectangle measuring 66" X 58" was dug out
which exposed brick-tlooring of the same size bricks. On clearing the main courtyard upto
the Aoor-level, two steps each on all the four sides were found. The [floor was paved with
two layers of bricks. A platform 5§ x 8} was also traced touching the western wall,
probably meant as a seat for the preacher,

Kxcavation on the eastern outer structure brought to light six rooms {10’ X 10
each ) with a verandah in front, 5 ft. wide, in very good condition ; the rooms on all sides
were then unearthed which were almost of the same dimensions. Among the eastern rooms
the fourth from the south turned out to be a double room "26" in length. This peculiarity
was noticed also in the eastern rooms of one of the Vihdras excavated at Taxila, The
verandah opened out into a big room 16" X 3" which contained two water-closets " x 5"
on the south. Touching the outer wall of the northern rooms, a puced gutter 10" in breadth
ran upto 377 in length,
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Of the antiquities found there, mention may be made of 2 complete tile reconstruct-
ed by piecing together the broken pieces, weasuring 10" X 7°, with two holes. It was
probably used for roofing or covering the gutter. Two silver coins were unearthed. A
few rusted tiny copper-coins were also picked up at the excavation. An jron dovetail
with one nail intact, indicates the existence of a wooden roof. Parts of earthern jugs,
cups, bowls, drain-cover tiles, stone weights, four-legged rectangular grinding stone with
pestle, pieces of mica etc. were found in large nomber, which proves the existence of a
well-populated ancient Vihdra of the Buddbist monks.—{ G. V. Acharya: ¢ Excaration of
a Buddhist Vihara af Iiged Hill in Girnar at Junagadh Gujarat Samachar { Daily }, Qcto-
ber 1949 ). :

Uparkot Caves : The caves at Uparkot in Junagadl arc cut into two floors, with
a frieze ornamented with caifya-windows and chequer carvings.—( Plate X }. Majority of
the smaller caves in this group are rectangular halls with & verandah in their front,
supported by square or octagoenal pillars.  This plan nf the carly vikdras is often mict with
in the caves of the 2nd century in Mahirastra. In one of them we come across a pillar
with a pot-shaped capital which can easily be compared with such capitals of pillurs in the
caves of the Sitavahana period in the Deccan.—{ M. G. Dikshit, * History of Buaddhism in
Gujarat,” fowrnal of Guj. Res. Soe., 1940, Nos. 2 and 3).

In these caves are found certain religions symbols, identified as  Svastika,
Bhadrasana, Nandi-pada, Minavugata and Kalasa, which, however, are conunon to both the
Buddhist and the Jaina. EFrom other architectural features, the caves appear 1o be Buddhist,
The form of these caves is titer than that of the earlier caves of \Western Indin: it shows
some features of wooden construction, as wooden frames are copied here. i3ut they are
earlier than that of the almost identical cattya-window at the Gop temple ; and others at
Elura and Cave T at Ajanta,

It is, however, difficult to date tliese caves with ornamentation so little, but so
varied and ricl: on the pillars and the Cailya-window. Several phases of the Uparkot
caves seem to extend for about seven centuries { 100-700 A.D.). These caves, most pro-
bably were Buddhistie, Jaina, and then converted to Buddhism as in the 7th century, when
Hiuen Tsiang went to Junagadh, he found there convents and monks of the Sthavira sect
of the Mahdyana.—( Sankalia, drchacology nf Gujarat, pp. 49-51).

Talaja Caves : The caves at Taldji in the south-east of the peninsula of Surdstra,
and at Dhark in the once Gondal State, seem to belong to two or three periods. The
' Cattya’-cave and the plain cells belong to pre-Christian period, when the Buddhist Bhiksus
first came over to Gujarat in C. 200 B.C. The cells and halls which have the Jaina
symbols and advanced type of pillar-forms, belong to the second period i.e. the perind of
the later Ksatrapas {Circa A.ID, 200-300 ).

Out of the 30 caves at Talaja, which are definitely Buddhistic near the mouth of
the river Setrunii, on the north-west of the solitary rock, only one needs description and
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comment, Itisa large hall (75 feet x 67 feet and 17 feet high ) known as Ebhal Mandapa,
with no cells, nor any partition walls dividing the verandah and the cells within. On the
facade, there ure large caifva-windows, with a broad band of Fedikad {rail-pattern) below
them, The stpa in the Caitya has its capital attached to the roof. This characteristic
feature is neticed in many Caitvas in Mabdristra such as at Karad, Kuda, Mahad and
Junnar. (M. G. Dikshit, f&d, p. 104). The cave appears to have bheen carved in the
early Christian era.—{ Sankalia, dvchacology of Gujaral, p. 51-52 —{ Plate XV A ).

Sani Caves: The caves at Sand, near the village Viankii, are 62 in number,
assigned to this period. Of them, the largest is similar to the hall at Talaja,  The pillars
supporting the roof have bulging water-jar shaped capitals and bases resembling those in
the Nahapina's cave at Nasik. By the side of this is a Cailya-cave, known as ' Blhima ni
Corl’, 18 {t. wide, 31 ft. deep, and 13 {t, high. The Cuifye or the votive Stipa is ¥ fect
in diameter, very plain and without ornament. There is no ambulatory passage in the
cave, The caves are Buddbistic and not Jaina as souggested by some.—({ Savkalia,
Archaeology of Gugaral, p.og2 ).

Dhifk Caves: The Dhank eaves from the old npame * Dhankagiri’ in okl
Gondal State, 30 miles from fonagadh have indieations nf early [aina settlements.  Oat
of the many Buddhist caves near Siddhasar in a ravine called Jhinjhirijhar in Sauriistra
one s i goud condition, containing a Vedikd of the early type, with broad bands.
Inscriptions noticed on some stones in these caves, assign them a date of 2nd century
A {Lurgess, ASAW.L, T po 152). The central figure in the first niche in the cave
is identified as being that of Adindtha, and each side-niche has a nude figure seated in a
padmdsana, its body ercct and wintionless.  The sculpture carved in low relief on the
face of the rock higher up the ravine is also of Adindtha.  Here, adjoining Santinatha is
a figure standing in Kayolsarga pose. It has long ear-lubes, and ringlets of hair on
the shoulders, resembling a few images from Mathura, On the simhdsana with a wheel
and a deer in the centre, and a lion at each end is found a figure of Parsvanitha, with a
triple umbrella shown by three strokes. These Dhank sculptures are the earliest Jaina
images in Gujarat and Savrdstra.—{ H. D. Sankalia, The Dhdnk Cuaves, J.R.AS., 1438,
P 426-30 )—(Plate XVbh }.

Khambhitia Cavea: The group of five caves at Khabhalia, a village near Gondal,
newly discovered by P. P. Pandya in 1959, belongs to the sume or to a later age of the
Ksatrapa period. All the caves from Saurdzira have generally no sculptural ornamenta-
tion, excepting the religious symbels in the Bava Pyara Math cave. One of these caves
from the Khambhalia group has, however, an imposing facade to the entrance of an assembly
hall with life-size human sculptures on both the sides.—{ Plate XVI a).

Mauryan Inscriptions : Excepting the Asokan inscription at Girnar during the
Mauryan period, no other inscribed object has come to light so far from Gujarat. The
inscribed potsherd discovered by Hiranand Shastri in 1938 from Bet Sanklioddhira near
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Dwarka, is written in letters of the early Brahmi script of about the zoo B.C., and reads
a=2%4 | Of Nandaka }.—(ARDAB, 1938, pp. 13-14 }—{ Plate XVII a).

The other potsherd of the Mauryan period is discovered from excavations at
somanath, conducted by P, P. Pandya in 1955, It appears to be a fragment of a water pot.

These inscribed objects, though belonging to the Mauryan period, are, for facilities
of reference, treated with similar inscribed objects of the Ksatrapa period.

Ksatrapa Inscriptions: The stone-inscription from Mulavad-sar near Dwarka
and the set of four inscribed stones found from Andhiu in Kaccha { now in the Fergussion
Musenm, B3hnj) are memorial stones called Lastis, These are the first examples of inscribed
hero-memorial stones, later so commen in Rajasthan and the Deccan.

The fragmentary stone-inscription from LAthi { Saurastra), now exhibited in the
Epigraphical Gallery, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay, has only a few letters which can
be made out 1 the others are beyond decipherment :  The first line reads like M C RIS | il
x ... S L= XVIT b),

In the Bava Pyara group of caves, one inscription of Ksatrapa Jayadaman has heen
found on an isclated stone, which seems to have been bronght there from ontside. IFrom
the expression ‘ FalgE #aqmas’, which is particularly used Dy the Jaina sect, it scems
likely that the caves were occupied by the members of that sect at a subsequent date.

The other stone-inseription discavered only recenily by P. P. Pandya adds to the
small group of Ksatrapa epigraphical antiguities, which otherwise are in ample evidence in
form of the mmmerous con-legends,

Inscribed Seals: 'The Intwd Sealing discovered from excavations at Iatwid, on
Mt. Girnar, reads mgrrsezaafagt frgaas, and is assigned to 19y-222 A.D. period—( B. Ch.
Chbabra Shastri, EI, XXVILL, pp, 174-5 )—{ Plate XVII ¢)

The terracotta seal from Timberva near Karvan, from the collection of the late
Rijaratna Ramanial Desai, though tentatively deciphered has letters in Briluni characters
of the later period of the Ksatrapa rule. Tt may be fifd¥Fya 1—( R. N. Mchta, T10I—). [t
was first published in Bom. Univ. Jour., 1650 by M. R. Majmudar—( Plate XVIT a)

The clay-seal found from the levels dating 206-600 A. D., from Vadnagar excavi-
tions undertaken by Dr. B, Subbaruo in 1953, is inscribed in characters of the 2nd-3rd
centuries which resemble the writings on the early Ksatrapa coins. The words are tead as
w939 FERE 1 —( Of protector—the son of Sabhiita’). It appears to be a sealing of
some local g-()vernor.—( 13. Subbarao & R. N, Mehta, 3. §. Unie. Jonr;m[} March 1955,
pp- 21-35 )—{ Plate XVIII a)

Impressed Seals : The other sealing from Vadnagar is an impression of the right
profile of some individual with rather plain coiffeur, gathered up in a bun at the back:
acqualine nose and almost triangular bust. The figure holds in its hand possibly a flower
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with visible petals, held near the nose, as if smelling it. The motif on it which may be a
wine-glass held to drink, looks like an imitation of some Roman figure.—{fiid, p. 32)

—(Plate XVII b)

The excavations at Akota, the site of old Ankottaka, near Baroda, conducted
by Dr. [3. Subbarao in 1951-52, laid bare two clay-seals struck from the wame die,
probably macle of stone, with prancing horses etther fighting or in 2 romantic posture with
a star of a typical Graeco-Roman style. The great vigour and the realistic representa-
tions speak highly of the art., One of these seals actually bears the string-marks at the
back, showing that the scal was affixed on a lump of clay put on the string.——( Baroda
Through the Ages, 1953, pp. 87, 1o} —( Plate XVI1II ¢ ).

A lead seul from Navsari (in the Baroda Museum } is ip a mixed style { the Iranian
horse, but with an Iranian dragon tail), engraved hy a Hellenistic Artist,.—({ H. Goetz,
Handbook of Baroda Musewm Collectivns, 1952, p. 16)—( Plate XVIII d).

Terracottas : The terracottas which reveal the complex cultural and ethnic set-up
of the age are the diflerent types of clay figures which were made for definite vratas, pizjds
and socio-religions festivities, and were, according to custom, immersed in ponds and rivers
immediately alterwards. Terracotta figurines have been found from Junagadh, Amreli,
Vala, Rangpur, Prabhasa, Vadnagar, Karvan, Baroda and Kamrej. Terracottas of Ganesa,
the Buddha and figures of animals like the tam, the elephant, the dog and the camel were
found from Gobilvad Thmbo, Amreli, the latter of which appears to have been inhabited
about 1he carly centuries of the Christian era.

Excavations in 1g35-36 at Gohilvad Timbo, cutside the town of Amreli, situated
belween two rivulets, the Thebi and Vadi, yielded two fragmentary terracotta figurines of
Buddha and a Bedhisattva, which have been assigned te the beginning of the Christian era.
—(ARADBS. 1933-36, p. 21: Pl VII, fig, 3-4 )—( Plate XIX)

Conch-shells :  Conch-shell ornaments have been found in abundance from Gohil-
vad Timbo, which is outside the town of Amreli; and it appears, a factory of cutting,
polishing and decorating conch-shells was in evidence in this arca, the supply of the best
conches being from the sea near Bet Sankhoddhara, Pieces of shell-bungles of various type
and design are found from all the ancient sites, to which may be added the names of
Kotyarka-Mahudi, Vadnagar, Kartvan, Nagard and otler places—{ ARDABS. for 1935-36,
1936-37, 1638 and 193¢ }.

In the Kstrapa levels at Vadnagar were found large number of daikle-conches in
vatious stages of manufacture. The varieties of decorations and designs found here have
not yet been rccovered from any site in India so far,

Red Polished Ware : The Red Polished Ware, the crude red, red and bluck ware
and painted red warc with designs in black are {ound from layers of the Ksatrapa period
at Baroda, Timberva, Vadnagar, Vala and other places which suggests the import and
successful imitation of the technique of making a fine pottery resemblyiug the Roman
Samian ware, Red polished ware sites in Saur@stra were discovered at Kalavad { Dist,
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Tialar) and at Arend, 3oricha, Sutrdpada and DBhandaria, all in Sarath Distrigt»——(A.
Ghosh, {ndicn Archacology, 195.4-55 ~A4 Review ). Red Polished Ware has heen discovered
from more than 32 sites in Gnjarat and Saurdstra.—( B. Subbarao, Baruda through the Ages.
p. 6 Pesondality of India, p. 4o, znd Ld. ). The Roman affinity of Red Polished Ware at
Vadnagar was confirmed by the associated tind of an imitative intaglio in clay depicting a
woman with Hower in Band— { A, Ghosh, Trdien Archeology: A Review : 1953-54 ).

Crystal Reliquary @ A crystal reliquary, which is about 33" high and 3" in
diameter and consists of two parts, a body and a lid {now in the Royal Asiatic Society
of Bombay ) was discovered by Pandit Bhagvanlal from the Sopara Stiipa { JBBRAS,
1881-82, p. 307 ). The Stipa from which it was recovered zlong with other mued relics
could be assigned to the period of Yajnasri, the Satavibana King of the 2nd Century AD.
Another crystal reliquary was excavated at Mirpur-khas now in the Prince of Wales
Muscuny, Bombav ). This points out that the art of cutting hard stones is very ancient.
Egvpt, Chaldea, Ninevah, Babylon, ancicot Jran and India produced gems and beads,
cameos and engraved sewls in hard stone, which must have been held iy great deinand by
the ancient world,—{ Moti Chandra, * Art of Cutting Hard Stone Ware in Ancient India ’,
JekS, Vol 1 No. 4, 193G, p. 73 1

Sculptures : No sculptures of the Ksatrapa period have so far been published,
A small figure of a lion seated on its hind legs with its ke partly mutilated, was
obtained [rom the foundation-trench of the Indwnati Mahal at Baroda by V. R. Talwalkar,
{he State Engincer, It was probably unce the top-piece of w free standing colunn. Three
more snll but beautiful lions, now in the Baroda Museum, were found from Navsar.—
[ Plate XX a). The lion-moti was probably the royal symbol of the Ksatrapas just s the
boar «was of the Calukyas, The motif of a lion trampling over an elephant seen in ecarly
sculptures was possibly introduced by the Kgatrapas or the Sakas, in commemoration of the
victory of the forcign Sinha-dhvaja over the native Gaja-dhvaja of the Satuvahanas.

Thie life-sizc portrait statues of the Saka-Kusana kings—Wema Kadphises, Kaniska,
and Castana {Sce p. 55 fnfra )—all belonging to the last guarter of the first century, and
clad in Central Asian Scvthic dress—in the Mathura Musenm, are in a class and stvle apart,
The dress and footwear of the Kaniska statue and the inscription acroess the surface of the
Jower part of the enormous heavy and angular robe at once indicate that the artist was
not an Indian but most probably a Scythic national. The solid and compact drapery is
treated in harsh angles and flat lines sharply chiselled. This tradition of angularity was
perhaps passed on in the composition of the seated or standing Buddha-Bodhisattva images
of Mathura.—{ The Age of Imperial Unily, p. 523).

The torso of the youthful portrait of Castana, { Plate XITI} was discovered fromn
the Devakula of the Kusina emperors, unearthed by Pandit Radhakrishna in 1911 from
the side of Tokri Tila in Mat village, situated about 8 miles north of Mathura.

The life-size sculpture is ¢lad in a long tunic held by a beautiful belt and long
trousers. The figure cvidently casried a sword {astened by means of a strap, The Brahmi
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inscription on this figure veads Sesfanae, which is understood as only a different form of the
name Castana, founder of the Saka dynasty of Western India with its capital at Ujjain..
The statue having been found with others of the Kusanas is suggestive of some relationship
with Kaniska ( A.D. 78-101), who seems to have wielded authority over Western India
through Mahaksatrapa Castana.—(V. S. Agrawala, Handbook of Sculptures in Curzon
Museum of Archaeology, Mathura, 1939, p. 14 ). :

A head {rom Sojitra, now in the Vallabhavidyanagar Museum, may be assigned
to . 200.-300 AD. {e to the Ksatrapa period from its headdress and other peculiarities.
—{ A V. Pandya, Vallabhavidyanagar Bulletin No. 11, 1958 ).—{ Plate XX b)

Stone Querns : Heads, stoppers, terracotta figurines, querns, bone and ivory
objects, pieces of conchi-shell bungles, rings ele. and metallic objects of iron, copper,
lead and gold of this period have been found in excavations in Gujarat.—{ A, Ghosh,
Indian Avchaeology : 1953-54—4 Review ). ’

A few legged querns with the design of twe composite animals facing a tree or a
taurine symbol are generally attributed to the Indo-Greek period, because this motif is be-
Jieved to have developed in the Achaemenian period and was current after that in the dis-
tant parts of the Iranian Empire. The elements of this niotif are seen on the rhyton from
Kuban and the armlet of the Oxns treasure, now preserved in the Leningrad Museum.
These affinities sugpest that this motil was brought to India by some of the inhabitants of
the Oxus area or of the Western Iranian Steppe. The Indo-Scythian stone quern with
Achaemenian leographs, having ibex-horns and flanking the sides of a tree was obtained
from Salad, a village not far from Baroda.—( H. Goetz, * An Early Indo-Scythian Monu-
ment ', Baroda Musenm Budletin, Vol. 111, Pt. 1, 1947 ).—{ Plate XXI a).

A four-legged stone quern with hornless gryphons and with a taurine symbol re-
placing the tree was found from Karvan, since forming the late Réjaratna Ramanlal Desai’s
Collection.—( M. R. Majmudar, * Antiquitics from Karvan ', Bom, Uni. Jowrna!, January
1950).—( Plate XXI b)

Another complete quern of sandstone with a similar, but Indian motifs from
Karvan is acquired by the Department of Archaeology, M. S. University of Baroda.

Legged querns are found from Vadnagar and Amreli in Gujarat and from Karad,
Kolhapur, Nasik, Ujjain, Mahedvarn and Taxila also. Dr. Sankalia has ascribed a
‘“Maurya-Guptan Age’ 1o such querns, as they come from the early historic periods.
— (¢ Cultural Significance of Saddle Querns’, fousrnal Anthropelogical Soctety of Bombay,
1950, Ns; Vol. IV, No. 1, pp. 35-37 and Plates I to IV},

Reman Contacts: The Indo-Greek period in Gujarat history marks the begin-
ning of the trade-relations between Rome and India, which continued during the Ksatrapa
period also, A haundie of a Roman bronze jug, along with fragments of trefoil-shaped neck
of the amphora to which the handle was litted, was discovered from the site of old
Ankottaka ( Akota) near Baroda, The Roman identity of the handle is known from the
C13
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figure of Eros, the God of Love, who as an oarsman is plying with an oat, pointing to the
aspect of the Aphredite taking the réle of his mother, the protectress of the Roman and
Greek navigators coming to distant [ndia. It is an important material evidence of the
Roman trade in Gujarat which once passed through Bharukaccha to Ujjain and Mathura
by way of Karvan and Baroda. According to the Periplus, the imports from Barygaza
included wine, porcelain, perfumes, vessels of copper and brass.—( M. D. Desai, Baroda
Museum Bulletin, Vol. VII, Pts. I-11, 1949-50 }—( Plate XXI ¢). Such handles and similar
Roman bronze vessels were found from Brahmapuri excavations near Kolhapur, with a
typical Hellenistic art-tradition.

The beautiful Roman Stone Camen of some patrician woman was discovered from

Karvan, the place of Lakulisa fame.—(R. N. Mehta, M. S. Univ. Jowrnal, 1954 )—( Plate
XXI d, cnilarged } '

Coins*: The coins of the Ksaharita, Andhra and Kardamaka i.e. the Western
Ksatrapas are obtained from various places in Saurastra and Gujarat, mostly from Junagadh
and Bharukaccha. In the absence of more details regarding the mode of government, the
coins of the Western Ksatrapas form an excclient series; because cach coin gives the name
of the king, from the legends on which, a connected account and a complete geneology of
the dynasty 1s supplied. These coins are of silver, copper and occasionally of lead ; because
the coins of Castana’s successors bear dates, and each coin gives the name of the king and
his father.—( Plates XX1T, XXIII)

Bodhi Dynasty: The coins of Bodhi dynasty are of lead, hardly half an inch in
diameter, They are known so far exclusively from the collection of Bhagvanlal Indraji,
which is now in British Museum. Provanance is unknown; but most likely they were

found in some region of Western India connected with the Western Ksatrapas, i.c.
Saurdstra and Gujarat.

Of the four rulers known of this dynasty, the coins of three Sribodhi, Sivabodhi
and Candrabodhi are of one and the same type. They are blank on one side and on the

other they bear a three-arched hill and the legend bearing simply their names vz, Siribodhisa,
Stvabodhisa and Siri Candabodhisa,

The coins of the fourth ruler fall distinctly in three varieties { 1) treen railing,
man standing to its right on obverse, and on reverse three-arched hill surmounted by
crescent ; on either side waved line represented vertically and the legend Virabodhisa on the
reverse ; (11 ) obverse is uncertain, reverse same as (1), but the legend Virabodhidatasa,

(#1) Treg in railing on obverse, three-arched hill surmounted by crescent and legend
Virabodhisa on the reversc.

- Ksahariata Dynasty: The coins of Bhiimaka are known exclusively in copper and
they have on one side ‘ arrow pointing upward, thunderbolt to its right and in between a

* This detailed Note on Ksatrapa Coins is subseribed by Sri Paramcsvari Lal Gupta, Kesper aof
the Coins Gallery, Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay at the request of the (feneral Editor.
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peliet, probably representing discus with Kharosthi legend Chahavadasa Chalrapasa Bhu-
makas ; and on the other capital of a pillar, consisting of a lion with upraised paw facing
right and a wheel and legend in Brahmi, Ksahardtasa Ksatrapasa Bhiimakasa. On sotne ¢oing
the legend is supposed to be in Greek, but it is by no means certain.  These coins may be
distinguished into two varieties on the basis of the reverse. On one the lion-capital is
placed to left and the wiieel to right ; and in the other, the position of the two is inter-
changed 7.¢. wheel is to the left and lion-capital to the right. Again, this second variety has
another peculiarity. On some coins the lion is facing right and on some to left.

Nahapina, issued silver coins, which are believed to be on the patterns of Indo-
Greek or Roman coins and weigh 34 to 36 grains. They have the portrait of the king on
one side with legend in Graeco-Roman characters in which the Prakrit legend Rafo
Ksahardiasa Nahapinasa is rendered. On the reverse is arrow {o the left and thunderbolt
to the right and a pellet in between, as is found on the coins of Bhilmaka aund legend
around as above in Brilimi, This coin type was Jater adopted by the succeeding Saka
family of the Kardamakas.

A copper coin with an imperfect legend { na ) hapdnasa was obtained at Ajmer and
is now in ritish Maseum. [f the attribution is correct, then, it may be satd that he issged
copper coins also.  This coln has on one side thunderbolt to left and arrow to the right,
with the above inscription and the other side bears a tree with broad leaves within railing,

Kardamaka Ksatrapa Dynasty: The numizsmatic recordl of the family of
Cagtanu is confined, to a great extent, to silver coinage on the pattern of Nahapina and
once it had its beginning in the coinage of Cagtana, it continued till the ¢nd of the reign.
Nof only that, it was followed by their successors, the Guptas in this region and i remained
the currency of a fow other dynasties whicl followed them.

The silver coins of Castana are distinguished into two varieties, on the hasis of their
reverse motifs.  On the obverse of all the coins we have the hust of the king and the
Graeco-Roman legend Rdne Ksatrapasa Castanesa © but on these coins these are found with
less completeness.  On the reverse, in type (1), we have crescent to left and star to right
and inscription in Brihmi and Kharosthi around, as Rajie Ksatrapasa Ghasmotikepulrasa
Casganasa. This type has so far been known from a electro-type prepared from a cliche in
lead, kept in British Museums. No original coin was known till recently., The Prince of
Wales Museum, Bombay has obtained only recently a coin of this type from Surat,

The reverse of the second type has a threc-arched hill ( which has been called
cattya by earlier scholars) surmounted with a crescent; beneath waivy line; crescent fo
left and a star {or sun ) to right. The legend on these coins may be distinguished in two
types (a) Rajfio Ksalirapasa Ghsamotikapuivasa Castanasa in Rrahmi and Kharosthi both,
(b)) Rijfie Mahaksatrapasa Ghsamotikapuirasa Castanase, in Bralimi and Cathanasa in
Kharosthi.

No silver coin of Jayadaman is known; but from Rodradaman [ onwards, this coin
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type was profusely issued by the Western Ksatrapas, with some variations from that of the
coins of Castana. They began to give date on the back of the king's head, and the Greek
legend became meaningless. It was more or less a conventicnalised decoration, now
graduoally degenerating. On the reverse, Brihmi legend was used exclusively and it had
the name of the father as well as of the son with their full titles, @iz, Rajie Ksatrapasa
Javadamputrasa Rajiio Mehaksatrapasa Rudradamasa,

These coins were 1ss1ed by their issuers either ag Ksatrapa or as Mahaksatrapa and
accordingly they have either the title Ksatrapa or Mabaksatrapa, as the case may be, on
their coins. The coins with the Ksatrapa title are exclusively found issued by the succeed-
ing ruler in the time of the preceding ruler, towards the end of his reign, thereby suggesting
that he was nominated as heir-apparent.

Rudrasimhha | is known as Ksatrapa just before his rise to Mahdksatrapaship. His
only known coin as Ksatrapa is dated in the year 101 and the same date is found on his
earliest coins as Mahaksatrapa. No Ksatrapa is known dering the eighteen years of bis
Mahiksatrapaship. Satyadaman in all probability, was Ksatrapa for a while towards the
end of his reign. Again Rudrasena I was lsatrapa only for about two vears, doying the
Mahaksatraship of Jivadaman and before his own promotion to Mabaksatrapaship., No
Ksatrapa is known during his reign of 22 vears. [t is only in the last year of his reign
{ vear 144 ) and before the beginning of the reign of Samghadaman that we tind Prithvisena
as Ksatrapa just for a while. Nothing is heard of Lim later,  During the reign of Samgha-
daman and the early part of Damasena, we find ne Ksatrapa.

It is only in the latter part of DAmasena’s reign that we have a chain of Ksatrapas
for about seven years from 154 to 161, viz. Damajadaded [, Viradiman, Yasodaman and
Vitayasenaz ; but all of themn retained that stulus for a short period.  While the first two
are not known as Mahaksatrapa, the latter two rose to that rank.

Then again we find Vijavasena ruling fnr about 12 vears, Damajadads TH for about
5 vears and Rudrasena IT for 22 or 23 vears. During these 40 years we have no Ksatrapi.
It is only at the end of the reign of Ruodrasena T that we have Visvasimbn as Ksatrapa
and during the latter’s Mahaksatrapaship, BlartrdZman as Ksatrapa. Vifvasena was
Ksatrapa towards the end of the Mahaksatrapaship of his father Bhartrdaman,

But from Visvasena onwards, we lind that the title of Mabaksatrapa was abandon-
ed. Only Ksatrapa title was retained ; and this title was used by the ruler and his heir-
apparent simultaneously for short period. Vidvasena and Rudrasitaha 11, both issued coins
as Ksatrapa during the years 225 and 226, again Rudrasimiha 11 and his successor Yasdo-
daman IT issued concurrently the coins under the title Ksatrapa during the years 237 and
238.

The title of Mahdksatrapa was revived during the reign ot the ‘Svami’ rulers,
and they dispensed with the title of Ksatrapa. They do not seem to have the practice
of concurrent issue of the coins by the ruler and the heir-apparent.
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The dates begin to appear from the time of Rudrasifhha I on the coins; but it is
not unlikely that the earlier rulers also might have the dates on their coins. Very few of
their coins are known; and those known, miss the portion where the date could be. Any
way, from this date, we find that the coins were issued, every year, without any break till
the year, 254. During this period we have not come across the coins only of the following
years {—

Rudrasimmha I Io7, I11
Jivadidman 121

Rudrasena 1 122, 123, 143
1Jimasena 148, 149
Rudrasena 11 152, 193
Bhartrdaman 218, 219
Rudrasiriha 11 233, 239
Yasodaman 11 246, 248, 250, 251.

After the year 254, we do not get any coin till the year 270. In between this
period, quite possibly févaradatta intruded, whose coins are described below. TFrom the
year 270 we have the coins of Svami Rudrasena IIT till 274,

Thereaiter again till 282 we have no coins. In 282 the coins of this ruler re-appear
and continue till 30r. During this period only the coins for the years 283 and 295 are
not known so far. Then we have the ceoins of Svami Simhasena for the years 304, 305,
306 and 310.  The coins of his successors do not disclose any date.

Coin Hoards: The Ksatrapa coins of the Kardamaka family and the later
famnilies are known in a number of hoards found in Gujarat, Sauristra, Malwa and former
Central provinces, but only the fullowing hoards found in Gujarat and Saurdstra are on
record 1—

1. funagadh hoard. 520 coins—Rudradidman I, 3 Damajadasri [, 1| Ruadra-
simha, 5; Rudrasena [, 8 ; Damasena, 3; Viradiman 9 Yasoddman, 2; Vijayasena, 34 ;
Damajadasri I11, g ; Rudrasena 11, 80; Visvasitiha, 56 ; Bhartrddman, 286 ; unassignable,
g6, (N.S., XLV, p. 97-99).

2. Kaccha hoard { found in 1802 ). 142 coins—Dama¥ena, 1; Vijayasena, 4 ; Dama-
jadadri 111, 4 ; Ashadama (? )} son of Rudrasena, 5; Rudrasena II, 17; Vidvasimha, 2o ;
Bhartrdiman, 4%; Vidvasena, 21; Rudrasithba II, 11. | JBBRAS., (Old Series), VII,
p- 160

3. Uparkof { Junagadh) hoard {found in 18¢7). 1114 coins—Rudrasena I (MK ),
»; Damasena { MK ), 5; Viradaman { K ), 10; Vijayasena { K ), 1, (M.K.}, 35 Damajada-
$ri 111 (MK ), 9; Rudrasena 11 {MK }, 10¢; Viévasirhha { K}, 51; Bhartrdaman ( K and
MK ), 207; Visvasena { K }, 179; Rudrasena IT (K}, 83; Yasodaman If (K}, 1085 Rudra-
sena EII (MK ), 11y¢; fsvaradatta { MK}, 3; unissigned 226, _ JBBRAS, ({0.5.), XX,
201-210 ..
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. 4. Vasoy ( Junagadh j hoard. (foundin 1933). 501 coins—Rudrasimha I (MK},
T; Rudrasena I (MK ), 2; Damsena { MK), 2 Damajadéri IL{ K}, 2 ; Viradaman {K}, 42
Vijayasena { MK ), 8: Damajadéri Il {MK), 2; Rudrasena II, 37, Vidvasithha 13
Bhartrdaman, 6¢; Vidvasena 44; Rudrasiriha H, 10: Yasodiman 11, 18: Rudrasena 111,
A70.; unassigned 2. (N5, XLYII, p, ¢8-99 ).

In the year 1878, coins of Western Ksatrapas were tecovered from the foundation
trenches of the Central Juil and the Raroda College area.
from Baroda State’, INSI, Vol I, p. 20,

{(“A. 5, Gadre, * Important Coins

Besides these, the hoards of Western Ksatrapa coins have been found a1 Amaravati
{ Berar, M. P.) ( Ko, Gaz B i) po4y, 57); Sonepur { Dist. Chhindwara) ( N.5., XLVII,
P- 95-49) « Seoni { INSI, X11, p. 169-68 ; XV, p. 2zoy); Arvi { District Wardha } (un-
published ; T.T. No. 5 of 1418); Chhindwara ( Proc. ASB, 1882, p. 114); Kamptee
{ Nagpur) ( f&AS, X1, 1850, 1. 2 ); Gondarmau ( Bhopal }{ Jadian Archacology, 1934-551;
Sanchi ( Cafalogue of the Archacolngieal Museum al Sanchi, p. 01-64 ) Sarvania ( Dansawara )
in Bajasthun ( 457, AR, tg13-14 ) ; Karad (Satara) { Bom. Gaz. I, i, 48-19}; Shirwal
{( Junnar), | JB.BRS, (050 11, p. 374-80 | and Petluripalem in Andhra { 1LH.Q.
XXXITL p.oz70-71). Some stray coins have also been found in excavations at Kondi-
pur, Maski and Rarigrahi in Andhea Pradesh (( JNSI, XV, p, 163-0g ) and Hrahmapari
{ Kolhapury in Maldradtr,

. Potin Cains: A potin series of coius is known to have heen issued by Jivadaman,
Rudrasimha 1, Rudrasena I and Dimusena. The coins of Jivadaman and Kudrasimba 1
have on the obverse humped bull standing to right above date; and traces of Greek char-
acters :I and on the reverse, similar device as on the silver coins, but with 1he shortened
form of the legend : Rajao Mahdksalrapasa Jivadamasa on Jivadimana's coins and Rajio
Mahiksatrapasa Rudrasthasa on the coins of Rudrasimba 1. The date 11q is known on (he
coins of the lrst ruler; and the knowu coing of {he second do not Lear the init fignre.
These roins are few, and were obtained at Pushkar in Ajmer and Ujjuin,  So they are he-
lieved to be Malwa issues,

The patin coins of Rudrasena T and Damasena have an elephant standing 1o right,
with star and crescent above on the ohverse and on the reverse three-arched hill with
crescent, and crescent on left and star on right, waivy line below. Below the device the
date is given in numerals. These do not bear the name of the kings and are attributed
to these rulers on the basis of their dates. The known datces on these coins are 131, 133,
147, 153, and there are some coins on which the dates 1354 and 158 may be read.

Copper Coins: Some copper coins are also known to have been issued by these
rulers. The carliest coppcr coins are believed to have been issued by Castana. A single
‘square copper coin 15 published in the B.MC., AKX, (p. 75), which is doubtfully ussigned
to him. This coin bears on the obverse a horse standing to right facing a pest, above an
inseription in Greek letters which could not be properly deciphered. On the reverse is a
three-arched hill surmonnted by creseent, crescent to left and star to right, inscription in
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Brahmi, of which a few Ietters have been read as —__s-thkpu—casianaka, of which the
reading casfuita is not certain,

The next ruler to issne copper coins is his son, Jivadadman, no silver coins of whose
are known.  His coins bear on the obverse humped bull to right, facing trident with battle-
axe ! above the inscription in Greek characters, not intelligibic. On the reverse is the hill of
six arches surmounted by crescent ; left crescent, right star.  Inscription in Brahmi Rajio
Ksatrapasa Svami-Jayadmase.  Another coin is attributed to him which has an elephant
to right and an inscription in J3rahmi, ot which only the letter ya is readable on the obverse
and Ujjain symbol on the reverse. But this attribution is doubtful.

There 15 another variety of sguare copper coins, which have a humped bull facing
within square border of dots on the obverse and three-arched bill surmounted with crescent
and crescent to Jeft, and star to right in a dotled square border. They have neither
name nor date.  They have been attributed to Saka years 70-125 ( 148-203 A.D.) by Rap-
som, on the basis of the motif bull, which is noticed on the patin coins of some carlier rulers.
Here it may be pointed out that the seals of the Saka princess Prabhudami, wlio was the
danghter of Rodrasimha and the sister of Rudrasena, bear the figure of bull, exactly as on
these coins { A.S.LA.R., 1913-14, pl. XLVII, no 248 ; pl. XLV, no 347). So, it is not
unlikely that these coins may either belong to Rudrasimha [ or his son Rudrasena I.

[ ead Coins : Somec lead coins are also known to have becn issued in this period.
They are square coiny and have bumped bull standing right within siquare border of dots
and the threc-arched hill with crescent at top and crescent on left and star on right, and
wavy line below, and below it the date as on potin coins.  These coins are dated 280, 281,
283, 284, 283, 288 and 294, and may be atiributed to Svami Rudrasena 111,

Traikitaka Coins: These are found in Southern Gujarat, Konkan and Maratha
country. Coins of the Traikiitaka Dahrasena, son of Indradaita, and Vyaghrasena, son
of Dahrasena are known. The names of Dahrasena and Vyaghrasena are mentined also
n copper plates of 436 and 480 A.D., respectively.

Coins of livaradatta :  Coins of f¢varadatta are similar to the coins of Western
Ksatrapas, with bust of the king and probably dates in numerals { not visible on known
specimens ) on the obverse and three-arched hill surmounted by crescent ; left crescent,
right star or sun; beneath waved line ; legend artound Kéjio Mahdksatrapase fsvaradatiasa
rarse prathame or drvitiye, These coins are known along with the coins of the \WVestern
Ksatrapas in the hoards found at Uparkot { Junagadh ) ( JBBRS, XX (.5, bopeo2or i),
Sarvania (AS!, AR, 1913-14, p. 227 f1), Sonepur (N.5., XLVII, P. 95-97), Shirwal
(JBBRS, 1L (0.8.), 1 374-80 ) and Petluripalem { ILH.(., XX XI1II, p. 26074 }.

The discovery of two hundred and thirty-eight silver coins of the Western Ksatrapa
dynasty, found at Petluripalem, Dist, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh, far away from the home
province of the rulers is interesting, and shows how coins travelled far and wide.—( Tndian
Archaeology, 1936-57, p. 77 ).
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Stray coins : A coin of Lucius Virus was found at Nagdhira ( Surat district },
This suggests that Roman trade continued in this period.

A vom of Wema Kadphises, (C. 40-78 A.D.) who was known as a Mahcévara,
wax found from Karvan, the ancient seat of Pasupata sect { M. R. Majmudar, ‘ Antiguities
from Karvan’, Hl/ ], 1950 Januoary. p. 49 ).

A coin of Sirp Satakarni with Bull-mark was secured from the same site. A
hoard of lead coins of the Andhras, recovered from Karvan.now in the collection of the
late Riparatna Ramanlal De:ai has been described by Dr. M. G. Dikshit ( JNSI, i952.)



Plate XXI1

Kuerana Coins

(1-1) Wema Kadphises ( 85 A.D.). {2-2) Huviska (150 A.D. ).
Obverse and Reverse Obv. & Rev,
{ 3-3) Vasudeva ( 180)
Obv. & Rev.
Andhra and Tribal Coins
(1) Pulumivi, {2) Yajna Satakarni. {3) Siri Satakarni.
Obverse Obverse Obverse

{4) Ujjain Symbol : {3-5) A Tribal coin, with Ujjain symbol

Reverse of Andhra coins ' on the reverse,
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Plate XXIII

Ksatrapa Coins
Obverse-Bust, Reverse : Three-arched hill, surmounted by a crescent.

Family of Castana ;

{ 1-1) Damasena {2-2) Viradaman, { 3-3) Vijayasena
Obv. & Rev, Obv. & Rev, Obv, & Rev.
{ 4-4) Rudiasena I1 { 5-5) Bhartrdiman (6-0) Visvasena

Obv. & Rev. Obv. & Rev. Qbv, & Rev.



Plate XXV

Temple at Gop, (Halar Dist., Saurdstra ) :
After conservation in 1959. (p. 126}
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GUPTA PERIOD
( Circa qoo AD.—g70 AD.)

I

The political disintegration which f{ollowed the disselution of the Kasina empire
continued right up to the beginning of the fourth century A,D.  The Saka Ksatrapas ruled
long over Gujarat and a part of Malwa; but their power was rapidly on the decline.
Rudrasiritha 1i1 was not only defeated but his kingdom was annexed by Candragupta 1T,
(C. 376-414 ) the Gupta emperor of Magadha, who made a prolonged stay in Malwa for this
campaign with his feadatory chiefs and ministers, Thus after more than three hundred
years’ rule, the line of the Western Ksatrapas came to an end, and the last vestige of
foreign tule disappeaved from Western India

The term * Gupta dynasly * is given to the house foanded by Srigaptain C. 270 A. D,
in Magadha, primarily because the names of most of its rulers ended with the term Gupta,
The Gupta-Licchavi matrimonial alliance during Candragupta 1's reign (C. 305-325 A.D.)
consolidated the sphere ol influence and activity of the Guptas. The ‘ Gupta Fra’,
it is believed, marks the assuniption by him of the imperial title, at his formal Coronation
in 320 A.D., when he probably started his gold coinage, The practice of issuing gold coins
was started by foreign Greek and Kusapa rulers.  Candragupta is the carliest Hindu raler
whose inscribed gold coins have been handed down to us.

In about 370 A.D. the Western Ksatrapas are deseribed in Allahabad pillar inscrip-
tion as paying homage to Samudragupta { C. 330-370 AD.} who changed his capital from
Pitaliputra to Avodhvd; but actual annexation of Malwa aml Saurdstra to the Gupta
empire took place in the reign of Candragupta 11 { Vikramiditya ),  The latest dated coin
ol the Western Ksatrapa $Svimi-Rudrasufiha [1I, son of SvAmi-batyasimha is dated 5. 31
f.e, 388-8g AD,, and tlie earliest coin of Candragupta 11 bears the date qog-10 A.D.

Candragupta 1T {C. 375-414 4.D.} launched an attack against the Saka Ksatrapas
of Western India when encamped at Bhilsa in Malwa,  In the campaign he not only defeat-
ed the Western Ksatrapas, but completely annibilated their power, and annexed to his
empire their dominion consisting of Malwa, Gujarat and Sauristra. This conquest neces-
sitated the Issue of silver currency, which was confined to the new provinces of the empire;
for, the residents of this arca were accustomed to it for more than thice hundred years
during the Ksatrapa rule,

I'he empire of Candragupta 1T who had a lorg reign of about 30 yvears was in a
prosperous condition, as is shown by the account of the Chinese pilgrim Fa Hien, The
addition of the maritime provinces of Gujarat and Saurisira, with the new trade openings
they secured, must have added immensely to the resources of the empire, Literature and
art also flourished under his enlightened patronage. Most probably the famous poect
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Kalidasa flourished in his court ; and the gold coins issued from his mint are remarkable for
their artistic beauty and variety. "—{ A, S. Altekar, Cafalogue of the Bayana Hoard of
Gupta Gold Coins, Introduction, xxviil, 1654 ).

Capdragupta 1I ruled Gujarat, probably, from Ujjayini, the seat of an
intensely fostered Sanskritic literature. From Ujjain by the way of Bagh and Tanda
in the province of Rath, he might have entered Gujarat, and would have gone from Broach
coast to Saurdstra and then wrested the peninsula from its Ksatrapa rulers. The Gupta
emperor extended the direct sway of Pataliputra from the Bay of Bengal to the Arabian
Sea. Having added the rich provinces of Gujarat and Saurdstra to his empire, he controlled
to a large extent the Indian commerce with the Western world.

Candragupta II bore the proud title of * Vikramaditya’ (the Sun of Prowess’ )
which appears on his coins. And his exploits naturally recalled those of Vikramiditya of
Ujjayini, whe is described in Indian legend as having expelled the first Saka conquerors of
India more than four hundred years ago.

After Candragupta II, his son Kumaragupta I {C. 414-455 A.D.) born of his chief
queen Dhruvadevi, ascended the throne. Kumaragupta I who had a long reign of more
than 40 years, is noted for his performance of an ASvamedha sacrifice to establish his
sovereign position. By this he gave great prominence to the God Kartikeya, whose name
(Kumiara) he bore. He issued a new type of gold coins depicting Kartikeya riding on a
peacock on ¢ne side, and the king feeding a peacock on the other. He also substituted the
peacock for Garuda on the silver coins.

There was tranquillity and prosperity in his empire which is reflected in his coinage.
His gold coinage is extensive and shows as many as 14 types. Their artistic merit is high,
and many of their metrical legends have considerable poetical merit as well—( A. 5. Altekar,
Ibid., Introduction p. XXX, 1934 }. Kumaragupta died in G.E. 136 {455-6 A.D.)

The Guptas rose to the Imperial position by their alliance with the republican
Licchavis, who had survived thic Maurya and Sunga times, and had grown highly powerful.
They had outlived their ancient contemporaries in power and glory, and remained the
single and sole representative of ancient republicans. There seems to be a strange fatality
in the history of the Guptas that they rose to power with the help of a republic, and they
abolished the ancient republicanism! But they in turn were shaken off their foundation
by a republic—the Pusyamitras.

The defeat inflicted by those who had ‘ developed great power and wealth’ (®&gRa
azﬁ’;ria\ A 1L 1€ (N ‘Bhitari Stone Pillar Inscription of Skandagupta’, Fleet, Gupia
Inscriptions, pp. 33-54) on the Imperial forces under Kumiragupta made the Gupta
dynasty, to quote the language of his son Skandagupta, ‘ totter to its fall” { Thid, RIBITH-
ol @ewAIAaYe | Bty 39 S FaAr 1 L Resa dueedi ... 1 99T 499 .. a4 ).
Evidently Kumaragupta himself was killed [®#1R &ag¥ (3) etc. ],

In the second war Skandagupta remained in the battle-fiel:d the whele night, and
slept on the bare ground. The next morning when the battle-field continued he succesded
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in forcing a decision, which entitled him, as the inscription says, to plant his foot on the
royal foot-stool, 7.¢. became entitled fo sovereignty. Thus the invading Pusyamitras were
stemmed back, and they retired : but the glory of the Guptas never returned. The course
of the weakness and decline of the Guptas, consequent on the Pusyamitra and Hiina wars
could not be checked.—( K. P. Jayaswal, Hindu Polity, 3vrd Ed., 1955 ; p. 157 ). .

India began to be invaded by the Hiinas at about the middle of the sth Century
and their hordes soon penetrated within the boundaries of the Gupta empire; and
Skandagupta was called upon to face the new menace soon after his accession. The
Junagadh inscription, dated in the year 458 A, D., refers to the fame of Skandagupta being
sung in the land of the Mlechhas as well, the latter being identified with the Hunas. His
empire continued undiminished down to his death; for, he continued to hold effectively
even its out-lying provinces like Gujarat and Sauréstra,

Gupta mints were fairly active during his reign ; silver coinage was as copious as
that of his father ; but his gold coinage is much less copicus and shows only three certain
types. The financial strain of the Hiipa war had told upon the treasury ; for, many of his
gold ceins are heavily adulterated. He, however, introduced the national suwarna standard
of 144 grains in the gold currency.—( A, 5. Altekar, I6id, p. xxxiv ).

Skandagupta’s arduous military campaigns against the Hiinas, heavily taxed the
resources of the cmpire; and this is reflected in his coinage. His gold ceins are com-
paratively few and belong mostly to a single type ; and the deterioration in the purity of
gold is also responsible for the financial drain caused by the stress of wars during his reign.

The aged emperor Kumaragupta died before Skandagupta ( 453-467 A. D.) return
from his victorious campaign against the Hinpas, This heroic feat of Skandagupta that
saved India for at least half a century from the scourge of a cruel and barbaric foe,
fully justifies his assumption of the title ¢ Vikramaditya® in imitation of his grand-father.

Happily we have also evidence of great works of public utility executed by his
officers even in distant parts of the empire, in the very first year of his reign. The
Girnar rock-inscription of 456-57 A. D. refers in detail to such an achievement by his
governor Parnadatta and his son Cakrapilita, the local magistrate, who took prompt steps
to repair the damage and restore the embankment.

Anotlier record in the same place tells us how a similar catastrophe had occurred
three hundred years before, when the embankment was repaired by the Saka chief Rudra-
daman, Two records on the spot thus give us an interesting history of ihis great irrigation
reserveir over a period of more than seven hundred and fifty years. On the very rock near
(xirnar, which have the inscriptions of Asoka and Rudradaman, Parnadatta has recorded
his master Skandagupta’s victory over the Hilgas {456 A.D.).

‘The inscription of Parnadatta is a beaatiful composition and holds out before us

the picture of a strong united empire under the vigorous administration of a benevolent
and popular ruler.—{ R, C. Majumdar, The Classical Age, Ch. 111, pp. 18-28 ).
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Thus Gujarat, for nearly a century remained an integral part of an empire which
stoed for Aryan culture at its best. The Imperial Guptas were great, not only as conquer-
ors and statesinen, but as patrons of all cultural activities. Their strong and just admini-
stration, more than their conquests, brought about the political consolidation of India
north of the Narmada. Architecture, sculpture and painting reached a high level of art-
istic expression.

“ Tt is difficult to say what was the exact extent of the Gupta rule in Gujarat.
However, Kuaccha seems to form the north-west frontier of the Gupta eropire. The north-
ern as well as the castern parts of Gujarat would have been under the Guptas, as most
likely from there they had entered the province, Bat if the Southern Gujarat was under
them is doubtful.  The Traikitaka ruler Dalirasena, the son of Indradatta, was ruling the
south of the Taptl conteinporaneously with Skandagupta ( 450-405). This Dahrasena
appears to have been independent of the Guptas, as he claims of having performed an
Agvamedha, Furthermore, he, as well as his successor, date inscriptions in his own era,
known as the ¢ Traikutaka ', Iater as * Cedi” or ¢ Kalacuri” era, commencing on Asvin Sudi I
in A D 248, "—( H. D. Sankalia, dvchaeology of Gujarat, p. 11-12).

Skandagupla died about 467 A, and after a decade of diserder, Budhagupta
came Lo the throne of the Imperial Guptas, and ruled for twenty vears or more.  Dhafirks,
a general of the emperor was appointed a governor of Saurdstra, who stayed at Valabbi.
His younger son Dronasirhha assumed the title of * Maharija’; and it is claimed that the
paramount ruler, possibly Budhagupta, in person installed him in royalty by a regular
ceremmony at about o0 AJT). This may suggest the continuance of Gupta overlordship
over Saurdstra, down to the beginning ol the 6th Century A.D. But the allegiance was only
a nominal formality, for neither the personal pame of the emperor nor the name of the
dynasty is mentioned in their records.

It appears almost certain that the Guptas lost all effective control over Gujarat
and Sauristra, and also probably over Malwa scon after 470 A, Later on the Valabli
rulers set up an independent kingdom ; and the provinces of Gujarat and Saurdstra werc
permanenily lost to the Guptas.

X

A, A fragmentary cepper-plate grant of the 4ih Centary A.D., from its palaco-
¢, 409 graphy and wording, discovered at Kalacchala near Chhota Udaipur in Central
Gujarat, mentions one Idvararita, who meditated on the feet of a lord para-
mount ( paraa bhatfdraka-pad-anudhydla ) ie., who was a {eudatory of some
imperial power, probably the Abhiras, was ruling over a fairly extensive terri-
tory ; for, among the persons to whom he addressed his order are included
such high officials of the State as Kuwmdirdmiiya and Uparika, meaning * the
Councillor of a Prince " and * the head of a #Auhkti or Commissioner or a Magis-
trate’, respectively. -
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The grant was made at Pracakdsi, identified with Prakasa on the Tapi in
North Khandesh. The village Kupiki granted by the charter cannot now be
iraced ; but Vankika, the head-quarters of the territorial divisions in which it
was situated may be represented by the modern village Vankad, about 20 miles
from Chhota Udaipur. I¢vararita, therefore, appears to have held Central
Gujarat and some portion of the Khandesh District.

T$varadatta’s family scems to have been ousted by Sarva Bhattaraka (C.
348-378 A.D.), who appears to have risen to power in Circa 400 A). The
latter’s coins, imitated from those of ihe Western Ksatrapas are found in
abundance in Central Gujarat and Saurdstra—( V. V. Mirashi, €11, Vol. TV,
Intro., xxxvii ).

The legendary accounts contained in the various J#fakakathis, which can be
roughly assigned to thie Gupta period at the latest, suggest the antiquity of the
introduction of Buddhism in Gujarat. Still their trustworthiness is doubtful.
Buddha’s preachings during his carly days mainly extended to the country of
his origin, namely Magadha. Such references as credit Buddha’s visit to West-
ern India have to be rejected, as Buddha is never known to have cressed the
Narmadi. However, the repeated mention of the centres Strparaka and Bharu-
kaccha in early Buddhist literature suggests that these two must have been
the earliest in Gujarat to receive it.

The mention of Suratthe (Surdstra) as a janapada-desa is found in the
Mitinda-papha { S.B.LE. XXXVI, pp. 211, 317, 339}, in the Pefa-vatthy { P.T.S,,
11, p. 359), in the Apadana, (1. T.5. 11, p. 359) and in the Niddesa {P.T.S.1,
PP. 154-55 ). According to the Peta-vatthu Commenlary (P.T.5. p. 244 ), hundred
years after the death of Buddha, the king of Surattha was Pingalaka, the tawny-
eved nizler, who was known to haveruled in the times of the Moriyas, ( Petavalthn
Pp. 57-61) and its commentary Parumatthadipani (P.T.5., pp. 244-57), and who
was converted by Afoka himself, when he went to Pitaliputra for converting
Adoka to his own faith.—~{ M. G. Dikshit, ‘' History of Buddhism in Gujarat’,
Guj. Res. Soc. Journal, Vol. VIII, z and 3, 1946).

Sorira, associated with the Sindhu country, which obviously refers to parts
of modern Sindh adjoining Saurdstra is mentioned in early Buddhist literature.
In the Adittha Jataka {No. 424 ), the capital of the Sovira country is mentioned
as Roruva or Roruka as mentioned in the Digha-Nitdya (11, 235; XIX, 36),
a place te be visited by the sea.

In the Ceylonese Chronicles { Geiger, Makdvanisa, p. 60 ;5 Dipavaiisa, p. 54)
mention of a place like Lala-rattha is made, which indicates Lita, the ancient
name for Gujarat. According to the Dipavawmsa { p. 54}, Sihapura is stated to
be the capital of this country. According to the Ceylonese Chronicles { Mahd-
vamsa, Ch. VI; Dipavainsa, Ch. IX ), Sthabahu, a King of Lila-rattha is said to
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have banished his son Vijaya, the Jatter of whom heard of Buddha’s death
on his reaching Lanka (Ceylon) from Bharukaccha. Vijaya is said to have
landed and stayed for three months in Bharukaccha, while on his way to Ceylon.

By far the most important place mentioned by the early Buddhist literature
is Bharevkaccha, modern Broach. .

In the Vinaya Pitaka { Oldenberg, I11, p. 3g} a story of a Buddhist Bhiksu
from Bbarukaccha is teld, who in a dream saw himself sleeping with another
woman, and who accordingly thought himself to be guilty of thz Parajika sin,
Upali ruled out that he was blameless. (Buddha-ghosa, Samanta pasadika,
I, p. 283). In subsequent literature, this incident is referred to as‘ Bharn-
kaccha Vatthu',

In the Jataka literature, at lcast three references to Bharukaccha as a sea-
port are met with. In the Bhary Jataka (Fonsball, p. 169, No, 213 ) it is told
that Bodhisattva once went to the land of Bharu, with a caravan of merchants
to buy salt and vinegar, from the Himva region. The Suppdraka Jitaka
( No. 463, 1V, p. 137-393 } tells us that Bodhisattva was once born as a master-
mariner of Bharukaccha., In the Sussoud: Jataka {No. 360, JatakaIII, p. 188)
regular trade between Suvarnna Bhiimi and Bharukaccha is mentioned ; it also
mentions a caravan-route starting from Benares and passing through the
deserts of Rajputana, which terminated at Bharukaccha. Frequent trading
activities between Suvarnna Bhiimi, Soparaka and Bharukaccha are mentioned
in Apaddna (1I, p. 476), Mahd-Nidessa (I, p. 155), and Manoratha Param
{1, p.156). Inthe Suppdraka Jaiaka (1V, p. 137-39), Bharukaccha is stated
to be within one night’s journey by sea from Sopara.

The geographical interpretation of the word * Bharukaccha' whose component
parts Dharu and Kaccha mean a ‘ marshy land’, according to Papini { Astd-
dhyayi, 4. 2, 126, and 4. 2. 133 }, is suggested by a story in the Bharu-Jataka to
justify the geographic features which refers to the faction between two parties
of merchants who came to reside in this ¢ity, They songht the help of king
Bharu to settle their dispute. The king having decided in favour of the wrong
party, thie whole lund of Bharu, about 300 leagues in length, submerged into
the sea by the wrath of gods. According to Hindu Purdnas, the name of Bhrigu
(and, or) Jamadagnya is said to have been associated with Bharukaccha,
which is said to have been sunk into the sea with the arrows of Parasurima.
{ Brahmauda Purana, 111 57, Vv. 47).

People from Bharukaccha are referred to in A#hasalini (p. 305} and
Milinda-Panka (S, B. E,, p. 211 ).

Connected with Bharukaccha, in the same context, we find the name of
another sea-port in Western India, Supparaka, which also belonged to
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Plate XXVI1

Gupta Coins
{ 1-1) Geold coin of Candragupta II { c. 375-414 AD.) :
Obv,—Horseman type ; Rev.—Goddess seated on a stool.
{ 2-2) Gold coin of Kumaragupta I { c. 414-455 A.D.) :
Obv,—Archer type ; Rev.—Seated Laksmi.
{ 3-3} Silver coins of Kumiaragupta I :
Obv. & Rev.—Winged Pea-cock type.

.{4-4) Folded Wings Pea-cock type—First variety.
(55} & ’" " .» —Second variety.
(6-6) Silver coin of Skandagupta, (455-4£7 A.D.) :

Obv. & Rev, Known as * Nandi type’,
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late XXVII A

(A) Vala Potsherd of Giihasena, dated Valabhi
year (2)47 = c. 566 A.D. (pp. 151, 197 ) _ j
Reads [ zo0 7 wo o & 788« 522 | . _ o _ '

(C) Clay-Seal of Siladitya, excavated
from Gohilwid Timbo, Amreli.
(p. 165)
Reads sit «ft =1 & &1

(B) Inscribed pot-sherds from Gohilwid Timbe, Amreli, Barbda Museum.
( For Readings, See p. 197.)
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Apardntaka, in the latter of which the Southern Gujarat was included. Accord-
ing to a legend in the Divyavadana { Cowcll and Neil, P- 42), Punna Thera
from Sopara is said to have visited Savatthi with a caravan of merchants, where
Buddha preached him the Punna-Vida Sutia. At his request Lord Buddha is
said to have visited Sopdraka, where, according to some accounts, he was stay-
ing in a Gasadha-Kuti built for him, )

Agoka is said to have sent Yona Dharmaraksita Theri to Aparantaka, a
tradjtion which is narrated in the Ceylonese Chronicles ( Mahdvawsa, p. 34 ;
Dipavassa VII1, 7 ), and in several places in literature such as Milinda-panha
(S.B.E., p. 331), Thupavasisa (], Pali, Soc., 1898), and Seddhamma-Sangraha
(J. Pali. Soc., 1890), one of which mentions that about 37,000 people were
converted in Aparinta by Yonaka Dharmarakéita. The consecration of Aparan-
taka is believed to have been complete only after the Third Council { Mahd-
vasisa XII and Dipavarmisa V1), under the patronage of Asoka, at Pataliputra,
which took place in 248 B.C. (Bhandarkar, 4$ka). Mogaliputta Tissa, the
Head of the Buddhist Church after the Third Council is said to have done
independent preaching in Aparinta.

Chandragupta Il { Vikramiditya II), son and successor of Samudragupta
married Dhruvadevi. The extension of the Gupta Empire to Saurastfa and
Gujarat seems to have taken place during his reign.—( CI, III, 21-36).

Malwa and Surdstra were conquered by Candragupta II Vikramiditya of
Magadha, and were annexed to the Gupta empire, Evidence of the Gupta
occupation of Malwa is afforded by two inscriptions {dated G. E. 82 and g3 or
401 and 412 A.D.} found in caves on the Udayagiri hill ( Fleet, CII, III, 23, 31,
f. 35); and evidence of the conquest of Saurdstra during the reign of Candra-
gupta Il is to be seen in his rare silver coins which are directly imitated from
those of the Western Ksatrapas.—( Rapson, ibid., cl. f.)

When Candragupta II extended his power over Western India, he began to
strike silver coins for that region, modelled on those of his predecessors. The
conventional head continued to appear as the king’s portrait ; the date retained
its place behind the head on the left, with the letter ‘va’, a contraction for varse,
although the Saka era was replaced by the Gupta era. Traces of the Greek
legend were algo retained. But the symbol on the reverse was replaced by a
figure of Garuda—standing and facing with outspread wings,—the characteristic
emblem of the Guptas.—( Allan, C.I.L.B.M.-G.D., XXXVI, {.)

Skandasvimi, the author of & portion of Rigveda Bhagya and the commentary
on Nirukia and the teacher of Harisvami, the commentator of Salapatha
Brahmana, was in all probability during this period, as he called himself a
dharmdadhyaksa of the Kking Vikramiditya, He hailed from Puskara. (U, P.
Shah, Buddhiprakask, 1931 ).
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Candragupta 1T ( Vikramaditya) in about 380 A.D. succeeded his father
Samudragupta,. He crossed the delta of the Indus, defeated the Valhikas,
marched throngh Malwa and Gujarat to the Arabian Sea, and annexed Malwa
and Saurastra, overthrowing the Western Ksatrapas.—{ Barnett L. D., * Anfi-
qusties of India’, Ch. II, « Chronology of India’, p-47).

The earlicst date on the silver coins of Candragupta II is year 409-10 A.D.

Of GO + X (4.¢e. 409-13, since the king died in about 413 A.D.). The legend on
the reverse has two varieties ;(—

(a) wemwmad wERsniEas o0 sm=ae BEmfa (), and
(b) . gegewa wgmeniee oft, 508 Rawgea | —( Allan, ibid., 49 fi.).

Kumaragupta I succeeded his father Candragupta II of Magadha, A hoard
of 2000 silver coins of Kumiragupta was fonnd from Amreli excavations.—
{ Hiranand Shastri, ARADDB, 1936-37, p. ).

Candragupta I was succceded by his son Kumiragupta I.  Makendre and
Mahendraditya are his favourite titles corresponding to the Vikrama and
Vikramdditya of his {ather. In his reign the silver coinage was considerably
extended and infroduced to his central dominions, where the Garada of the
reverse was replaced by a peacock.—( Allan, #id., XL, iii).

The great variety in the silver ¢oins of Kumaragupta T forms a striking
contrast to the scarcity of his father’s silver coinage.  The silver coins of the
Garuda type which belong to Westeru India, fall into three main classes : —

Class I—Coins which bear close similarity to the silver coins struck by
Candragupta II. - The legend on these coins is wAwmas wamsmias st FAR-
TeF ATRIRE (1)1

Class IT—Coins which bear no trace of Greek letters, the head and the
Garuda on which are very rudely executed, and the inscription thereon is in
the square-headed aiphabet. The legend is the same as those on Class I,

except that the initial word ‘ Parama’ seems omitted on a sub-variety of
this class.

Class IIT—The coins are all of small thick fabric, which resembles that of
the Traikttaka coins and hence they may have Dbeen struck in Southern
Gujarat. The legend is the same as on that of Class I, except that in a
sub-variety, the word Mahdrdjadhirija is replaced by Rajadhiraja. The
obuerse of all these classes bears the word varge on the left, but the figures of
the date cannot be traced.—( Allan, ¢bid,, xciii, ., &g fi. )} .

A large loard of silver coins of Kumiragupta I was accidently unearthed
at Anand { Kaira Dist.) during the cxcavation of a private building in 1952,
The hoard lay in a ku/g: { small earthen pot ) and contained about two hundred
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coins, They all belong to Class I.¥ The diamecter of the coins is about 0.5 or
12 mm. Their weight varies from 23 to 41 grains.—( A. V. Pandya, Annal
Report of the Bombay Secretariat Record Office and ifs Subordinate Offices, for the
year 1952-53, p- 17 ).

* AV, Pandya notc‘; that the reverse bears the emblem of a I’eacock, but the photo-

graphs clearly indicate that the emblem is of Garada, which is the usnal emblem of his
silver coins in Western India— { H. G. Shastri }.

A large serics of silver-plated coins with a copper core have been found
around the site of the ancient Valabhl, They are a debased issue of the silver
coinage probably struck durting a period of financial pressure.—({ JRAS, 1393,
137 ff.}.

They bear no date. The legend on them is yimymad gaifma A FHEGE
azexie n—( Allan, ibid, xevi, 11 {.)

Mahirija Indradatta’s reign is known throwgh the coins of his son Dalira-
sena.—{ Rapson, BAC, 198, 1)

He is the carlicst known king of the Traikiitaka dynasty.  The Traikiitukas
seem to have originally belonged to Apardnta, The extension of their power
over South Gujarat may be dated in the second quarter of the fifth century.—
{ H. G. Shastri, MG, p. 244).

About this time lived Indradatta, of the Traikiitaka dynasty, reigning in
Southern Gujarat and the Konkan.

Dadda I was the Gurjara king of Bharukaccha.

The Gurjaras apparently entered Western India from the north, about the
first century A.I).  They founded two kingdoms-—a Northern in the region of
Southern Marvid, the  Kin-ehi-lo” of Hinen Taang, with its capital Pi-lo-mi-lo
i.c. Bhillamiia { Bhinnamila or Sriméla ).

A Southern kingdom was established at Bharukaccha, which included the
whole of Central Gujarat and the northern part of Southern Gujarat, z.e. the
present Broach District, the Talukas of Olpad, Chorasi and Bardoli of the Surat
District, as well as the adjoining parts of the Baroda State, of the Revikinthi
and of Sachin ; its boundaries in all probability, being the Mahi river on the
North and the Ambikd on the south. The Gurjaras of Broach seem to have
been feudatories of some larger power, and may have started as vassals of the
Northern kingdom of which they were probably an offshoot.

Duting the 7th century, Bharukaccha was attacked by the kings of Valabhi
on the one hand, and by the Calukyas of l3adami on the other, to the latter of
whom a portion of its southern dominions was lost. After being invaded by
the Tajikas or Arabs in the 3th century, the Bharnkaccha kingdom was finally
conquered about £0o A.D. by the Rastrakiita Govinda III, who made over
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Central Gujariit or Lita to his brother Indra, first of the Gujarat Branch of
the Ristrakiita dynasty which held that part of the country for more than 100
years.—(IA, XVII, 191 ; Bom. Gaz, I 312, n. 7}

Bandhuvarman, son and successor of Viévavarman, was ruling in Dafapuara
{ Mandasor, in Western Malava) as fendatory of Kumdéragupta T,

A guild of silk-weavers from Lata (Navasari-Broach region) came to
Dasapura (modern Dasor or Man-Dasor in Malwa) and built a temple of the
Sun in the Malava year 404 t.e. 437 A.D. Sections of the people who were
originally silk-weavers in the Lita country (Southern Gujarat) when they
settled at Dasapura, adopted different professions such as that of an archer, a
story-teller, an exponent of religious problems, an astrologer, warrior and an
ascetic showing that caste-restrictions had not become rigid at least in Western
India about the time of this record.—{ ‘ Mandsor stonc-inscription of Kumara-
gupta I and Bandhnvaraman ': D. C. Sircar, Selec! Inscriptions, Vol, L.,
p- 283-297 ).

Although Western coast of India produces no sitk of its own, siiks manu-
factured in this region, then known as Latadesa, were known even in the begin-
ning of the Christian era.—{ Periplus of the Erythrean Sea, Trans. by W. H.
Schoff, 1932, p. 45 ). The region has been mentioned as the original home of
the silk-weavers who migrated to Mandsor in Malwa. The artistic silk-weaving
has been mentioned as a matter of legitimate pride in the Mandsor inscription,
eventhough the word is not specifically mentioned,—( IA., XV, p. 197 ).

The Sanskrit word ¢ patfolikd " meaning a colour-box as used in the Kama-
satras (11, 3, 14) is traceable in the word ‘ pafolu’ or the special form of silk-
clothing with variegated colours in its texture, so well-known in Gujarat.

Owing to the demands of the ruling princes, silk-weavers who have secttled
in South India trace their origin {rom Saurdstra, and still use Saurfstri language
called ‘Patnuli’ or * Khatri’, who first migrated to Deogiri in A.D. 1187-8,
then to Vijayanagar, and finally to Tanjore, Dindigal, Madura and other places,
as a result of Muslim oppression in Saurastra. These silk-weavers can well be
linked up with the weavers of Mandsor.—( Randle H. H.;  The Saurdstrans
of South India”’, TRAS., 1044, pp. 751-130 },

The benevelent efficiency of Candragnpta IT’s administrative organization of

.the several guilds and commercial corporations finds support in the fact re-

corded in the Mandser inscriptions of 4317 and 473 A.D., that a guild of silk-
weavers belonging originally to Lata found it necessary to migrate owing to
disorder prevailing in their native land, and settled down within the Gupta
empire with a view to ply their trade of silk-weaving over there, and attain
prodperity thereby, '
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That a guild of weavers should in the course of a generation prosper so well
that a considerable section of them could devote themselves to the leisurely
pursuit of the study of astronomy, testifies to the fostering care of their trade
of silk-fabrics, internally and perhaps even overseas.—( R. N. Dandekar, 4
History of the Guptas, p. g2).

This shows, also, that the profession of silk-weaving was one of the well-
known professions of the Lita people and that these people were the devotees
of the Sun.—( Vide, IA, XV, p. 194).

Maharaja Indradatta of the Traikiitaka dynasty was succeeded by his son
Dahrasena. The type of the Traikiitaka coins set by him evidently seems to
have heen adopted from the Ksatrapa coins which were current in Western India
since long.

The diameter of these coins varies from 0.45" to 0.55" and it weighs 28 fo
35.5 grains, The obverse bears the bust of the king facing right and is surround-
ed by Graeco-Roman characters which are obscure, as on the Ksatrapa coins.

The Traikitaka coins, however, bear no dates. The emblem on the reverse
consists of a three-peaked hill, the moon on its summit, a star on the right, a
river below and a legend surrounding it. In the legend Dahrasena is styled
Maharaja as well as Parama-Vaispava—{Rapson, B.M.C. § 136, 145, 151 ff.,
168 ff. ).

The Mathuri Vidcand of the Jaina canons that took place under the pre-
sidentship of Skandila Siiri did not tally with the Valabhi Vicana presided over
by Nagdrjuna Sdri in its entirety, as the {wo leaders Nagirjuna and Skandila
couid not meet to settle the differences. So a worthy attempt to improve this
sitvation was later on made by Devarddhi Gani Ksamagramana of Valabhi, who
called a Council at Valabhi in Vira Samvat 980 or gg3. He got written the
scriptures.  The first Council had, however, met at Pataliputra.

This momentous event is known as * pusthdrokana ’ or the * Redaction of the
Jaina Agamas (Canons)’. This was the third council that tried to restore and
carefully preserve the Jaina Scriptures. It is dated as Vira Sam. 98a (A.D.
453) by the followers of Skandila Siiri, and Vira Sam. g93 (A.D. 466) by
those of Nagarjuna —({ H. R. Kapadia, Hislory of the Canonical Literature of the
Jainas, pp. 62-67),

Kalaka $Siri who was a ‘ Yuga-pradhina’ from Vira Samvat 983 to ggs, once
came to Anandapura { modern Vadnagar) and stayed there for the rainy season
in Vira Samvat ¢80 or gg3. At that time Dhruvasena, the third son of
Bhattirka Senapati, came to this city and stayed there. After some time,
Virasena, his eldest son died. So, to allay his sorrow, this Kilaka Siri read
Lajjosquand-kuppa in the presence of the Jaina Church, on the 4th day of
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Bhadrapada in Vira Samvat g0 or gg3.1 (V. S, 510 or 523=434 or 467 AD.).
Pajjosavand-kappa used to be formeriy recited at night in the presence of Jaina
monks. But it was publicly read as noted above. Some attribute this event
to Dhanedvara Siiri, the author of Safyuhjaya-Mahaimya.?

v Sandehavisausadhi (pp. 118-119), Kualpa-kiranavali (pp. 129-132), ‘Dipika’ of Jaya-
vijaya {pp. 113-115), JAC {p. 20) and JPI {pt. T, p. 439). Sundchavisausadhiis a com. on
Pajjesavanakappa, by Jinaprabha Suri, composed in V. 8, 1364, From this com, (p. 119) we
learn that 'Anandapura’ was knewn as  Kalanagara’™ in the days of Jinaprabha Suri.

2 See SHJL, {p. 146). Here, the other date Vira Samvat 933, too, is mentioned.

Skandagupta ( Kramaditya’, ‘Vikramaditya'), son and successor of

Rumaragupta I, is said to have restored the fallen fortunes of his family, to

have conquered the Pusyamitras and fought with the Hinpas,

Kumiragupta 1 who was succecded by his son Skandagupta had ¢ Krama-
dlitya ” as his « Aditya’ title; but on some of his silver coins he has also the more
famous title ¢ Vikramaditya ’, which had been berne by his grandfather.

The silver ceins of Skandagupta fall into two classes : (1) those issued in
the Western provinces of the empire and (1i) those issued in the Central
provinces of the empire. The former class presents three different reverse types
viz, Garuda, Bull and Altar.

The Garuda type corresponds cxactly in fabric to Candragupta II's silver
coins and Class [ { a ) of Kumairagupta I. The coins of this type are scarce, in
comparision with those of the preceding reign. The legend on these coins is
ECGIER R EINEIRREEEE LG REE R EC QPR

From this it is inferred that Skandagupta did not retain the territories
thronghout his reign.

The Bull type coin, which is a new type, consists of a small series of coins
of very base metal, having the usual bust on the obverse but withent traces of
Greek legend ; the reversc type is a bull, presumbly Siva’s Nandi, couchant to
right. The coins arc all found in Saurdstea and probably belonged to the region
around Valabhi, The legend is the same as on the Garuda type,

The Altar type represents the commonest type of Skandagupta’s silver
coinage. 1t is of rude fabric, bearing the usual bust with traces of a degraded
Greek inscriptivn on the obverse and an alter on the reverse. The legend on
these coins is of three varieties: (a) qwaAWinTT 2 Bamfieg spezaerst (b)) wawaag
o eI waie: t and { ¢) wtAaman =t @hezge: 1—( Allan, Ibid., ¢ ff. 119 fi. ).

The eariiest known Traikiataka king was [ndradatta, The mention of
Trikiita in the description of Raghu's digvijiyva suzgests that Kilidasa, who
flourished about 400 A.D. during the reign of the Gupta king Candragupta IT—
Vikramiditya, knew of a Traikiita kingdom on the Western coast.  ‘The known

_inscriptions of the Traikiitas, however, belong to @ later date.—~(Cil, IV, XL ii).
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Indradatta flourished about 415-440 A.D., as his son Dahrasena’s Pardi
grant is dated in Kalacuri year 207 (450-57 A.D.). Dahrasena is known to
have performed an Advamedha sacrifice {asvamedhahartu, 1.2 of the plate); he
is known to be a Vaisnava from his silver coins found at Daman in South Gujarat.

The legend on the coins is Mahdrdja Endradatia— puira—paramavaisnava—
S¢i Maharaja Dakrasena. In his copper-plate he calls himself Bhagaval-pdda-
karmakara, a servant of the feet of Bhagavat.—(CIIL, IV, XL ii).

The Junagadh inscription of Skandagupta is seen on the hundred square
feet of uneven surface of a large rounded and somewhat conical granite boulder,
which records ( 1) lis appointment of Parnadatta as Governor of Surastra and
(2) Parnadatta’s appointment of his own son Cakrapilita as Governor of
Junagadhb, ( 3) the bursting of the embankment of the Sudarfana lake in the
Gupta year 136, ( 4 } its repairs by Cakrapilita in the following year, and {5 )
the erection by him of a temple to Visun in the G. year 133.-- ( CI, iii, 47-68).

The Girnar rock-inseription of Skandagupta is the only known inscription of
the Gupta rule in Gujarat. It records that Skandagupta had, after long
deliberation, appointed Parnadatta as the Governor of Saurastra and that the
latter put his worthy son Cakrapilita in charge of Girinagara.

The embankment (seter) of the Sudarfana dam at Girinagara, which was
reconstructed in &, E, 72 ( 150 A.D.} in the time of Mahdksatrapa Rudradaman,
again burst in Bhadrapada of G.E, 136 {435 A.D.) during the reign of the
Gupta Emperor Skandagupta ; and Cakrapalita, the administrator and the son
of Parndatta, the Governor of Sauriistra, got it promptly rebuilt within two
months in the summer of the next year, f.e. G.E. 137 {456 A.D.). The new
dam was 100 Aastas in length, 63 Aastas in breadth, and 7 purusas in height.
Tlhe inscription is styled Hfmmzin-G2AK— 2941341 (Composition on the repairing
of the Sudarsana lake).

Copper-plate from Pardi, { fifty miles south of Surat ) shows that Dahrasena,
Traikiitaka was reigning in { Traikitaka or Cedi Sam. 207} 456 AD.--
{ JBRAS,, xvi, 346 ; Bom. Gaz. 2¢4-5 }-

The Pardi plates { Kalacuri Samvat 207 = 430-357 A.D.) were 1ssued from
the victorious royal camp at Amraka which record the donation of a village in
the Antarmandali visaye, which on the analogy on the Antar-Narmada wisaya
in the Sunaokala plates of Sarhgamasirhha { K. year 292), seems to have com-
prised the territory on both the banks of the Mandali or modern Mindhola river.
The places mentioned in the grant can be identified in the country between the
Purni and the Mindhold in South Gujarat. Dahrasena may have ruled from
Circa 440 A.D. to 463 A.D.
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The reference in the Junagadh rock-inscription tge Rgg Ry Fer F=g SFNIT-
#%d points unmistakably to the acquaintance of the author with the Science of
Poetics (sdhitya dastra) as well as to his knowledge of traditional literary
Figures of Speech { Alasnihdras). The use of compounds in ornamental epithets,
also, appears to have been much in favour.—( R. N, Dandekar, 4 History of
the Guptas, p. 192-3 ),

As Saurdstra was considered one of the most important provinces of the
Gupta empire on account of its ports which greatly facilitated foreign trade,
Skandagupta bad to ‘ deliberate considerably for nights and days’ over the
appointment of its viceroy, and he found a worthy official in Parnadatta to fill
the post.

The staterent in the inscription “ 54g %3y foy@ aey’ throws light on the
political administration in Skandagupta’s time, and indicates that the Gupta
sovereign was al special pains to appoint a series of responsible “* Wardens of
the Marches " to protect his dominions from impending Hiina invasions, the
danger of which lrad not been then over.—{ R. N. Dandekar, I5id. )

The latter part of the Girnar inscription mentions that Cakrapilita, the
administrator of Girinagara, and son of Parnadatta, the viceroy of Saurastra
built a temple of Cakrablyit (Visnu} on the new dam that was built of masonry
at the top of the city in G. E. 138 { 457-58 A.D.). -

He spent plenty of money and plenty of time for the erection of the temple,
which seemed as if rising from the Mountain Urjayat. It is noteworthy that
Cakrapilita was an ardent devotce of Vispu { afgszgmiidashifida) ); and his
LEmperor Skandagupta also was a Parama Bhigavata {great devotee of Visnu)—
( Junagadha Rock-Inscription of Skundagupta, CI1, 111, 136 ).

Bhaitarka the founder of the so-called * Valabhi dynasty ’, was originally a
military commandant— Sendpati’ sent by Skandugupta to reinforce the civil
defence of Saurastra against the possible Hina invasions, who had accordingly
scrupulously arranged for the defence of his territories by selecting Viceroys,
Governors and Commandants of army.

Bhattirka may have been placed in Saurdstra in about 462 A.D. [4.e. about
two generations { 40 years ) before Dronasithha, whose date is 502 A. D. ] which
roughly corresponds with the date of Parnadatta of the Junadadh rock-inscrip-
tion, who possibly looked after the civil administration of Saurastra. Bhaitirka
was possibly later deputed there as a military commandant to reinforce the
defence of the province. Later on, the military officer must have been obliged
by circumstances to enforce absolute control over the province. And Bhattarka
thus ultimately became both Senapati and Governor of Sauristra. In one of
the Valabbi copper-plates Bhattarka is referred to as Siewafmsriasameast :
which fact seems to support the above assumption.
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The high posts in the administration of territories were, under the Gupta
regime, hereditary. Consequently, Senapati Bhattdrka was succeeded in the
same office by Dharasena I and the latter by Dronasibha. Dronpasirhha, how-
ever, assumed the title ¢ Mahfrija’ under Gupta suzeranity.—{ R. N. Dandekar,
A History of the Guplas, p. 140-47 ). ‘

The original capital of Surdstra was Girinagara, and Parpadatta (and also
Bhattirka) for some time governed the province from that place. An
ingenicus suggestion has been made by Jagan Nath { Indian Culture, April 1939)
that the capital of the province was later on transferred to Valabhi. The
Junagadh rock-inscription shows how great a source of danger the Sudarfana
lake was to the city of Girinagar, The later governors found it necessary to
remove to a ‘lofty place ": and Valablil waus such a place.

TraikGitaka Maharija Dahrasena issued the grant of the village Taddkasarika
siteated within Antar-mandali Visaya, to Brahmana Nannasvimin, resident of
Kapura in the {Kalacuri} year 207, Vaisdkha $uddha 13 (457 AJD.). The
Ditaka of the grant was Buddhagupta. The grant was issued from the
victorious camp at Amraka.—( Pardi Plafes, EL., X, 51 ff.)

Skandagupta seem.s to have died in circa 467-468 A.D., the last known date
of his reign being G.F. 148 {467-68 A.D. }.—( V.A. Smith, JRAS, 1889, p. 134 ).

His death was followed by a rapid disintegration of the Gupta empire,—
{ Dandekar, Histery of the Guplas, pp. 121 fi. }.

The ‘Caves of Bagh’, so called from the neighbouring village and the river
of that name, are situated among the southern slopes of the Vindhya hills and
are on the ancient road connecting Gujarat and Malwa. They are nearly
50 miles from Dohad. ‘It is interesting to note that the country between
Broach and Dhar in Malbwa in which are the towns of Bagh and Tanda, is still
called Ritha.”'—({ Bom, Gaz, T, p. 7).

The caves which are nine in number extend over a frontage ol about 750
yards but are not all contiguous. Qut of these, the Fourth cave, known as
‘Ratiga Mahdl’ is the finest of the group for the paintings which still adorn its
walls.

Architecture of the Bagh Caves constitutes an integral and inseparable part
of the scheme of decoration, The caves are the work of the Mabayina Bud-
dbists, At Bagh, as at Ajantd, paintings are done in tempera, not in fresco. The
best preserved portion of the Bagh paintings is found on the outer surface of
the front wall of Caves Nos. 5 and 6. The rock which formed the roof of the
continuous verandah supported by pillars in front of the Caves has collapsed,
with the result that the upper half of the wall on which the paintings are found
has become exposed to the weather, except where protected by the over-hanging
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rock. As a result of this, (he extant paintings are in very fragmentary state
and cannot be identified or related to any story,

The Fourth Scene { published as Plate D in T%he Bagh Caves) consists of a
delightful double group of female dancers and musicians. The left hand group
comprises seven women standing around an eighth figure, evidently a central
dancer, who wears a peculiar kind of costume. Qut of the seven female-music-
ians one plays a hand-drum, threc have each two little sticks—dandas, (so well-
known in the dapda-rdsaka) and three hold cymbals. The palms of the hands
are turned upwards in the position assumed in the fdla or the {dla-rasaka, by
the dancers, The second group of female musicians is likewise arrayed round
a dancer with long black locks. Of the six women, one beats a hand-drum,
two handle small-sized cymbals, and three each a pair of sticks ( dandas ).

Plates D and E ( Bagh Caves ) show the bevy of girl-musicians with the two
male dancers in {heir midst, forming, a complete group or a mandala of the
‘* Hallisaka * type, referred to in the ¢ Harivamisa®' when writing about the
propensities of the Vrisnis for this circular dance. “ The dancers express in a
wreath of interwoven line and form the rhythm and music of the dance. "—
( L. BB. Havell, The Bagh Caves, The India Society, London, 1927 ).

** In this painting in the Bagh Caves, situated on an ancient road connect-
ing Gujarat with Malwa, depicting a music party, is to be observed a typical
scene from the life of mediaeval and modern Gujarat. Probably nowhere else
in India are women to be seen going round in a dance keeping time with small
sticks ‘ dandaka * or ‘ dapda ’ held in either hand. The peculiarity of this dance
is that the women sing while they move round and dance. The Bigh picture is
unique in the pictorial bistory of India, as is also Gujarat in its preservation of
an old rite and custom, chiefly observed during the Navaritra festival at the
end of the monsoon "—(N. C. Mchta : Gujarati Painiing in the 15th Century,
1931, p. 26 ).

Western India seems to have thrown off the suzerainty of the Gupta
emperors of Magadha shortly after the death of Skandagupta (468 A.D.), as
no silver coius of his successors are available from this territory,

Gujarat attained political independence under the leadership of Sendpati
( General) Bhatakka or Bhatarka, who, with the support of the devout forces
of kamla (hereditary), Lhrita (mercenary), sitra (allies) and $reni { guilds)
types, secured sovereignty ; (C/: ‘ dmFinadsiavama wsaal 1), And he founded
a royal dynasty at Valabbi, a well-known city on the eastern coast of Saurastra.

He belonged to the lineage of the mighty Maitrakas. All the royal sealings
of the Maitraka dynasty bear the name of $ri Bhatakka or Bhatdrka, the found-
er of the dynasty. He wasa Parema Mihesvara ( a great devotee of Mahe§vara
or Siva Y. A Buddhist wkdra in Sauristra was named °* Bhatarka-Vihara ',
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The Maitrakas continued the use of the * Gupta era’ in their edicts; but its
YEars were now adjuéted to the Kartikadi system instead of the Caitrddi
system, - The nume of the modified era is left unspecified in the records of the
Maitrakas, but from the nomenclature used in the post-Maitraka records, the
era seems to have been known as the * Valabhi Era’.

The Sun-temple at Dadapura, built in 437 A.D. but which had fallen into
decay during the reign of Kumiragupta 1 and Bafdhuvarman, was restored in
the Malava year { 473 A.D. ) by the members of the same guild.

Skandagupta’s inscription opens with an invocation to the Vimana incarna-
tion, and mentions a temple of Visnu { Cakrabhyita) as built by Cakrapalita at
Girinagar. Clear indications of the prevalence of Vaisnavism in Gujarat are
found after the advent of ihe Guptas in the fourth and the fifth centuries.

The Traikiitakas in Lita, who were the contemporaries of the Guptas styled
themselves as Parama Bhagavata, and Parama Vaispava.—( Hultzsch, Suraf
Plates of Vydghrasma, EY, X1, p. 219 ).

The title of Dhruvasena I of Valabli has been a Puarama Bhigavata, as is
known from the. Malii Copper plates Inscription of Dharasena IT—( Fleet, C1II,
I11, p. 168 ).

According to the Palitina Plates of Simhiaditya, dated 574 A.D. ( Hultzsch,
El XTI, p. 18), of the Garulaka family, a feaudatory ruler to the Maitrakas,
there is a record which says that Krspa lived in Dwarka, which was his capital
on the Western coast, This is the first and perhaps the only epigraphical
reference to Krsna’s Dwarka and its supposed survival upto the beginning of
the 7th century A.D,

Mention of the word * Krsha ' in one of the * Ten Fragments of the Stone-
inscriptions from Vala * suggests a probability of the existence of Vaispavism
during this time.—( Diskalkar, * Ten ¥ragments of the Stone-Inscription and a
Clay-Seal from Valid ’, ABORI, XX, pp. 1-8, No. 1).

From the victorious Aniruddhapura, the Traikiitaka Mahardja Vyaghrasena,
son and successor of Dahrasena (C. 465-492) issued the grant of Purohita-
pallikd in Iksarki dhara, which may be identified with Achehhdran, about g
miles nerth of Surat, to Brahmana Nigagarman of Bhiaradviija gofra.

The grant was issued on Kirttika Sudi. 13 of Kalacuri year 24r1 (490—01
A.D.), and compoesed by Karka, Minister of Peace and War. The Diitaka of
the grant was Halabala.—{ Surat Plates, EI, XI, zrg ff).

Traikfitaka coins are found {rom Kamrej, near Surat.—{ABIA for xg1s, p. 34).

An inscription dated in the Kalacuri year 245 ( 494-5 A.D. ), consisting of a

single plate, was found inside a Buddhist monastery at Krsnagiri {modern
Kanheri) in North Konkan. It records the construction of a Caitya (i.e., the
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Stiipa in which the inscription together with some relics was found), dedicated
by a pilgrim from Sindh to the venerable Saradvatiputra, the famous disciple
of the Buddha.

The inscription mentions only the increasingly victorious reign of the
Traikiitakas, but does not name any reigning king. It appears to have been
issued towards the close of Vyaghrasena’s reign by a successor of his. During
his reign the Traikata countvy was invaded by Harisena, the last known
Vakitaka king who flourished in Circa 475-300 A.D.

After the Vikatakas, the Kalacuris became supreme in Gujarat, North
Konkan and Mahéarastra, The coins of Krsnardja, the earliest known king of
the Kalacuri dynasty have been found in the islands of Bombay and Sasti, and
copper-plates recording the grants of villages in South Gujarat have also been
discovered, Saﬁkaragana, the son of Krsnardja is described as * the lord of the
countries between the eastern and western seas’.—( Abkoma Plales, K, year
347=566 A.D.}.

The Traikdtaka kingdam at its largest extent seems to have exteaded from
the Kim in the north to the Krsni in the south, and to have comprised South
Gujarat, North Konkan, and the Nasik, Poona and Satara Districts of Maha-
rastra.

it is interesting to note that the Traikitakas maintained a fleet for the
protection of their maritime provinces. During their regime Traikiita seems to
have been famous as an emporium of salt. Aniruddhapura seems to have been
their capital at least during the reign of Vyighrasena. It is mentioned as the
place of issue in the Surat plates, and is probably identical with the victorious
Aniruddhapuri, 2 Brihmana resident of which reccived a grant of land in the
Surat Disirict from the Sendraka king Allasal:ti.

c. 500 The tendency to add a nasalized intonation in speech by people, especially
by ladies of Saurdstra has been noted in the * S¢k$d’, a work on Phonetics
known as ¢ Paniniya Siksd’ {c. 500 A.D. at the latest }, and is illustrated with
the word ‘fakra’ nttered with a twang as *fakradiga ' by a Saurdstra Jady :(—

aqr Fwfywr arft @ sl
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c. 500-510 In the ' Padatdditaka Bhina’, one of the four Bhinas published as
*Caturbhdni’ of Syamilaka, the son of Visvesvaradatta, an Udicya poet, a chief
courtesan of the Surdstras, Madanasenikd by name, is said to have graced a
Rrahmin called Visnundga Taundikoki by placing her lotus-like foot on his
head |—{ Sivapuri ed. of 1922 by M. R. Kavi and S, K, Ramanatha Sastri, p. 3).
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“Caturbhini’ is the collection of four Bhanas, meaning one-act farces com-
posed during this period. Dr. Dasarath Sharma gives C. 500-510 as the date of
Syiamilaka’s Padataditake ( Proceedings IHC Calcutta, 1933, p. 73:) and corrects
the hypothetical date C. 410 A.D. { JRAS. 1646, pp. 46-53 ).

While describing the capital, called, * Sarvabhaumanagara’, Syé_milaka the
author of Caturbhani, speaks of kings of Kaccha and Maru along with others as
having assembled there.—(op. cii., p. 8.

Among thelvifas enumerated, one called Kumira Makhavarma from Ananda-
pura and one Jayanandaka from Surdstra are mentioned.—(op. cit,, p. 7 )

Syémi!aka denounces, in his Bhina called * Padatiditaka’, the customs and
manners of the Lata people in general as follows :—

 He bathes naked in water, despite the presence of great persons; washes
clothes himself; disturbs his hair ; ascends the bed without washing his fect ;
eats whatsoever even while going along a path; puts on torn clothes and brags
even after striking all-of-a-sudden (somecne) in his difficulties ”.—{ Stanza 39,

p. 167).

Lata pezople are, also, described as speaking Jakdra ( syllable * J’} in their
speech.—({ Stanza 31, p. 20 ).

In the next stanza the peculiar manner of dressing and speaking of the
Litas is described :—

“Covering both the hands by the upper g-arment, tying the waist by a cloth-
string, receiving people by uttering the Sakdra (syllable S), { the Lita) walks
with his shoulders drooped down owing to the fall of his feet. "—{ St. 52).

““Moreover, keeping his hands on his chest as a dove ( i.e. kapotahasia which
is a pecnlar position of hands}), he speaks loudly < Ja* ‘ Ja’ devoid of * Ya '’
{4.e. speaks ‘ Ja’ instead of *Ya'}; he, with his waist tied properly, walks as
if he is touching the mud by the tips of his hands. " { St. 53, p. 20-21).

The heroism of a Lita prince Bhadrayudha, ‘the walking Tirtha of the
Vitas, and the Lord of Udicya, Bilhika, Kartsa and Malava countries,’ is
described in the Bhdna thus ;—

‘“ He, who has put both his feet on the heads of the kings of Apardnta, Suka,

“and Milava countries, went at proper time to the mother Ganges like the

mother, and captured {?) the prosperity of the family of the Magadha king.
Moreover his adventures are sung by the love-sick Apardnta damsels whose
Jocks of hair are distributed by the gentle breezes on the coasts of the great
ocean, where there are rows of the Hintdla trees { the marshy date-trees),
after supporting themselves by the creepers of the trees. "—(Sts, 54-56, p. 21),
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This probably suggests that the Lata prince had under his sway not only
the countries of Aparinta, Saka and M3lava, but that the political beundaries
of his kingdom went far beyond up the Magadha country.

e. 500-19 A Lata prostitute is described in the Cafurbhini as one who has put on
golden falapaira { ear-rings ), hanging in both the ears; having bunch of jewels,
pearls and gold at the end of her braid ; whose breasts and arm-pits are vistble
through her bodice having short sleeves, and whose skirt has the end turning
over her hips, is dressed in sakaccha fashion.—( St. 103, p. 39 ),

The style of Western Minjature Paintings, which had its origin from the
irescoes at Ajanta and Elura, shares common traits re ; the dress, hair-dressing
and ornaments of ladies of Southern Gujarat as found to have been described
in this Sankrit Farce.

111
ANTIQUITIES

Gupta Monuments: Of the Gupta monuments-—caves, teinples, memorial stones,
“and stray sculptures and bronzes found in such abundance in Central India, United
Provinces, Bihar and Bengal--unfortunately, very few have been found from Gujarat.

Temples: That the Guptas built temples in Gujarat is beyond doubt. Skanda-
gupta’s inscription at Junagadh regarding the reconstruction of the Sudaréana lake,
explicifly menticns the construction of the temple of Cakrabdlyiz { Visnu} in G. S. 138
( 457 A.D. ) of which, however, few remains—the old black granitc images in the femple
and the pilaster-—are believed te be at the extant Damodara Mandira, as pointed out by
Dr. Bhagvanlal Indraji.—{ Bom. Gaz. I, p. 50 ).

Along the southern shore of Saurdstra peninsula are found a few early structural
temples, the oldest of which is that at Gop, in the Parda Hills, since conserved by the
Western Circle of the Department of Archaeology, India.  Gop consists of o square shrine
surrounded by a double courtyard, and roofed by a pecuilar Sikhara. It has the caitya-
window crpament motif, found also at the earlier Uparkot caves at Junagadh ; but Las not
retained the vediid { wooden railing ) motif. It is dated to the end of the Gupta supremacy
in Western India.—( Plate XXIV) '

Bricks : Dricks measuring 137 % ¢" X 3" are assignable to the Gupta period, and
such bricks have been discovered from several old sites like Khedabrahma, Samalaji,
Modhera, Nagara, Sojitra, Alkota, Amreli, Prabhasa, Vala, Vadnagar and Variav.

Frescoes: The frescoes in some of the caves in Ajanta and those in the Bagh

caves {the scene depicting the danda-rdsaka: Plate XXV ) are dateable to the later period
of Gupta rule in Western and Southern India.

Sculptures: Some sculptures from Samalnji and a few bronzes from Akota,
especially the small head of Adinatha, are belicved to have been executed duoring the end
of this pericd, and will be noticed in the next chapter.
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Coins : The Gupta coinage adopted many of the existing details of the Ksatrapa
coins, with slight modification. Of the existing features, the Guptas kept the bust, bearing,
their personality, The symbols of the Gupta coins are Garuda, cluster of dots, wavy line
beneath border of dots, bull couchant to right { en the base-metal coins of Skandagupta ).

The symbols of Bull and Garuda etc. are new to Gujarat. The Garuda is Teund on
early Greek coins, and Bull on those of the Kusinas, Tl¢ Bull has survived through
Valabhi coins and copper-plates, right down to the time of Miilarija, the Caulukya king.

“ For the first time, the Gupta rulers proclaimed their Vaisnava faith on the coins,
thus introducing Gujarat by more ways than one, to their pursuit of the old cults perhaps
fallen in abeyance”. On Candragupta II's Saurastira coins, the legend runs: qigwiaaEg
TR o S308 AR |

A large series of silver-plated Gupta coins with a copper core have been found
around the site of the ancient Valabhi. The Bull type coins are found in Sawriistra, and
probably belonged to the region around Yalablhi.

Candragupta II's coins: Candragupta IT’s several gold coins shosv a young male
figure behind the king, with his right hand laid on the king's shouldefs, This youthiul
figure is Candragupta’s son Kumaragupta, who may have acted as the Yuvaraja during the
conquest of Malwa, The rareness of Candragupta’s coins in Saurastra, togcther with the
date go G.E. {A.D. 409} on some of Kumiragupta’s coins make it probable that on

their conquest his father appointed Kumdragupta, Viceroy of Gujarat and Saurastra.
( Plate XXVI),

The discovery of nine gold coins of Candragupta II at the village Kumarkhan in
Viramgam taluka ( Ahmedabad District ) is significant { JNSI, XV, 1955). A single coin
of Candragupta Ii's from Karvan is discussed by M. G, Dikshit.

Kumaragupta’s ceins:  Large numbers of Kumiragupta’'s coins of gold, silver
and copper have been found. The silver coins have on the obverse the royal bust in the
Ksatrapa style of dress. The bust is a copy of the moustached Ksatrapa face with the
only difference that the date is in Gupta, instead of in the Ksafrapa, era. On the reverse
is an ill-formed peacocl.( facing from the right as in Candragupta I1's coins.

Skandagupta’s coins: Skandagupta’s Western coins are of three varieties: (1)
the same as Western coins of Kumiaragupta, (ii} with a bull instead of a peacock on the
reverse, and { iii } with a plate ( with very small leaves) and basin. Coins of the first two
varieties are found both in Gujarat and in Saurdstra. The third water-jet variety is
peculiar to Kaccha, and is an entirely new feature in the Western Gupta coinage.

Coins-Hoards : A hoard of 2,000 silver coins of Kumaragupta I was found from
Amreli excavations.—( Hirananda Shastri, ARADB, 1936-37, p. 8} ; and another hoard of
200 silver coins was accidently unearthed at Anand, now in Vallabh Vidyanagar Museum,
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Silver coins: The following hoards of Silver Gupta coins are known to have been
found in Gujarat and Saurdstra area* ;—

(i} Ablmedabad, { found in ¥856) 65, Kumaragupta [ JBBRAS, VI (0. S.),

Proceedings, p. XXXIX-XT ; XLV-V], ]

( i ) Sapund, Ahmedabad ( found in 1836 } Kumaragupta, 1103 along with 283
Valabhi and g ( ? ) Western Kshatrapa coins. [ JBBRAS, VI (05.}, 11;
LXXIL]

(iii ) Kacchia ( probably found in 1856 ). 236, Skandagupta ( fire-alter type )i
CJBHRAS, V(0.9 ) LXVIIL ]

( iv ) DBhuj, Kumaragupta : number not known, found some time before 1915.
43 of them ate in the Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay.

( v )} Bhavanagar, Kumaragupta : number not known, found in 1914-15. 13 of

tliem arc in the Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay.

( vi } Vala, Knmdragupta : number not known, found in 1914-15. 5 of them arc

in the Prince of Wales Museam, Bombay,

{vii} Armreli, about 2000, Kumiragupta, 1936-37. { ARADB, 1936-37, D. 8).

(viii) Anand, Dist Kaiia, about 200, Kumaragupta (Garuda type): (dAnnual

veport of the Bombay Sicretariat Record Office and its Sub-offices, 1932-33, P\
17.) Here it is wrongly described as peacock type.

Gold coins : The Guptas had issued gold coins profusely ; but they are extremely
rare in Gujarat and its adjoining arca. So far they are known by only one hoard of g
coins found in the village Kumarkhan in Viramgoon taluka of Ahmedabad District in
about 1953. It contained one coin of Samudragupta { Battle-axe type), two coins of
Kacagupta and six coins of Candragupta 11 { Archer type). Since this hoard has no coin
of Kumaragupta I and Skandagupta, it shows that the hoard was buried during the reign of
Candragupla II and li¢ had his sway over this pary of the country.

Coins of the Traikiitakas: The lraikitakas issued silver coins of the type
of the Western Ksatrapas. They bear on the obverse the bust of the king facing right,
surrounded by Graeco-Roman characters which are cbscure, as on later Western Ksatrapa
coins. These coins differ from them in having no date. On the reverse is the three-arched
hill, with crescent on the right {some time secn on the top of the hill) and star on the
left and a waivy line below. Legend around these coins is as follows i—

The Mahdrdjendradattaputra Parama-Vaisiavae Sri Mahdrdja Dahrasena on the
coins of Daharasena;

Maharaja Dahvasena ( ot gana) puira Parama Vaisnava Sri Mahardja Vyaghrasena
(or gana) on the coins of Vyaghrasena. Ouly one hoard is known to have been found at
Poona in” 1go8, of these coins;* though stray coins were found from various places and

are lying in various Museums.

* This no‘i(;_i;“l:‘ased on-the Bibliography of Hoavds of (.:msf;);;;i in Bombpay Stale, compiled by
§jt, Paramesvari Lal Gupta, for a Monograph of the Numismatic Society of India, made so kindly avail-
able 10 the General Editor in advance.



CHAPTER VII

MAITRAKA-GURJARA PERIOD

(C. 470 A.D.—745 A.D.)



Jain Education International For Personal & Private Use Only www.jainelibrary.org



Jain Education International For Personal & Private Use Only www.jainelibrary.org



Facing Page 131 Fig. 6

W RiFEdu
IKir Makspa)

«Hadol
{raddula}
Aalor -
{Jabatipura)
Shrimdla
(Blu'mmsl) -
2alydpuras . R
(?ichor.} chilad -

RANN OF KaACCHA

Anbilpuras *Mandsoe

jnlﬂdapum.
wjjayinis
-
Kicahradas Uppalahe!s ¥
k
. vardhamana Khetaka Godraheha
Palanaha Thanaka - CBbSed
L/L/I ) Devisaras Nagaraha
hl'?Paha Ao SE3 g acdhikd wn
Hariyanaka Kapihd ey 3 apadrana Sumeld g.osarbe
v Udumbara® 7 ., . rSangamakheiaha
Bhitambilika valabhi lambusara kawmru{‘- =
' - y i " N3 R

drmbapura ¢
AT Mesisvapra

v icad
Bilvakhala angamate

» Shirishdp adraca
* Reryrefhyara

Uy havndingapura
% :

Raniara g dme

2 “Bagumrd

sMavasdrineg

WM angalpura wadhurm ah
Ny )

Dy ipa ~Sanrana
ij antd +

MAITRAKA — GURJARA

{c. 470 AD - ¢ 745 AD) “Nisiva

Eldpura »

s Krighmagr?

. ﬁon&y [Hanker)

Maitraka and Gurjara Empires



MAITRAKA-GURJARA PERIOD
(C. 490 AD—745 A.D.)

I

The Maitrakas: The Gupta emperor Budhagupta was on the thronein A.D, 477,
after a decade of disorder subsequent{ to Skandagupta’s death; and he ruled for about
twenty years or more, Records of his governors in Malwa and Bengal 1iestify to the con-
tinued solidarity of the Gupta empire, at least to a considerable extent,

Of all the states that arose out of the break-up of the Gupta empire in the West,
the kingdom of Valabhi.proved to be the most durable. Bhatarka, a Gapta general (send-
pati) of the Maitraka clan was appointed by Skandagupta to help governor Parnadatta in
maintaining peace and order against the impending Hina invasions, Bhatarka ruled the
province comprising of Saurdstra and a part of Anarta from the new head-quarters at

- Valabhipur, His descendants gradunally made themselves powerful towards the end of the
fifth century A.D.

Bhatdrka was gucceeded by his son Dharasena. Both of them called themselves
Sendpati; but the next governcr Dronasithha, a younger son of Bhatarka assumed the title
Mahdrdja ; and it is claimed in the official records of the family that the paramount ruler
in person installed him in royalty by a regular ceremony.  The paramount ruler, referred
to, was most probably the Emperor Budhagupta,

Thus Dronasithha became o feadal chisf rather than a governor, and though the
family still paid nominal Lomage to the (mpta Emperor, the Maitrakas of Valabhl were
well on the way to setting up an independent kingdom,

With the deaih of Budhagupta in C. sc0, the power and glory of the Gupta
Empire vanished. Whatever was left of it was split into twn sectors, viz. the Western,
consisting of Malwa and Avanti, and the Eastern, comprising Magadha and Nerth Bengal.
A considerable part of modern Gujarat formed part of the Western Section. The Gupta
emperors maintained a military governor for Anartapura { Vadnagar ) in North Gujarat and
at Bharukachha { Broach }, which then included parts of modern North Kaoikan.

About 465 the Hinas under Toramana entered India, and iinally reached Ujjayini
{C. s00). The then ruler of Malwa, whose sway extended over Central Gujarat, was
forced to retire to Bengal. About 312 A.D., Mihirakula, the son of Toramina, was the
most powerful ruler in North-\West India.  But in C. 520 he was defeated by Yasodharman
Vispuvardhana ; and in 533, Malwa was governed by his governer, Tn 550 I$anavarman
overthrew the descendants of Visnuvardbana, made Kanunj the Tmperial capital, and
became the unchallenged master of North India.
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The Hiiva inroads under Toramana and Mihirakula must have contributed farther
to the disintegration of the Gupta empire, which had begun after the death of Budhagupta.
In addition to the Hiinas, we know of at least one other foreign invasion. Harisena, the
Vékataka ruler of the Deccan invaded Malwa, and established his aunthority over Malwa
and Gujarat.

The earliest land-grant of the Maitraka family, so far discovered, is the one issued
by Mahiraja Dronasirnha in 502 A.D. { Valabhi Sarhvat 183 ).

The most impertant and definite sources of information for ascertaining the initial
year of the Valabhi Erq are the two inscriptions found at Verawal, in Saurastra dated
respectively in the years g27 and ¢45 of the Valabhi Sarhvat ( Hultzsch, ‘A Grant of
Arjunadeva of Gujarat dated 1264°, IA, XI, PP- 241-45 : Keithorn, ‘ The Verawal Image
Inscription”, EL, ITI, p. 303). The second of these is also dated according to three other
well-established eras, giving ihree different dates equivalent to the Valabhi Sarbvat 945,
These years are, the Hijari 662, the Vikrama 1320, and the Siriha 151.  From a comparison
of these dates it is clear that the Valabhi era comes 375 years later than the well-known
Vikrama era, or in other words, it commenced in the 375th year of the Vikrama Sarwai-
sara, i.¢., in about 319 A.D., and was still in current usage during the 13th Century of the
Christian era, at least in this part of India.—( Vide, 470 A.D., infra : P 123)

The Maitrakas do not specify the era in dating their records, perhaps owing to its
having been well-established in country-wide usage. The earliest known of their grants
bears the date Sarhvat 183 (‘ Bbdmodra Mota. Plate of Valabhi king Dronasimha °,
EL, XVI, p. 18}, and was issued by king Dronasitiha, who was the third in succession,
but the first de jure ruler of that line. The last, dated 477 ( Fleet, * The Alina Copper-
plates of king Siladitya VII, CIL, III, p- 182) belongs to king Siladitya VI { VII) who was
probably also the last of the Maitrakas. The conclusion seems to be inevitable that the
Maitrakas may have adopted an era started by some other ruling family and already
current in Saurdstra at the time when they established their rule. The Junagadh rock-
" inscription of the Mahiksatrapa Rudradaman offers a clue to this problem, as it is dated in
the year 72 of the Saka era, which was then current in Saurds{ra during the Ksatrapa
period, i.e., from the 2nd to the 4th Century A.D. After this, the country passed into the
hands of the Guptas, and the inscription of Skandagupta found on the same rock, and
dated in Gupta Samvat 138, is evidence enough that the Gupta era was current during the
period.  After the death of Skandagupta the Gupta power over this part of the country
declined, as the last date of the Guptas recorded in Saurastra is G.S. 138 (=457 A.D.),
and the.earliest known date of the Maitraka king, as given above, is 183 (i.e., 302 AD. ).
The interval of 45 years between the two dates is long enough to fit in the two predecessors
of Dronasirmha, Bhatarka and Dharasena I. Accordingly, we may take it that the era
used by the Maitraka kings was the Gupta era—the initial year of both the eras being
319 A.D.—( K. Virji, Ancient History of Saurdsira, 1955, pp. 106-10g ).

All the royal grants were issued from Valabhf, which must have been the capital
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city. When or under what circumstances the capital was removed from Girinagar, where
Parpadatta, the Gupta governor evidently had his head-qnarters, it is difficult to say, It
has been saggested that the capital was removed as the bursting of the Sudarsana lake
was a standing menace to its safety, as shown by two previous records thereto : one in
150 A-D. and the other in 455 A.D. But this is not sufficiently convincing.

After asserting his independence, Bhatarka seems to have transferred his capital
from Girinagar to Valabhi. This is confirmed by the epigraphical records, which suggest
that Girinagar had lost its importance. We get references of the Brahmanas who migrated
from Girinagar and settled down at various places round about Valabhi. One of such
examples from the Valabhi grants is found in the Apastu Plates { E[, XXII, p. 114) where
the donee had migrated from Girinagar and resided at Sraddhika, According to the Bomébav
Gazefteer (1, Pt. 1, p. 95} " its (Valabhi’s) choice as a capital was probably due to its being
a harbour on the Bhavnagar creek. The place was not so much inland as it is now. Since
the days of Valabhi kings the silt which thickly covers the ruins, has also filled and choked
the channet which once nnited it with the Bhavnagar creek when Ghila was probubly o
fair-sized river. ”

An unusually large number of records { copper-plates ) of this family have come to
light which cnable us to reconstruct the geneology and chronology of the kings with a fair
degree of certainty ; but these records contain little else of historical value.

The final overthrow of the Imperial Gupta dynasty between A.D. 330 and 570,
fully explains the absence of all references to its suzerainly in Valabhi records since the
time of Guhasena. It is probably for this reason that in later records of the family, since
the time of Sjladitya I {606 &.D. ), the conventional geneology of the royal family as given
in the land-grants begins with Guhasena, descended from Bhatdrka, the names of all the
intervening rulers being omitted altogether.—(R. C. Majumdar, The Classical Age,
pp. 60-63 ).

Towards the close of the sixth century A.D., Valabhi had become the most power-
ful kingdom in Western India. Hiuen Tsang pays high compliments to king Siliditya of
Mo-la-po, i.e. of Western Malwa as ““ a monarch of great administrative ability and of rare
kindness and compassion.” At the time of the Chinese pilgrim’s visit in 640 A.D,,
Dhruvasena 11, the nephew of Siladitya, was the king of Valabhi.

It was during the reign of Dhruvasena II, Baliditya, who was the son-in-law of
Hargavardhana of Kanauj that Hiuen Tsang visited India. The Valabhi king was a sincere
believer in Buddhism, and he attended the religious assembly cenvoked by Sri Harga-
vardhana at Prayaga and probably also at Kanauj, early in 643 A.D. During the greater
part of the reign of Harsavardhana, Valabhi was a powerful and independent kingdom and
exercised supremacy over Northern Gujarat and a part of Malwa,

Valabhlpura was a city of power, wealth and culture. It had a large library of
sacred books. Sthiramati and Gunamati, two Buddhist monks, had composed their
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treatises in its University. Their fame had reached eves China, and in consequence they
had been invited there. The country was happy and prosperous and its merchants carried
on extensive commercial activity. More than 2 hundred merchants were worth over a labk.

Dharasena 1V, who ascended the throne of Valabbi about 644 A.D., assumed
Imperial titles and called himself a Cakravarti, though his reign was of a short duration
{died c. 653 ). Whether this led to hostility betw=zen him and Harsavardhana, which
forced him to take refuge with king Dadda I of Nindipuri, we do not definitely know,
But two of his land-grants were issued from the victorious camp at Bharukaccha, within
the dominion of the Gurjaras, where he possibly reached in the course of a victorious
military campaign.

Dharasena’s reign thus marks an important epoch in the history of Valabhi, whose
power and prestige were increased by him, The great poet Bhatti lived at his court,

Siladitya ILI { 662-684 A.D. ) was another powerful ridier, who granted some lands
in the Bharnkaicha-visava  district ), having tenporarily conquered thie Gurjaras.

It was probably during the reign of Siladitya V that Valabhi was first invaded by
the Arabs, ( sometime between 723 to 7335 A.D.} who, starting from their base in Sindh,
overran a great part of Rajputana, Gujarat and Saurdstra, and advanced as far as Ujjayini.
Although they obtained considerable success at first, their incursivns led to no permanent
results, and thev were ultimately repulsed by the Calukya king of Lita and the Pratihira
king of Kanauj.

This is learnt from a record of the Gurjara king Jayabhata IV of Broach, that in
the city of the Lord of Valabhi he inflicted a defeat on the Tajjikas ( Arabs) who had
caused immense suffering to numerous people.—{ EL, XXIII, 151, fn, 7 134 fn, 1 oAt
this crisis, as in the past, the Gurjaras came to the rescie of the Valabhi king. Theugh
the Arabs retired from HSaurdstra, the Valabhi king was not destined to rule in peace. A
record dated 738 A.I). refers to one Jaikadeva of the Saiddbava family as the lord of
Surdsira-mandala with Imperial titles, ruling at Bhiimilikia ( modern Bhumli or Gumli in
Porbandar State ).

The gradual advance, first of the Calukyas and later of the Pratihiras of Avanti
and of the Rastrakitas constituted a constant menace to the Valabhi State: and with
Siladitya VII, the rule of the Maitraka family came to an end on the second attack of the
Arabs in 776 A.D.

The general belief is that Valabhipura was destroyed Ly the Arabs, as noted by
Alberuni ( dlberuni's India, Tr. by Sachau, 1, 192 ). The Arab historian of Sindh records
that in 758 A.D. Caliph Mansur sent Amru-bin-Jamal with a fleet to the coast of Barada—
a name applied to the Porbandar range of hills. About 776 A.D. a second expedition
succeeded in taking the town. Some scholars find corroboration of Alberuni's story by
taking Barada as a mistaken form of Balaba or Valabhi.
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Dr. R. C. Majmudar, disbelieving the above general belief, suggests: “ It would
not be unreasonable to conclude that the Pratihira king distroyed the kingdom of Valabhi,
and set up one or more feudatory families like the Capas and the Calukyas, referred to
above, to rule over the kingdom. This seems to be the most reasonable explanation of the
downfall of the Maitraka kings.”--{ The Classical Age, p. 181 ).

It has been also suggested that the rival kingdom of Bhimilikd in South-western
Saurdstra, fought with the Maitrakas and even assisted the Arabs against them, precipitat-
ing the final collapse of the Maitraka power.

The main contribution of the Maitrakas appears o have been in the field of
administration, in which, adopting the machinery as well as the administrative terms of
their predecessors, the Mauryas, the Ksatrapas and the Guptas, they moulded it to fit a
system which is very near like that of our own times.

At their capital, again, flourished that great Buddhist centre of learning, the
University of Valabhi, the memory of which has escaped the oblivion to which its patrons
and their deeds of bravery are sunk.

In other spheres of life, teo, they made their contribution, albeit modest, aiding
religion and {urthering the social life of their people by their generosity and encourage-
ment to learning, among both the Brihmanas and the Sramanas,

The Gurjaras :—~Daring the downfall of the Gupta Empire about the second half
of the 6th century A.D., the Gurjaras established their political authority in the heart of
Rajputana at Mandavyapura ( Mandor) near Jodhpur ; and this Tegion came to be called
after them ‘ Gurjaratrd ’, a variant of * Gujarat’, The province, now known as Gujarat, was
not called by that name till a much later period. The term ‘ Gurjara’ primarily denoted
a people, and the countries derived their names from them ; yet there is no definite evid-
ence that they were foreigners, who came to India in historical times in the wake of the
Hiipas, the Kusdnas or other foreign hordes,

The origin of the Pratihdras and of related dynasties, can be traced back to a
period immediately succeeding the massive inroads of Hanas {C. 550 A.D.). This period
constitutes in many ways, a second dividing line in the history of this part of India.
Earlier, in Rajputana and the Punjab the local scene was dominated by a series of oligarch-
ic tribal republics—Mailavas, Arjunﬁyanas, Yaudhevas, Pusyamitras etc., which were able
enough to retain their identity and status for many centuries. This system we know to
have prevailed at least from the time of Panini to the Gupta. As far as great power polit-
ics were concérned, it was the foreign invaders who dominated—Yavanas, Sakas, Kusanas:
but whether beneath their way, or from time to time independent, the tribai republics
maintained their identity and way of life.

After the great war of Hina invasion had receded to the northern Punjab, the
situation in Rajputana and adjoining regions underwent a marked transformation. In
place of the tribal republics there arose the many clans of Rajputs—Pratihdras, CAhamanas,
Guhilots, Paramiras and others. The Gurjaras appeared on the scene as if from no-where



135 CHRONOLOGY OF GUJARAT

about this time; and this led to the theory that they were foreigners, who entered India in
company with or about the same time as the Hiinas, settled in the areas which they were
later found cccupying, and became rapidly Hinduised.—( T. Burrow, The History of the
Gurjara-Pratiharas, 1959 ; Foreword, p, v, vi}.

The foreign origin theory of the Gurjaras has received support from many scholars
who on the evidence of similar endings—Khazar and Gujar, are supposed to be foreigners,
associated with the Hinas in their march towards India. Other scholars have suggested
the Indian erigin of the Gurjaras; but it has not been possible for them to locate their
original home nor to account for the absence of their names in Indian literature, Some
even have doubted the Gurjara origin of the Pratihfira rulers of Kanauj.

The foreign origin theory, hiowever, has been considered afresh; and the probable
home of the Gurjaras in the region round about Mount Abu, which is connected with the
origin of several other families as well, has been suggested as the probable home of the
Gurjaras, Regarding the association of the Gurjaras with the Honas, as supposed by
Hoernle and others, it must not be forgotten that the Hanas, counld not be assimilated into
Hindu society till the 11th Century A.D., but, for the Gurjaras, it is rather strange that
the dust raised by their inroad took no time to settle down, and they were easily absorbed,
as we find references to Gurjara Brahmanas in the 6th Century A.D.; such a thing would
have been an utter impossibility if they had been foreigners. In fact, they were very
probably tribal pecple who remained in ebscurity for long and were formerly known as the
Arbudas. The absence of their name in early Indian chronicles is no ground for doubting
their Indian origin, Here an analogy is suggested. The Kharaparikas and Sanakanikas—
the tribal peoples mentioned in the Allahabad Pillar inscr